Janet N. Kawash |
Clerk of the Commissionf§




— —T—— _ ™




2020

Annual Report
of the
West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission
Commissioners
J. David Cecil, Presiding Commissioner

J. Rudy Martin, Commissioner

Andrew B. Cooke, Commissioner

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk






West Virginia

Legislative Claims Commission

Presiding (_‘.mmnissil!ntr 1900 Kanawha Blvd., E., Rm. W-334
J. David Cecil Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0610
Commissioners Telephone (3 04) 347-4851
J. Rudy Martin Facsimile (304) 347-4915

Andrew B. Cooke

Honorable Members of the
West Virginia State Legislature

Janet N. Kawash
Clerk

Becky A. Ofiesh
Chief Deputy Clerk

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West Virginia

Code §14-2-25, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission. This

Report covers the activities of the Commission for the calendar year 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

WHW

Janet N. Kawash

Clerk

legis.claims.commission@wvlegislature.gov www.wvlegislature.gov/joint/claimscommission.cfm






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Claims Awarded by Agency

Department of Administration 1
Department of Environmental Protection 1
Department of Health and Human Resources 1
1
4

Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation -3
Division of Highways -87
Division of Motor Vehicles 87
Division of Natural Resources 87
West Virginia Army National Guard 87
Table of Over-Expenditure Claims 88
Disallowed Claims 89-92

Abstracts of Opinions of Claims

Department of Administration 93
Department of Environmental Protection 93
Department of Health and Human Resources 94
Department of Military Affairs & Public Safety 95
Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation 95-106
Division of Highways 105-267
Division of Motor Vehicles 267
Division of Natural Resources 267

Disallowed Claims 268-296






SUMMARY OF FUNDS

REGULAR CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $1,675,329.92
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $ 6,441.42
STATE ROADS FUNDS $ 844,163.42
TOTAL FOR REGULAR CLAIMS BILL $2,525,934.76

OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $14,000.00
TOTAL FOR OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL $14,000.00



——— — — — —r— -

——— —— N S




1 98eg

UOHEIIGEYSY PUB SUOI09.I07) JO UoISING

6L02/0L/2L  £5'8L €581 euabepe) Auoyiuy  8960-61
6L0Z/0L/ZL  0GL 0S'L UoRENIqEYSY PUE SUORD31I0] JO LoISINg eusbepe) Auoyiuy  9950-61
6L0Z/0L/CL  06°LL 6662 uoneliqeyay pue suoldalIoY JO UOISING USVY M [9PUSM  £691-81
61L02/0LZL 8ZTT 6v'€9 uoneyiqeysy pue suoho1io) jo uolsiag beyepqy JesseA  €LzL-61
S99JAJ2S Y)SESH {BIUSLIUOIIAUT JO 32440
6L02/92/6  Z66LY'T 95'922'c 'S90IN0S3Y UBWINH pue LesH jo juswuedsq "ou| ‘samog Asuyd 9800-61
6L02Z/6LIZL  28'TTT'9L ¥€'€81'G0E $80IN0SaYy UBLINH pue WeaH Jo jusiupedsqg oul JUYAM Z9v0-ZL
6L0Z/6LITL  8Y'811'T 00°00S't $30IN0S9Y UBLINH PUE YiedH 40 Juswpedsq [2 1@ ‘Ausyog-siiepy epury  Zegl-gl
61L0Z/0L/9  ZO'SVL'SLT 20sPL'S1e LOHOS10. {BJUSWUOIIAUS Jo Jusuiedaq Ul 'uoLBID 672061
ABojouyoa |
6L0Z/S/E 00°000'8 00°000'8 4O 200 ‘UoRelSILIWPY JO Juswyedeq ssauisng uozuap 68418l
ABotouyoa |
6L02/6L/12  00°9£9'€ 00°9€9'€ 40 30O “uopEsSIUILPY J0 JusWedSq ou| ‘yezhky-deed  vGSL-8L
uoiuidQ papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jJo aweN JUBWIEID JO SWeN  Jaquny
jo ajeq junowy junowy

ainje|siba g0z 3y} 0} pajussaid swie|)



7 98y

610Z/0L/S 00 PEC'EEY 00¥1L9'LL0 uonelliqeySY PUB SUORISLI0Y J0 LOISING "3U| ‘S20INOS YiESH PIOXOM  ¥BGL-8L
6LOZ/IOL/S  00'EEL'CEY 00'1L0S'7L8 UCRE}|IGeYSY PUE SUORIBLIOY JO UaISING 'OU] 'SPOINOS YIESH PIOXOM  €651-81
610Z/0L/S  00'EEE'SEY 00'8¥0'2LS uouEiqEYSY PUB SUORDSLI0Y JO uaISINd QU] ‘S30IN0S UJeaH PIOXaM  T6GL-8L
6L0Z/6L/CL 00025 00016 UOKEHIIQEUSY PUE SUORISLIOD JO UCISING uosulqoy ‘O WM £6£0-61
6L02/6/CL  08°6LL 00052 UOHENIGEYSY PUB SUOKIBLOY JO UOISING lewAld ‘4 sepeyd  £620-61
610Z/92/6  LL'80L 11801 uoneliGeYSY PUE SUOROBLIOD JO UISING susmQ Aue7 18018l
610261/  6L°8E uoneliGeyay pue SuoijosL0J Jo UaisiNg uewpooo Aol 9/50-61
610Z/6L/2L  98'8SE 98°8G€ UORENIIGeLSY PUB SUORIB.I0T JO UOISING opebjag fenBIN  £Z60-v)
6LOT/6LIZL  L9EOV 05°€EE'T UOHE}IqeySY PUB SUOHIBLI0D JO UOISING opebjag [enbIN  9£00-61
610Z/0L/9  ¥¥'ST AT UoRENlIGeySY puUE SuadsLog Jo ualsing opebleq |enbiIN  28G1-81
610Z/64/2L 166 9Z'0¢ UoREIGEYSY PUB SUOOSLI0] JO UOISIAIQ euobepeD Auoyiuy  ¥60L-61
6L0Z/0LITL  LL'8L 128 UORENIqeYSY pUE SUORDSII0T JO UOISING eusbepe) Auoyiuy  6950-61
uoiuido papiemy pawse|n juspuodsay jo aweN juewiel) JO BWeN  JaqunN
Jo ajeqg junowy junowy



¢ a8eg

ller reuoibay jenuan

6L0Z/0L/IZL  00°0€Z 0002 WNOS/UOKENIIGEYSY PUE SUORISLIOD JO UCISING sdyiyd @02iAL  0960-61
yer [euoibey |enuan

6L0Z/6L/2L  €5'Z€8 00'LL6 UINOS/UORENIGEUSY PUE SUORIBLI0] JO UOISIN JedooD 43E|D  98e0-6l
fuoyny jer [euciBay/uonelgeyey

61L02/92/6 06692 00°00S'} PUE SUORISLIO] JO UCISIAIg Ays seydoisuyn  ££z1-8L
Ruouiny jier jeuoibay/uonelgeyey

6102/S/E 00709 00°09 PUB SUCRO81I0D jo uoIsINg suow|eg sewer ydasor  |zZy0-8L
Auoyiny |ier [euoibay/uonen|qeyay

6102/5/E 0006} 00°061 PUE SUOROBLIOD 40 UOISING uospleyoly uelinr  9o/1L-glL
Auouiny jier (euoibay/uonenjigeyay

6102/S/E 00°LO} 00°101 PUE SUORD31I0] 0 LUOISING Aueoopw pineqd  GevL-glL
Auoyiny |ler [euoiBay/uoneligeyay

61L0Z/OL/9  00°00E 00°00€ PUE SUODSII0Y JO UOISING Ao Noer  pLO-6L
ller jeuoibay

6L02/0L/2L  00°0SE 00°0S€ UIS1SET/UCHENIIGEYSY PUB SUOROSIIO JO UOISING weyueypeqoy  /6Z1-6L
iter [euoibay

6L02/0LIZL  002¥T 00'Z¥e UJSISE/UCHEY|IGBYSY pUB SUOROS.I0T 0 UOISIAI] saubnH Y ISBYSIN  6S20-61
Iter jeucibay

6L0Z/0L/ZL  ¥6°06 80Vl UIS}SE/UOHEY|IQEYSY PUB SUCROBLI0T 40 UOISING Jafog "q eyluewes  gggL-6l
lier jeuoibay

6102/0L/ZL  00°00€ 00°00€ UIS}SES/UCHEN[IQEYSY PUB SUOHOSLIOD JO UOISING uoleg MOUNBN  LLLL6L

6L02/92/6  TT'YEE'ES Ze'gee's UOREN|IQEYSY pUB SUCKOBLI0D jO UdisiNg OUl ‘WWNZ /80061

uonndo popiemy pawie|D juapuodsay jo auieN juewie]D JO AWeN  JIqWINN

Jo ajeq Junowy Junowy



+ 28ed

6102/5/6 ZEv09 2e 709 shemubiH Jo uoising WBuLqly Beqoy pue ybugiy epoeN  2850-61
61L02/82/0L  6L°8%E 6L8VE shemybiH Jo uoising Ypomsury uesr BUOID  Z691-81
6L0ZIS/T  ¥920€ YA shemybiH Jo uoising UHOMSUIY [ BUOIO  €804-8)
6L02/G/Z 18'6LE 18'61€ shemybiH jo uoising mauby sjjeiueq pue meuby soouads  $0G0-8L
6L02/8L/19  OLTIE 0221€ skemybiH Jo uoising SUBPY PIRYDY 67061
6102/€/6 £L8vl €L8vl skemybiH Jo uoising subipy BYOAN  +920-61
610Z/6/ZL  £6720C £6'20C skemybiH Jo uaising supipy qoder  0¥80-6l
6L02/8L/6  €0°€0L €00} shemiBiH Jo uoising sunpy D AIES  £2€0-61
6L0Z/6L/ZL  ¥E08T ¥£082 shemybiH Jo uoising SUBPY 'V PIABd  0GSL-8L
6102/ZL/8  00'8EL 00'8€1 skemybiH Jo uoising uewUOVY Apuly  £/91-81
6L02/02/S  86'8YE 86°8YE skemyBiH Jo uoising ewenpmeloqy ‘'d yiles 051061
610218 00°ZEE'2 00ZEE'L shemybiH Jo uorsing Blleqy PWWOY  6700-LL
uoiumdo paplemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo aweN juewWIe[) JO WeN  JOGuINnN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



¢ a8eq

shemybiH J0 uoisiag

6L0Z/EM S5°19¢ 5519¢ JBUdly 1 IIPUSM BEEL-81
6L02/8L/6  ZO'SEL zosel shemybiH Jo uoising uosiopuy Auegll G006l
6102/L/04 00001 00001 skemyBiH jo uoisiaig uosiopuy ajRUAT  g180-61
610T/6LIZL  91'8.6'F 91°'8/6'% skemybiH Jo uoising Ja)y elinf uesng pue IS SNV PPOL  16GL-8L
610Z/c/6 00005 00005 skemybiH o uoising USPIAIP "M S(Inf° pue “Jr ‘dnsly "L SeUeyD  ZzZoL-6L
6L0Z/12/S  §9'65C $9'65Z shemyBiH Jo uoising uew||y JeydojsuyD pue uew|ly BRJEN  £4G0-61
6L0Z/8L/9 0568l 05681 shemyBiH Jo uoising uew|y Jaydoisuyp pue uewy BIJEN  ZPS0-61
6L0Z/8L/19  8E'8TT 8e'82z shemybiH Jo uoising SleH 200s0Yy pue A9|ly SLEW BULL  8LGO-61
61L0Z/LL/I6  00°00S 69290°L shemyBiH 4o uoising Jepusjly Jaydolsuyy  z/e1-8L
BLOZBLITL  €LYO0L'L 61°8.5°} skemybiH jo uoising uslly yIny BIEID  /G90-61
6102/82/0L  0L'8SE 0.'85¢ shemybiH o uoising BYUME|lY UBINPAY  /¥10-9L
6L0Z/0Z/S #5201 ¥S 201 shemybiH 40 UOISINGLay umeq agsiiy pue Aeipnod exuy ‘Aaly H0OS WM Z644-81
uowuido papiemy pawie|n juspuodsay Jo aweN Juewie|d jo sweN  Jaqunp
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



610¢/L2/S

YA WAT4

JAWA T4

9 a8ed

sAemybiH Jo uoIsIng

1eWQ-Y BWESQ PUE ysely uew3 6€G0-61
6l0Z/EZL  0S'8L 05'8L shemyBiH Jo uoising eleAy uely  $00L-81
6102/92/LL 00006 €6'110°L shemybiH Jo uoising unsny [SBYOIN Xaly  2260-61
6L0Z/L2/S  SLLOL G2 L0V skemuybiy 4o uoisINg Ployny AteliH PUe playRy IPBUDIN  LOE0-6L
61021958 696V 69°6VE shemybiH Jo uoising UOSIYOY SIBUIIN  0180-61
6102/0L/2  00°00G ZL€EG shemybiH Jo uoising Aalysy 1 preyory pue Asjusy v Aueneg  2LLL-6L
6102/02/S 067252 06°2S¢C shemyBiH Jo uoisiag ysy suieys  ZEL0-61
6102/9/LL  00'8.Z 00822 shemybiH 40 uoising usv v HIBYS  ZGLL-6L
610Z/8L16  9£7ZLE 9£°2.LE shemybiH jo uoising ysv 'S Aoupoy pue ysy euspeg suoled  L8vL-8l
610212y 0526¥ 05°26% shemybin 0 UoISING spiowy ‘aAing  1y20-LL
610C/ZL/L  00°0SC 29 L0v shemyBiH 4o uoising JeulY BUUO( PUBJSUIY ‘0 PIEUCY 60061
6LOZ/8I0L  SB'6Y 56°67 shemyBiH jo uaising eipy Auueg 85016
uoindQ_ papiemy pawye} juspuodsay Jo swepN juewie|) JO dweN  JaqunpN
jo ajeq junowy Junouwy



[ 95eqd

6L02/L/8 00005 €6°€L. shemybiH Jo uoising lleg ‘3 ¥e18@  Z6Z1-81
6L02/E/9 00000 96'8/€'E skemybiH jo uoising seleg ureg  00/1-81L
6102/82/0L  0LTHT 0Lzve shemubiH Jo uoising T ‘Jodeg |9eYOIN AP L6EL-8)
610Z/8/0L 00005 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising ller i9A) pue saeg esil  GE60-6)
6102/8/0  ¥Z¥ST v vse shemyBiH Jo uoising ler 1AL pue saeg esIT  9£60-61
6102/£/9 00521 0052} shemybiH J0 uoising ieg -gens  090L-81
6L0Z/S/ 59802 59'802 skemybiH Jo uoising foileg ves  zivl-gL
6L0TEIY 09212 09212 skemyBiH Jo uoising foireg 'vesn  zowl-gl
6L0Z/8/LL  0S'S6 0566 shemuyBiH Jo uoising feyeg swueg  goEL-61
6102/51C 8052t 80'62L shemybi jo uorsing sojleg Jaquy pUE Salieg ande  GOE0-8L
6L02/0S/y  96'86% 96'86¥ sAemubiH o uoising Swepy eine pue "Jf nzoeg 'V uSARlS  9860-81
6102/8/0L  £T.8E €7°/8€ shemybiH Jo uoising ollo1ezzy AlJIaquiiM pue O||aIeZZy JUSdUIA  Z601-61
uoiuido pepiemy poune|d juapuodsay jJo aweN juewie|d jo awieN  Jaquinp
Jo ajeqg junoury junowry



6L0c/E/6

g a%ed

skemuybiy Jo uoisiag

5LGEY SL'SEV loifeg Woqoy  Z880-61
6102/82/0L  00°00G LS 705 shemybiH Jo uoising uosieg BIUIBIA  ¥GE06L
61027T/y  OLTET 0L2€eT shemybiH Jo uoising wleg uupnr  9vE0-6l
6102/€2/6  00°000°0Z 00°000°0C shemybiy jo uoising sojeg Aoy 8100 ¥¥60-81
6102/8L/6  TT'G6Y zTS6Y shemubiH Jo uoising uenseg pe’Rd L6061
6L02/L/8 81G8y 8158y skemUuBIH JO UOISIAIT Brupeg yoer pue nipeg epur]  9810-61
6102/12/S  00°00S 00°00S shemubiH Jo uoising nojueg ‘g PiRYdY  EVO-6L
6L02/02/6  Sb'SSL TR skemuybiH Jo uoising leuieg ‘M UBYBUYOP  9EQL-BL
6102/L2/0L  OS'LLL 0SLLL skemuyBiH j0 uoISIAIG youreg ‘I peys  60€l-8l
6102/02/6  00°00S SbE0S shemybiH jo uoising moyeg SEwoyl  SS00-61
6L0Z/8/LL  0S°9FL 0591 shemuBiH jo uoising mopeg or fued 991161
610Z/8/0L  9€OLL 9c0LL shemyBiH Jo uoising syueg el  €/0L-61
uoluidQ popliemy pawie|d uapuodsay jo saweN JUBWIR|D JO SWEN  JIGWNN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



6 9%eg

sfkemyBiH jo uoisiag

6L0Z/8/0L  00°052 00052 speg 1elwer  9560-61
61L02/2/Z4 00005 1G'20¥'L shemyBiH jo uoising ilseg uoleys  /ev0-61
610Z/L/0L 086Vl 08'6¥} shemybiy jo uoising fu1eg yelogeq pue Auseg sepeyy 988061
6L0Z/L/0L 000G 00005 shemubiH Jo uoising soblog sower  1590-61
6102/9/8 WLze WLee shemybiH o uoising uosueg "] Slwer pue uosueg ‘q PNeq  /S50-61
6102/ Zr'Est Zresl sAemubiH Jo uaising Wouuag Y WENIIM  /¥E0-61
6102/8L/9  00'G2 0052 shemubiH Jo uoising lleH-sejjeg euuoQ  L€£90-61
610Z/L2/S  0L06 0106 shemybiH Jo uoising Aiselog 7 eoluoulaA pue Axseleg d PiAed  0LE0-6L
6L0Z/E/6 G6'62) 56621 shemyBiH Jo uoising 18yojeg snisse) pue 1duojeg BINAS  2Z80-61
6L0Z/ILLIL  9829T 9e'292 shemubiH 4o uoising ussg Waluo)  0ZZ06l
6L0Z/2Iv 000062 00°00S'Z shemybiH Jo uoising Ipeg JpuiUBN  LOS1-8L
6L0Z/LLIL  S8'LOV'L S8'19P'L shemubiH o uoising lleeg q sepeyd pue lesg T Auersg  gpel-gl
uoiuidQ - papiemy pawie|d jJuapuodssy jo awieN juewte|) Jo sweN  Jaqunn
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



01 994

6102/S/6 6¥'SYL 6¥'GvL shemubiH o uoising sisnsoog uaie  06.0-61
6L022/TL  1L8'E6 18°€6 shemubiH o uoising uewpleog eleqieg  8120-61
61L0C/SLO0L  ¥E'6CC vE'62¢ shemuybiH 0 uoising ybia|g v sswer pue yble|g M epualg  LOLL-6L
B10T/E/6 05°L¥L 05°L¥L skemyBiH jo uoISIAI] Inejg W Siesoy  ZL0L-6)
6102/6/C  00°091 0009} shemybiy jo uoising diysuayuelg Aauyer pue diysuayue|g essigy - Z060-64
6L0Z/VLILL 0L LOV 0L L0 shemybiH yo uoising diysuouelg ey 8E80-61
6L02/8L/9  OL'06 0106 skemybiH Jo uoising It ‘Asuelg 'V sunD 202064
6102/9/ZL  £9'€SlL €9°€51 shemybiH Jo uoising Jeig epwed  1960-61
6L02/8/LL  GE'80¥ 5€'80Y sAemybiH Jo uoising doysigesri  18LL-6L
610C/8LI9  9€'L¥lL 9g' Lyl shemybiH jo uoising nouanaIg IIPUSIIN - 025061
6L0Z/6LICL  ¥T6LO°L ¥Z6L0'L skemybiH jo uoising yoequapalg uoQ BIABIS  8SE0-61
6L0Z/€/9 007008 66'6v6 skemybiH jo uoisng suineg aluuog  6600-6}
uoiuido papiemy pawreld juspuodsay jo awepN juewie|) Jo dweN  Joquwinp
J0 ajeg junowy unowy



11 38eg

6102/9/8 661 V661 shemubiH jo uoising pJeuelg Aoy pue pieueig eleqieg  G90L-8l
6LOZ/LI0L  00°0SZ 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising 1efmog 'y Uoseys pue JaAmog ‘W ApRID 899061
6L0Z/LTIS  00'8¥L 008yl shemubiH jo uoising uewmog ASUIYS  €£950-61
61020215 8L°THE 8Lzve skemybi jo uoising samog "L udiey  8200-61
6102/6/8 Ly veS 06°€v9 shemybiH jo uoising Aunoeg 1si4 pue syjcog Ay 9LLL-8L
6102//E EP6EL £¥6EL skemyBiH Jo uoising Jjoog 'pepualg  €€ii-8l
6L02/9Ly YT 9LE vZ9lE shemybiH Jo uoisIng ;uuog uiIgoy  9vGL-8l
6L0Z/6LICL  98'82S 99825 shemybiy Jo uoising Jf Jepnosuog ‘3 pleucYy  OvZ0-61
6102/8/0L  66°2CL 66221 shemybiy jo uoising pieflog v Aylowil 616061
6L02/8L/0L  SLESE GL'€se shemybi jo uoisng pJefjog puowAey pue piedjog suspiyS  $890-61
6102/6/CL L0V v1'20¥ shemybiH jo uaising uoyog eipre@  2000-61
6102947  00°00S S'9Y9 shemybiy Jo uoising Bujog ‘gesn 0108l
uomndp papsemy pawte|) jJuapuodsay jo aweN juewie|) Jo 3weN  Jaquny
Jo 9jeq junowy junowy



713823

6LOTIOLZL  LEPLL Razi skemybiH Jo uaisiag sseBing sines) pue ssebing Ipuelg  ¥¥60-61
6L0Z/TiY ov'95€ 97'9G€ shemyBiH jo uoising prebung ' soyv pue piebung ‘O pAold 089481
610Z/E/6 00°0S2Z 00052 shemybiH jo uoising usappng Wel(ip pue usppng JOjAe | eJpuBS  8Z0L-61
6102/E/6 v9'92S ¥9'925 skemyBiH Jo uoising sexleg T YesogaQ pue uojnug "0 Aound  GEZO 64
6102/8L/LL  SELSY SE'1L9V shemybiH Jo uoising Butumosg egeyny  €1/1-81
6L02/9/8 00052 00052 shemyBiH Jo uoising umoig AS|SOM puB UMOIG T YBIES  ZY/0-6)
6L02/02/S 6669V 66'G9V shemybiH Jo uoising umoig ejeuusr  80EL-8lL
6102/12/S 1,88 1288 shemybiH Jo uoising S$y001g BPUOYS pue syooig elllepeuy 861061
610Z/2IY LO'0EL LO'0EL shemybiH Jo uoising syo0.g 'V Speuesr  9/80-81
6102/0L/L  ¥8V6L 8761 shemybiH Jo uoisimg %02qpoig 'VHOOS  0Z60-8)
6102/6/8 S6°€TY S6°€CY skemubiH Jo UOISING  Jauusig qog pue Jouusig S|0OIN ‘JSuUAlg SULRYED  £¥L0-6L
6L02/0LIL  00'ZLS 00°'ZLS shemyBiy Jo uoising Jouelg TYBd  GLG06L
uouido papiemy pawie}d juspuodsay JO aweN JUBWIEID JO QWEN  JOqUINN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



£1 38eq

6L0Z/8LI6  YL60T ¥1'60Z sAeMyBIH Jo uoIsINg iouadie ‘auer  LLSO-6L
610Z/6L/C  00°000'2 00°S¥L'LL shemybiH jo uoising Ainquejued no peuod  /S60-94
6L0Z/L2/S  95'86€ 95°86¢ shemybiH Jo uoising lleqdwe) Awwe] pue sqdwed sy Z/£0-6)
6102/9/8 0eZ1Z 0£Zle skemubiH jo uoising efe) uosipen pue efeQ epuelly  G080-61
6102/02/6  SSLLL G221 shemyBiH Jo uoising weseinel /608l
6102026  TLLLL eV SLy shemubiH Jo uoising uep enel  9/60-8)
610Z/L/0L 19802 19'802 skemyBiH jo uoising pikg holusy  v160-61
6L0Z/6L/ZL 000SZ 56'966'C shemybiH Jo uoising ssabing s100 pue Jong ualey, /5061
6L02/9L/Y  08°€0C 09°20% shemybiH jo uoising Aessng AusH pue fessnguer  |GGi-81
6102/l vy8re v 8ve shemybiy Jo uoising Aesng sejuuar  6121-81
6102/02/S  S8'60¢ G8'60¢ shemybiH o uoising smolng efljed pue If ‘smoung "1 Sswer  /gol-8l
6L02/€/ZL  00°00S 18°26€°L shemybiH Jo uoising sjewng 'S yelogeq pue spauIng ‘SOMEN  S960-81
uoiuido papliemy pawje) juspuodsay jo sweN juewIe|) JO SWRN  Jagqunp
jo ajeQ junowy junowry



1 28eg

shemybiy Jo uoisiag

6L0Z/L2/0L  00°00S 65°L16'L fepsssep uoweq  1690-61
6102/6/2L 007005 65925 shemybiy jo uoising ysed EpuBWY 650061
6102/9/8 00005 00005 shemuybiy jo uoising epesep Loy  LEL06L
6L0Z/€/E 00702 00021 shemybi 0 uoising udiopsed v Auel  €90L-8l
6L02/0L/. 00005 00005 shemybiy 0 uoising sieyinuep uely X8y 950-81
6L02/6/ZL  00°00S 80pLL'L shemubit jo uoising 19peD Aueyi] pue JepeQ ueyleuor  zggl-gl
6102/8L/LL  SBELL S6°€LL shemybiH o uaising JoUeD 1 RUIIN  06E1L-8L
6L02/6/ZL 00005 L70L2'T shemybiH jo uosing 1opes Ble1D 198061
6102/G/2 00005 00°00§ skemybiH jo uoising lloued Joyem  2580-81L
6L0zTiTl  L028¢C 10282 shemybiH J0 uoising edEeD UGOY  9/PL-8l
6L02/8/0L 00005 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising seluadiED HIBUS  6E04-61
6102/2/TL 05992 05892 skemybiH Jo uoising euedie) uAjiey 228061
uoluido papiemy pawiep) juapuodsay jo saweN juewIe|) JO BWEN  J3qunN
jo ayeq unowy junowy



¢1 98eg

6102/52/6  20°00Z'9 20002‘9 skemybiH Jo uoising P UBISIYD 190y €200-2L
6L0Z/LLIL  00°SLZ 00612 skemyBiH Jo UoISIAIQ UBWSSB3YD SSWIEM PUB UBWSSsayD aluuog  9920-61
6L0Z/LLI.  00°0§Z 02982 shemybiy o uoising UBLLBSSYD SSWE PUB UBWSSIYD Sluuog  /9Z0-61
BLOTATS  00'L2T 00'12e skemybiH J0 uoising ybneigesseyd feuphs  69Z0-61
6L0Z/9L/y  9L'80¢ 91°80¢ skemybiH jo uoising Reyo ybie pue ey v preyod  6zrL-gl
6L02/6/CL 199G L9'9SY shemybiH jo uoising undeyd suey esr1  8LOL-61
6102/S12 00005 00005 skemybiH Jo uoisIng foueys uebio pue Asueyo uoing  v60L-81
6102112/ 99'€9l 99'€9L skemybiH o uaising ENOUS) UBINET  ZBEO-6L
6102/82/0L  OV'09 0r 09 shemybiH J0 uorsing lepageify  /zL0-61
6102/82/0L  ¥6°062 ¥6°062 shemybiH Jo uoising ltpneD ydiey pue |ipned Apasquiyy  9650-61
6102/6/2 68'81S 68815 shemybiH Jo uoising ugsed vens  6891-8L
6L0Z/6/TL  60FLY 60 VLY skemybiH jo uoising uouelses pieq  8OE0-6L
uojuido pepiemy pawie) juspuodsay jo sweN JUBWIR]) JO 3WeN  J3qunp
jo ajeq junowy unowy



9] o8eq

shemybiy jo uoisiaig

6L02/8L/9  S6°0LL'L S60LL'L 1e603 Q Apuap pue JeBoD H yelwsssr  ZG¥0-64
6L02/92/LL  ¥80ZI 7802} shemybiH Jo uaising 12609 0 Auoyy  9ZoL-8l
610Z/7LILL 22805 12808 shemybiH Jo uaising UewyoD BuBIQ pUB UBWYOD 'V ABL 68016}
6L0Z/2L/6  00°00S 6079 shemybiy j0 uoising uenpo AWy 021061
6L0Z/6/CL  00°00S zTzee't skemybiH Jo uoising youoly 'suyor  600L-61
6L0Z/8L/9  E£V'L8C €v'182 skemybiH Jo uoising JOARID 'V PIBYDIY PUB JBARID "D UBI0gea 662061
6102/6/2L  00°056'ZL 00°000°ct shemyBiH 40 uoising suowsel) Aouger 681161
6L02/6L/CL  €1°2€E €1728¢ sAemybiH Jo uaising BuisselD pea  Z590-61
6L0Z/2L/8  00°0ST LLEGE skemyBiH Jo LoISIAg MelD ‘geult  S5L0-61
6L0Z/LTS  €0TSL €025} shemybiy jo uoising Bbeio suuD  8250-64
6102108/  LOWIZ LOwhZ shemybiH Jo uoising weyde|D W wWelim 661061
6L02/82/0L  00'0SZ 0L 615 shemybiy Jo uoising olluyoo1) ydesor  9090-61
uoiuido papiemy pawie|d juspuodsay Jo aweN Jjuewre|) JOo dWeN  Jaqunpn
jo ajeQq Jjunouwy unowy



L1 98eq

610Z/L2/0L 0000} 96105 sAemubiH jo uorsing umioD "g uolkerd  1Z00-61
61L02/8/0 00005 00008 shemyBiH Jo uoising 19u0pI00 kD $E60-61
6L0Z/8/LL  91°0GZ 91052 shemybiH Jo uoising WeqIoD M BIPUBS  t8L1-61
6L02/8/0L  000SC 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising puetadoD Auuad pue 1S ‘pueadod "y sepeyD  Z0LL-6)
6L0Z/8L/LL  St'168 Sv'L68 skemybiH Jo uaising jadoop ‘quesns  goLL-61
6102/9/8 68€92 69°€9C shemybiH jo uoising %000 Yldqes)3 pue %ood v Aeyoez  8100-61
6L02/6/CL  SO'8LL S0'8L1 shemyBiH Jo uoising feluop esiue@  £604-61
6L0T/8L/9 068 068 skemybiy Jo uoising Aemeuod '3 oukepy  LZ/0°61
6L0Z/L2/S  18°0LL 18°0L1 shemuybiH Jo uoising Aemeuog uurj sjelueg  9£50-61
610208y 00005 00008 shemybiH jo uoising uolo) assaf  89E-6L
6L02/2/CL 007005 00299 shemyBiH jo uosing sujiog ewieqel  09vL-gl
610Z/S/E £7°052 €¥'05¢C shemyBiH Jo uoising 2100 'O WENIM  G90-81
uoiuido poplEMY pawire|D . juspuodsay Jo awepN juewie|) jo aweN  Jaquiny
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



610¢/8¢/CGL

SS'v0C

81 a8eg

sfemybiH jo uaising

€2 0LE sBuiwwng "0 ueuaa)| pue sbulwwing -y aueyds)g 0cLO-61
6L02/LZ/S  ¥E'8CL yegzlL skemybiH jo uoisiaig abpapequn) A1ousS  8Zv0-6L
6L0Z/CL/8  8¥'28S 81285 skemybit Jo uoising uaInD AB)  9zLL-8lL
6102/6/8 00005 0Z'L69 shemybiH jo voisiag ap ‘Aenig 1 welupn pue Asnig |y suluesr  gggL-gl
6L0Z/7L/LL  00°0ST 00052 shemybiH jo uoising SHUBYSHOOID BSIT PUB SHUBYSHOOID YBUUBH  €260-61
6102/8L/6 00001 L9VTe skemyBiH Jo uoising uluo1) SUABAA PUE UIUOCID BIPUBS L GEO-61
610Z/E/6 0g ¥l 0€ %9l shemybiH jo uoising dsup epualg 98206l
6L02/LL/L  00°0ST 08'952 shemybiy jo uoising opeud ‘WUYOr  /v.0-8l

SweljIipn uehy pue aloop

6L02/9LIF  ST'89 Gz'89 skemyBiH Jo UOISING -y Apesg ‘aloopy sueswal) eRbuy ‘sueswal) ‘g ey  9oEL-8L
6102/€/9 00005 ze10z'e skemybiH Jo uoising sueswal) UId|YIeY pue IS ‘sueawal) ‘q e G660-8L
6102/E/6 G6'9LY G6'9LY shemybiH jo uoisiag aukod ‘N Aley pue sufoD wi] sswer  6Z.0-6L
6102/2/2k  80'¥SL 80'¥G1 shemybiH Jo uoising x0Q "D AoueN  ¥990-61
uoluido papiemy patuie}) juapuodsay Jo aweN juBWIR|) JO BWIRN  JAaquinN
jo ajeq junouly junowy



61 a8eq

6102/E/6 Sv'.8 S¥'/8 sAemybiH Jo uoisIng Jounjueq ‘A AR £490-61
6102/5/6 6018 6018 skemubiH Jo uoising 1sunjueq ‘AKUBT  pyO0-61
6L02/6/CL  00°0LL 00°0LL shemybiH jo uoising sjelueq usydajg pue s|sjueq YeuueH  6SZi-gl
610219201 0S'6L 056 shemybiy 0 uoising sielueq epeqly  6991-gl
6102/92/0L  00°€S 00°€S skemybiH Jo uoising sfelued epeqly  0991-81
61L02/LLIL  8TG9L 8z'591 shemybiH o uoising lsiueq Aobaio pue jpiueq sijse  86Z0-L)
6102/€/6 02'088 027088 shemybiH Jo uoising uojeq ‘g sswer  0€zZ0-6l
6LOZ/LTIS  L'¥6T Ly 762 skemybiH jo uoising uocjeq Ipor pue uojeddu3  66%0-6)
610Z/82/0L  €5°LyY 21809 shemyBiH Jo uoising uojjeq pleuoQ pue uojled jeid  89/0-6F
610Z/8/LL  66'66€ 66'66€ shemybiH Jo uoising axosieq 86108 141161
61L02/8L/0L 122G LTS shemybiH Jo uoising Aund yyey pue Aund ‘s epuaig  9890-61
6102/8L/0L  ¥E£'€9Z ¥e'eoz shemybiH Jo uosing uosINH udLEQ PUE LOSINH-weybuuund "g Uo7  Z094-8l
uojuido papiemy pawie|D juspuodsay jo aweN juewie}) Jo aweN  JaquinN
40 ayeq junowy unowy



6L0c/ElCE

€S19L°L

€G19L°L

07 3%=d

skemybiy Jo uoisiag

sineq '3 Apuey  6S11-8)
6102/€/ZL 00005 00005 shemybiH Jo uaising SINeQ ‘I EISeN pue sineq Jined  Ly2L-6L
6L0Z/L2/S 00005 00°00S skemyBiH 40 uoising siAeQ “JUaIBY  LES0-6)
6L02/6/2k  S6'6ET S6°'6€C shemybiH Jo uoising sineq 1eInt  S160-61
6102/02/S  L6'GLE L6SLE skemyBiH jo uoising s;egennr  gL/L-gl
6L0T/S/9  6ELSI 6E°LS) shemybiH Jo uoising sineq Apuey pue SINBQ JepUUST  ZLO-6L
6L0Z/8L/LL  LE'9BE 1€96E shemybiH jo uoising Sneq ‘quel /918l
6102/2/8 Sh oyl Sh oyl shemyBiH jo uoising SIABQ UQ||Y PUE SIAB( BISUUD  LOYL-8L
6L0Z/9Ly  9LSLE 91 GLE shemybiH Jo uoising sineq AsiieH pue sineq ess|ay)  ZL9L-8l
6102/12/S  00°0SZ 00'05¢ skemubiH jo uoising sineq ‘W ueug  Zzeo-6l
6L0z/8L/LL  0LG9E 04°G9E shemubiH o uoising preQ UYor  8/50-61
610Z/6L/ZL  00°005 99'069°C shemybiH jo uoising Aqieq peqoy uisnr  pEGL-8L
uoluidg papiemy pawiejd juapuodsay Jo swepN juewie]) Jo aWeN  JaqUINN
Jo aleq junowy unowy



1z 98eg

610Z/ZL/8  00°000°L v yoLL skemybiH Jo uoising ouejelseq Auuar  $800-61
6L0Z/LLIL  00°000°C Z0'52L'Z shemybiH jo uoising uosiuSQ SASUYD LGOSl
6L0Z/L2/S 00008 00°005 shemybiH jo uoising ejoolusq BUBSSOY  86£0-61
6102/2L/8  98°LSY 98'/6Y shemybiH jo uoising nowssQg-a.isewe B0 pue jowsd 'O ABUpod  pHZ0-61
6102721y 00001 0000} shemybiH jo uoising ouwieneq uuy ABN  8£Z0-61
6102/9/8 08'€ve 08'€vT shemybiH Jo uosIng weaQ v BSSHSW pue weaQg Jucsed  £4L0-61
6102/8/LL  06°L8L 06'181 shemybiH jo uoising uee(q SPOIA PUB UBS(Q SSWEr  Z6ZL-6
6LOZ/LTS 15602 15602 skemyBiH jo uoIsING Ueaq sajSU| PUE UESQ UAIOJED ‘UESQINULY  £GHO-6)
6LOZIERL 1169 1169 shemybiH o uoising Youpeaq Aoisep  pZL6L
6LOZ/LLI6 0T ISP 02 L€V shemybiH Jo uoising uossineq aulenboer pue uossineq WBIMQ  $8LI-8L
6102/12/0L  OF'8ylL ov'8yL sAeMUBIH Jo uoising sineq Ause) pue sineq uesng  GoLL-8l
6L0Z/LZ/S 007005 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising SIABQ ‘[ SUSJe pue Seq ‘JUaqoy €606l
uoluido papiemy pauwie|) juapuodsay jo swiepN juewie|) Jo saweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



77 ¥%ed

6L02/8L/6  LEL6 1£°26 shemubiH jo uoising umoigeuuod  0£00-6L
6L02/2IY 00692 00592 skemyBiy Jo uoisIng snoQ 'V piARQ 6181
610Z/6/2L 00005 52596 shemubiH Jo uoising selbnog reyy 180161
610Z/L/8  08€0T 08'€0Z shemubiH Jo uoising olzuspo,d 3qeD  YBYO-6L
6L0Z/0Sy  LBETY LE6'ETY shemubiH Jo uorsing "ou| ‘Ajsioog suewny Aunog sbpuppoq  2991-81
6102/5/6 867/ 86°.2L shemybiH jo uoising yomoiqoq uebol  £€90-61
6L0Z/9Ly 0096 00°96 shemybiH jo uoisiNg uoxiq AesipuD  Z4G1-8L
61L02/€/L 00052 00052 shemybiH jo uoising uispiebuiq uoser  GGzZL-61
610Z/0LIZL 95 VOY 96 v9p shkemybiH Jo uoising uoliQ 'O PPOL  TS80-6L
610C/€2/6  TE'G8Y zessy shemybiH 4o uoising uojig a Awy pue uojig ‘g AylowiL  GEL-8L
6102/82/0L  00°SYiL 00°S¥L shemyBiH Jo uoising 9910 'V AS|eH pue 20IQ 'Y SaWer  $ZS0-61
6L02/6/2k  91'S9 9169 skemybiH jo uoising spokeq pneq pue suakeq ue  ZEOL-6I
uoiuido papliemy pawie}9 juapuodsay Jo aweN juewWie[) JO SWeEN  J3gWnN
10 ajeg junowy junowy



€7 98eq

610Z/LL/6  00°000°L 00°000°L shemybiH Jo uoising Ilo-seped |9yoey  9480-8)
6102/L2/S  SL'90L G2'901 shemybiH jo uoising 1sing ‘N Aaiger  GZeo-61
6L0Z/6/CL  ELL1T 1672/8 shemybiH Jo uoising ueounQg JBPUIT  0590-6)
6L02/6/cL 0005 ¥290. shemybiH jo uoising ueoung “Jepuil  9100-6L
6L0Z/€/6  SO°Z9) 50201 skemybiH 4o uoising slwngepwed  £580-61
6102/02/S  9V'/€S o' /€5 skemybiH Jo uoising foueing 1 Aisyer  GaLL-gL
6L02/€/6 168 16°28 shemyBiH Jo uoising ©)NQ 'V SIUEON PUE N ‘M SSWer  L€80-6L
6L02/Z/8 00001 0°09€ shemyBiH 4o uoising Aynq epur pue Ayng uyor  SZLO-61
6L0Z/ZL/8 00005 9759 skemybiH Jo uaising seng 'ssoed 69181
6102/L/8 00°005 20669 shemybiH o uoising Aelpnq eLaqoY pue Aoipng ‘M SBHBUD  Z160-8L
610Z/8L/6  S5'69 5669 shemubiH Jo uosIng umoig euuog  L£00-64
6L02/8L/6  €6'S0L €6°501 skemubiH 4o uoisINg umoigeuuoq 20064
uojuido papiemy pawie}) juapuodsay Jo awepN JUBWIR|) JO dWEN  JaqWNN
J0 9jeqg junowy junowy



7 93ed

6L0Z/ETL  9LLET 9/'1€2 shemybiH Jo uoising yoou3 paser  yEzl-6l
610T/S/C 8g /L 8ELL shemybiH Jo uoising elbug Weuqly  9£20-81
6L02/CLI8  BYEIY 6v'cop shemyBiH o uoisIng uos|3 Awalar pue uos|J elpuos  06v1-8l
BLOZIEB  YO'LTL ¥9'1Z} shemybiH Jo uoising swig3 Ol /89i-8)
6L0Z/12/0L  €1G6E €1°G6€ SAEMUBIH 4O UoISING siig essuey  0€50-8)
6L02/8/0L  95¥0L 95'v0. shemybiH Jo uoising 1913 Apuey pue seji3 foueN  2660-61
6102/8L/6  89'G6E 89'G6E shemybiy Jo uoising NofopA SBWer pue poomua)i3 SNr  49E0-61
6102/8/0L 79625 79625 shemyBiH jo uoisIng Jooequal3 sewer  8y0L-61
6L02/6L/ZL  SO'89E 50°'89¢ shemybiH Jo uoising MEJJ W UYor  GG/0-61
BLOZ/ZIZL 00002 91665 shemybiH jo uoising Splemp3 ‘QJBUeD  £0S0-6L
6L0Z/CL/8  00'9¥9 00979 shemybiH Jo uoising App3 3 Auiey  10z0-61
6102/8L19  98'V.lV 98'vLy shemybiH o uoisINg upie3 [PBYSIN  0650-61
uouido papiemy pawie}) juapuodsay Jo saweN juewie|d Jo SWEN  Jaqunp
Jo ayeqg unowy junowy



gz ofeq

6102//9 zeese zeese shemyBiH Jo uoising foped Aany  6¥10-61
6L0Z/L2/S  00°00S 00°008 shemybiH Jo uosing foyed opuuer 97061
6102/8L/9  00°.28 00228 shemyBiH Jo uoising BISEJUE4 YOIN  88E0-6)
6102/6L/2L  ¥¥Z9L v 69 shemybiH jo uoising Syueqile ou3 pue syuequed esshly  1910-61
6L02/LCIS  ¥SvLC vSv.Le shemybiy jo uoising ivleq ‘rdilyd  GECO-6L
6L02/2/ZL 0005 91'160'L skemybiH Jo uoising alWsoed 'V PIBYdY  6/00-61
6L02/02/S 00652 00652 shemybiH jo uoising 17z MSUHEW PUE 1ZZJ BpUBIIN  Ghirl-8)
6L0Z/8/LL 00092 00092 skemybiH Jo uoising SUBAT VY PIRUDIY  P/LL-BL
6L0Z/ZH  G8LLT 81T shemybiH Jo uaising oBpuyi3 ‘A N0OS  62£0-61
6L0C/0LIZL  £T0¥8 €TO0v8 shemybiH jo uoising ineuays3 Jaquiy pue neuays3 difiyd  €OV0-61
6L0Z/6/ZL 007005 09805 shemybiH Jo uaising uospueps ‘s AlON  £480-61
6L0Z/2/0L  L1°959 L1959 shemyBiH jo uoising yoouz uey  Z00-61
uojuidg papiemy pawie|D juspuodsay Jo aweN juewWIER|D JO BWEN  JaquinN
JO 3jeQg junowy junowry



6102/8L/L1

0005¢

97 38

skemyBiH jo uoisiaig

8€'8/9 Jaysi4 't axooig pue Jaysiy 'S Aleyer  v6r0-61
6L02/0L/ZL  80V8T 80'¥8¢ shemubiH Jo uoising Jaysi4 uwefuag pue Jausid ASlysy L8016
6L0Z/7L/LL  00°00G 00005 shemybi Jo uoising fojuiq Aueyt pue Aejuid epueY 82806
6102/02/S 6L 'Lyl 6L LYl shkemybiH jo uoising qui4 ‘g aibuy  9590-81
6L0ZIEZL  €€°98F £e o8y shemubiH jo uorsing spield enysor  0Z00-61
6L0Z/I0S/Y  00°00% 00°007 skemybiy j0 uoising loua] BUBD  $Z60-8)
6102/6/2L  ¥8'660'C ¥8'660'C skemybiH o uoising loue4 Ayeg  LL0L-6L
6L0Z/6L/ZL  00°00S ££'680'C shemybin 0 uoisiNg uosnbio4 r AWy £9/0-61
6L02/8L19  £0'LLY €0'LLY shemuybiH Jo uoising Jeupjne4 ueNpl  £650-61
6102/82/0L 168tV £6268 shemybir jo uoising Weyule 4 Awelsr pue weyuied eaipuy 091061
6L0Z/6LITL  TOEBL z9'€6. skemybiH 4o uoisIng fsiey sewoyy pue Aepe4 ase]  8LO-6L
610z/6L/CL 00008 S9v16'L shemybiH jo uoising feped sauay umeq pue foped Aey seibnog  8LyL-8L
uoiuido papiemy pawie(d juapuodsay Jo aweN juBuNE]) JO SWEN  JOqUINN
Jo ajeqg unowy junowy



17 38ed

610Z/E/CL €18Vl £2°8¥1 shemybiH jo uoising Je)so4 88 qooer  Z990-61
6L0Z/0L/ZL  £Z /0% $Z' 0¥ shemybiH Jo UoISING  Bupjezio Aey ened pue || ‘Buliezio pIOKES UYOT  8600-6L
6L0Z/8L/LL  TO'9EE z0°98¢ skemybiH o uoising Jaupod " Apnr pue saupod 'y sewer  p1GL-8)
6L0Z/6L/2L  00°00S 8685 shemybip Jo uoising UBULOH ‘Y BIYIBY  80V0-6L
610Z/0L/L STl G9ZYLL shemuybiH Jo uoisiaig UBW=SIOH "4 siuuaq 1810761
610Z/8L/9  00°LZE 00'12¢ shemybiH Jo uoising piod ‘gueey  £0c0-6L
6L0Z/E/CL  00°00S 00005 skemybiy Jo uoising plo4 ‘afelusy  99Z1-61
6L02/8L/0L  S606 5606 shemybiH Jo uoising Jyojd"A8unr  6860-8)
610Z/6/ZL  92'96 9296 skemybiH Jo uoising lyojjauer3 9806l
610Z/LL/Z 00000t 99'¢80'C skemybiH jo uoising sueAs|4 1ou3 277081
6102/6/2L  00°000°L svzze’) skemubiH jo uoising Jelemzy 4 Anj pue selemzi4 ueRY  €zel-8)
610Z/6L/CL  95°98C 89°2€5 shemybiH Jo uoisiag 1BySl4 Y JOpUUSL  BGGL-8L
uoludo papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo sweN juewie|) jo dWBN  JAqUINN
Jo a1eq junowy Junowy



610¢/e/9

G1'€/9'G

87 9384

shkemyBiH jo uoisinig

G/'€/9'S Aydin4 e610e9) pue Ayding aopeyd  2280-91
6102/G/Z Z0'S61 20661 shemuyBit Jo uoising yng jepRbuy 162181
610Z/¥2/0L 05962 05'962 shemybiH Jo uoising ASlpud 'V 19BUAIN  ¥850-61
6102/9/8 00005 00°00S skemubiH Jo uoising UBLUS314 UBSNS PUE UBWS3.4 SSWel  Z080-6)
6102/2/2k  0L°001 02001 shemybiH so uoising pesid “JWeliMm  20€0-61
6LOZVTIOL  LEOEY L0y shemybiH o uoising eiZeld [PRYSIN  9850-/1
6102/9/8 00°00§ 00005 shemyBiH Jo uoising syuelq uukAyled 128061
6102/€/9 ¥8°9GP v8 95 shemy6iH Jo uoising oouesd Apor pue oouei4 Aueyil  9Z51-8l
6102/£/6 00°0¥L 00°0%1 shemybiH Jo uossing foleid " siuua] pue Asjeiq '{ sewer  8GGi-gl
6L0Z/L2/0L  00°00S 98'€LS skemyBiH Jo uoising X04 [ BUML  ¥GLO6)
6102/9/8 69182 69182 shemyBiH Jo uoising x04 1 A3%BlS  OVVO-6L
610212y 00005 00°00G shemybiH Jo uoising 19|mo4 sBum3 pue Jamo4 suspeq  9891-81
uoiuidgo papiemy paunie|d apuodsay jo aweN juewiel) Jo aWeN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



6 9584

6L0Z/8L/LL  00°00S 66°90€"L shemybiH jo uoising ojedwolo eowed  00L0-6l
6L0Z/LZ/S 89655 89'655 skemybiH jo uoising adsio ueng  90v0-61
6102/6/8 S0'LP2T'T S0'LYT'T skemybiH jo uoising Jaulleo ‘g sswer 010061
610Z/.LIL 007005 00°0¥8 skemybiH jo uoising seleoEUBQ  9000-6)
6L0Z/8L/LL 00005 00919 shemybiH Jo uoising WAJED ‘M [SPWES  8ZL0-6l
6102/E/E oLZEL 0L ZEL shemybiH jo uoising OuEjLIED OlUOJUY PuE OUENLED ABSIBY  £ZZL-8L
6L0Z/0L/IZL  000S¢ 6€°28¢ shemybi Jo uoisiNg Soules Y UOSEr  /pSO-6
6L02/8L19  TSE€0T 25'€02 skemybiH jo uaising JUED UWNINY pUB JUBD BNYSOP  //G0-61
6102/2/CL  G66.L $6'61. shemybiH Jo uoisING ulques veuwko  09£0-gL
6L0Z/ZL/8  S§8'181 G818l shemubiH jo uoising Ir 'BleO Y IUSdUIA 612061
6102/8L/0L YS9l ¥SyoL shemybiH jo uoising sauleo T essiPN  ¢860-8l
"au] ‘uoioNIISU0D)
6L02/2/cL  00°000°Ly 0£'G5¥'68 skemybiH jo uoising "M "Y JO JOJOBIUOIGNS SE "2U| ‘UISSOIDIN ‘IN "D €920-21
uowndo papJemy pawie|D juapuodsay Jo aweN JUBLIIBID JO AWRN  JAqUWNN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



0f 93ed

610Z/CL/8 00005 zL'S19 shemyBiH Jo uoising 2316 SULY puB BZaID SEONT  0b00-61
6L0Z/SL/0L  90°bS1 90vS1 shemybi Jo uoising POOMUSRIO BUBQ G116l
6102/02/S  SvZEE ShZee shemyBiH Jo uoising uealO WEBUEIQ  6S0L-8)
6L0Z/8/LL  06°0LE 06°02€ shemuybiH Jo uoising USaJD UOPUBE  OFZL-BL
6102/LLIL  S6LLE §6L.€ shemybiH jo uoising eio ‘I sewer pue Aelo suuessoy  0LZ0-61
6L0Z/€/9 /87218 /8718 skemyBiH Jo uorsing feio-qAel  5004-81
61022/ 007005 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising ssei9 foy  £000-61
6102/8L/9  €v'TL6 erZ16 skemybiH Jo uoising sSo9 sope]  Z6£0-61
6L02/L2/0L  LL'OVE LL0bL shemybiH 4o uaising UBOOD PPOL  2L10-6)
6102/02/6  20'809 20809 skemubiH Jo uoising Ipuowsio AWy pue IpUOWSIO OUID  2960-8
6102/02/6  /8°199 18199 skemybiy Jo uoising IpuowsIo AWy pue ipuowsio ould  8960-81L
6102/02/6  08'18S 08'185 shemybiH Jo uoistig ipuowsio Ay pue Ipuowsi oul)  6960-81
uoiuido papiemy pawie|n juapuodsay jo aweN juewse|d Jo SWEN  JAQuInNN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



1€ 93egd

6102/5/2 62 VEL 62 vEL shemybiH Jo uoising leH 1 esjpuessed  £020-84
6L02/ZL/I8 00052 01852 skemyBiH Jo uoising yomodnpleH v Asupypmy  2€£20-61
6L0Z/42/1S  18719¢ 19'19¢ shemybiH o uoising AelbeH |enwes  89Z0-61
6L0Z/LLE  00100G 00008 shemybiH Jo uoisIng soben Aoy 89E0-8L
6L0Z/8/LL  00°00S 00°00S shemubiH Jo uoising UOppEH J9UESH  SLEL-6L
6102/6/8 vZ 98¢ vz 98¢ skemybiH Jo uoising uumo ‘g pred  LzZLo-6l
6102/6/8 96°5GE 96'GG€E shemyBiH Jo uoising ejdng ASpying pue eldno g IYseys  zgzo-61
6102/8L/0L  00°00S 65°9€S shemubiH jo uoising Wouuag sluuog pue aouung BIPNEID 28018}
610Z/LLIL  00°0ST 78°228 skemybiH Jo uoising WNO BPUBWY PUB WNS JOASIL  YBEL-8)
6L02/6/Ck  00°8LE 00°8LE shemybiH 4o uoising WooIO [ [BBYIIN  £880-61
6102/82/0L 2086l 20°861 skemyBiH Jo uoising sawuo dilyd pue sewno 18yleaH  09Y0-61
6102/02/S  00°0SC 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising WWHo 19gea  pzL-8l
uoluidg paplemy pawie|n jJuapuodsay Jo swepN juewWIR]) JO SWEN  JaqunN
Jo ajeg junowy junowy



7€ 998g

6L02/02/S  09'€6S 09°€69 shemybiH Jo UoISING AyoesendeH "d UOUUBYS  0Z94-8l
6L02/S/E 00005 69'9€S shemybiH Jo uoising seuueH uuy yble71  €8/0-8L
6L0Z/€Z/6  08'6E 08'6£T skemyBiH 0 uoising AoueH esasoyl  8v90-61
6L0Z/8L/9 0020} 00°20} shemybiH Jo uoising JF O0DUBH 'H PIEU0a 88Z0-6l
6L02/2L/18  S56.T §5'612 shemuybiy 0 uoising PUOWIWEH |SYoBY PUB PUOWWEH BIAM  L/ZL-8
6L0Z/2L/8 00700 6£°859 shemyBiH Jo uoising puowuweH |aydey pue puowweH 3|k €8Z0-81
6L0ZiEE V66V 6679 shemybiy o uoisiNg WweH 'S auuog  98/0-81
6L02/6L1  96'159 96°1L59 skemybiH Jo uoising uoliweH "4 poomur]  90LL-8l
610212ty Zvoze Zroze shemubiH o uoising Kesse-lleH "W Japluuar  08¥0-81
6102/6L/ZL  00°00G 0¥'8.9 shemybiH jo uoising lleH Ajeg pue ||eH Welipm 685061
6L02/92/0) 8 ¥OV 96'808 skemubiH jo uoising leH "L @sser  Z190-61
6L02/6/8 00005 seZ¢l shemybiH jo uoising leH ‘W easieyD pue lleH 1Aeo  ggzi-8l
uotuidQ paplemy pawie|) juspuodsay jo aweN juewIR|) JO BWeN  Jaquiny
10 ajeq junowy junowy



¢¢ a8eq

6L0Z/E/6  00°00S 00008 sfemyBiH o uoisINg LeH Jeleqeg /15061
6L0Z/LL6  00°09E 00°09€¢ shemybiH Jo uorsing seblequsie ‘gene]  pgel-glL
6102/G/E 00001 18'882°L shemubiH jo uoising siweH ' uoydsls  9v80-8l
6L0Z/CLI8  9G'ZEY 95 L€V shemybiH J0 uoising SuWeH Ueqoy  Zr0-6l
6102/9/0L  89'G8T 89'G8Z shemybiH j0 uoisIng SuieH eoued  S660-61
610Z/L2/S  00°00S 0000 shemybiH jo uoising JodieH epued pue sjedieq Auueg  0LS0-61
6L0Z/L2/S 61292 6L°L92 shemybiH 4o uosing UOWIBH BAT  /8K0-6)
6L02/€/  00°G9L 00592 shemybiH Jo uotsing uowseH AUOLIUY 052081
6L02/S/E  ¢8'VOp Z8'v0Y shemybiH Jo uoising uoWIBH USIlY  8080-8L
6102/8/0L YT +99 ¥T 99 shemubiH jo uoising I ‘SSeUeH ‘D Uyor  8860-61
6102/ZL/8  00°00S 89999 shemybiH jo uoising SWOH |essuny BuipieH-susies pue Buipieq auig £091L-81
6102/6LZL  0L'L¥E 0L'L12 skemybiH 4o uoising lEH SU) pue Inoqieq wiy  2Z0L-61
uoruido papsemy pawe|) juapuodsay Jo sweN JuewWIR|) JO BWEN  JoqunN
Jo ajeq unowry junowry



6102/8L/01

¢ o8egd

skemybiH jo uoising

00192 00192 Sl BINBd PUB JSUABSH IPISSEY  /6/0-6)
6L02/L2/S  8E6CL 2€'6Z1 shemyBiH o uoising 1ousABSH ‘W aXIQ  €9E0-61L
6102/LLI6 OV ¥ST 0¥ ¥S2Z skemyBiH J0 LoISING fo|seoH ausle pue AojsesH Yord  08ZL-8)
610712/ ¥8'ELL ve'eLl shemuybiH Jo uoising AelpesH eAuel  GLyO6l
610Z/CLI8  6V'66 6v'66 shemybiH jo uoising SUMMEH BSSIBIN 97106}
6L02/€/2L 001008 00°000'} skemybiH Jo uoising uneH ydesor  Z90L-6}
6L0Z/12/S  EL°8%) €18yl skemybir Jo uaisING JBYojeH "y ueas 00061
6L02/5/6 Sh'egl sveol shemybiH Jo uoising llozueH suueor  9zg90-61
6L0Z/92/0L  ¥0'€8T v0'€82 skemybiH Jo uoisIng l9SHeH US|y PUE [[SSHEeH "N J1SUM  bhLL-8l
6LOZ/ITLS  €£27TeE €1°295 shemyBiy Jo uoising Buiuey epujag pue BuieH Mew  Gy9L-8L
6102/S/T 00001 00004 EAEMTEH 1S.0eiEING IS 'WBH I%%Br GLLL-8L
6L02/ZL/8  £V0SC €702 shembiH Jo uoisiNg ueH eoepued  /9E06L
uoiuidQ papiemy pawie|D juspuodsay jo awepN juewie]) jo swWeN  JIqunN
Jo ayeq unowy junowy



c¢ a8ed

sfemybiH jo uoising

6L0Z/LTS  8£0EL 8c0gl SHOIH W 84D 0520-61
6102/8L/9 8121 S8'1Z) shemyBiH Jo uoising sseH oM  9690-61
6L0Z/0S/  00°00S 00005 shemyBiy Jo uoising 3oIeH Auiey| pue yoloH Asisep,  6060-81
6L0Z/8/0L  TL'LlE rANARS skemyBiH Jo uoistng UBULSH Sneppeyl  g80L-6}
6102/2/8 vS e ¥56¥2 skemubiH Jo uoising se|noseH Aleyoez  ZLL0-6L
6L0Z/7L/LL  00°0SZ 00052 shemybiH jo uoising JoydeH Heqoy  68/0-61
6L0Z/12/IS  9E'€0Z 9£°'€0Z skemybiH jo uoising |SSUBH 1|3 pUB [SSUSH aieY  LEZ0-61
6L0Z/0L/L 0L V6T 02162 shemybiH o uoising SYoupusH asoy BN 66.0-81
6L02/ZLI8 00700 8T/1G shemybiH Jo uoising UOSISPUSH YOIN PUE UOSISPUSH Bpulleg  $0E0-81
610Z/LLIL  TL86L 22861 shemybiy o uoising lIovsieH v Aiobalo  ges0-81
6102/6/8 00°05C 11919 skemyBiH 40 uoising uewpioH ApulD  Z5€0-61
610T/6/ZL  ZS'SYT 26°660'} shemyBiH jo uoising uspgeH e /89061
uvoiuido papiemy pawie|n juapuodsay Jo aweN Juewie|) Jo SWeN  JaqunpN
Jo ajeq wunowy junowy



9¢ 98ed

sAemybiH Jo uoISIAIg

6L0Z/6/2L  00°00 78195 YLOMSPUE|IOH BJ8ED  €100-61
6L0Z/6LIC  80¥S) 80°VS shemubiH Jo uoising USP|OH UAlED pue USPIOH uddlyied  8LEL-8l
6102/2L/I8  B0'6EL 60°6€1 shkemybiH jo uoising UBWYOH dujoieD 19ZeH  9/Z1-8)
6L0Z/6L/ZL 00109 00109 skemybiH 4o uoisInG UBWYOH BYUY  /60L-6}
61022y 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoisinG UBWYOH T UBLPY  /G9L-8l
6L0Z/12/S  ZLOEl zLoel shemuybiH 10 uoising sabpoH 'd uyop pue ssbpoH r alueRIN  9/¥0-6L
6102/0L/L. 00052 19°220'¢ skemybiH Jo uoising JIWSUSXOOH yesoged  £LEL-81
6102/5/6 LZELL LZeLl shemybiH Jo uoising ybnequaxiy us|ly pue ybnequexiH yleg  ¥580-61
6102/82/0L  06€0E 06°€0€ shemubiH yo uoising UOWIH ] Bl0/BD  6S60-8L
610Z/2/Ck  TV6T6 Zv'626 shemubiH jo uoising ItH Aurey pue |iH B09S Wellpm 8550761
BLOZIEICL  20'lTL 20222 shemuybiH Jo uoising vaqIH remeg  6EvL-8l
610Z/6L/C  00'G¥C 005 shemybiH 4o uoising SHOIH BAJBIN PUB SYOIH Sewer  1£/0-8)
uoiuido popiemy paune|d juapuodsay Jo saweN jUBRWIE|) JO SWBN  JIQWINN
10 ?)eq junowy junowy



L€ 38eq

6L0Z/LLI6  00°00S S6°TLE} shemybiH 0 uoising SUDISOH SSlBYD  S8LO6L
61L0Z/8/0L  00°0SC 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising YeAuioH ussey pue yeAuoH v (YN 9E0L-61
6L0Z/8L/I0L  00°0ST £e851L'L shemybiH Jo uoising %09quioH Auepug 100061
610Z/S/ZL 007005 €0LYTL shemybiH yo uoising ieddoH [N 625061
6102/8L/19  09'29C 09292 skemyBiH Jo uoising supidoH enysor Jsled  0920-61
610Z/L2/0L  80'LEC 80'L€¢C skemyBiH jo uoisIng J9NOOH SBIBYD PUB JSNOCH BIPUSY  £9Z0-61
61L0Z/8/LL  89°GLL 89°G/1 skemybiH jo uorsing HeyuoH uyor  Z9L1-61
6L02/0L/ZL  00°0ST ¥2¥9T shemybiH Jo uoising J9xYeUOH uaydals pue ISXBUCH BloWed  L6S0-6L
610221y ¥5'29 ¥5'29 shemybiH Jo uaising oS 1 eie] puejoH JoieBleN  1ZYL-8L
6L0c/6/T  00°00S 1£°086 shemubiH Jo uoising uislsioH ‘v A8|ssM 0G£0-61
6L02/E/6 00521 00GZL shemybiH Jo uoising 1ebugjoq Jusien 029061
6102/S/E 00700 627C.8 shemubiH Jo uoisivg fslloH v uesr pue As|joH "3 sewer  6390-81
uotuido papJemy pawiefn juapuodsay jo aweN juewre|) Jo aweN  JaqunpN
Jo ajeQ junowy unowy



8¢ 38eq

sAemuybiH Jo uolIsing

6102/02/S  26'9ES 76965 nisdapz| g siueja pue pisdapz [2lueq luuoT  99ZL-8l
6102/8/LL 0000 00005 sAemybiH Jo uoising paISnH saoell  /ZZL-6L
6102/5/2 0162 04162 sAemybiH 40 uoIsinNg ASNH WOdS  6090-81
6L02/02/S €618 €6°28 shemybiH 4o uoising RolnH pieyory 261061
6102/6/CL  O0'LEE'Y 00'LEEY shemybiH jo uoising 18uny Apansg  £68064
610Z/L2/S  25'S8) z568L shemybiH jo uoising WoINH Jajluusr pue P3INH seeYD  00Z0-6)
6L0Z/L2/S  GE'L0T ge'102 shemyBiH jo uoising UBWIPOOS) HaQOY pue UBWHNH BPUIT  88¥0-61
6102/€/9 00°00S 29°6v9 shemybiH Jo uoising uewyny ‘o pleucq pue uewynH Awel  £2z0-61
6L0CZLI8  S81LT §8°2.2 skemyBiH JO UOISIAIQ lEUPNH 'O UOUIBA  ¥8Z1-81
6L0Z/LI0L  00'8LE 008LE skemubii Jo uoising PJEMOH ] UIOUUSY  Z690-61
6L0z/8/kL  00°00S 00008 shemubiH 40 uorsing 1BUSNOH WUAT  ZZh)-6L
6102/8/0L  000SC 00052 skemybiH o uoisiniQ 9SNOH Ilg  £860-61
uoiudp papiemy pawie|d juspuodsay jo sWeN Jewie|) jo aweN  JaquinN
Jo 9jeq junowy junowy



6¢€ a3ed

6102/02/S  00°000°} 00°000°L shemyBiH 4o uaising UOSUYOP UOUJSA PUE UOSULOL BUDIEY  §GGL-8)
6L02/£/9 00005 26'0v9 shemyBiH Jo uoising UOSUYOr "H |3Y13 PuB UOSUYor " Sewer  0zg80-8)
6L02/8/0k  +ET8 peTs shemybiH jo uoising UOSUYOF WOS| JI1BD  090L-61
6L02/L2/S  vS'8LY vS'8LY shemybiH Jo uoising uosuyor Jepe) uopuesg  L0Z0-64
6L02/S/E  Ov'/eE OF L2E shemybiH jo uoising USPINIF NS $Z80-81
6L02/0Z/S  00°000'L 00000t shemubiH Jo uoising uepIAIl ‘Q BNUSOF  Z8LL-8L
6L0Z/L2/S 65695 65695 sfemybiH 4o uoising SJoyo SSHEUD pue SIBYSr slog 205061
6LOZ/ZLIS Y2068 ¥2 068 sfemybiH 4o uoising 'ou| ‘suoissiwsuel] pue sauibug Jadser  €50L-8
6102/12/S  vL6ve AN 74 shemybiH jo uoising SINBP UBON  €L+0-61
6L0Z/8/LL  ¥6°LSL ¥6°LS1 skemybiH jo uoising aiowapld Ayjowl| pue ||laLer udB|peY  Z.ZL-6}
6102/S1Z 00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising uos3oer 'S WeNM  §150-81
6102/0L/ZL  £9805 £9'80S skemybiH Jo uoising UOSXOET SYIN PUB UOSYOBT SISIN  £€60-61
uoiudo pepiemy paune) juapuodsay Jo aweN Juewie|) JO awieN  JaquINN
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



610¢/6/C1

00°00S

Ot 98eqd

shemybiy jo uoising

00°00S souor Aoy pue sasuor Awy  €590-81
6102/€/2L  00°000'7L L2'€€6'99 shemyBiH 4o uoISINg SSUOP BuLIaYley PUB SBUOT pleleD  8EL0-6
6102/Z/2L  LLLET LLLET shemybiH Jo uaising asuding uosey pue ssuor asuding Asjusy  0ZEL-8L
610Z/8L/9  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising souor ] AWWel  G6E0-6L
6L0Z/L2/S  LZ0LT 12012 shemybiH Jo uoising sauor AjeUs  €120-61
6LO0Z/LLIL Y1956 71956 shemybiH Jo uoising SouOr Y BO09G8Y  £EEL-BL
6102121y 00°00S 00005 shemubiH 10 uoising 10}001d "Y BOISSS[ pue Seuol ‘9100 09EL-8L

uonelsodio)

6102/S/€ 19'685°01 19'685'0} sAemubiH JO UOISING  oosAg pue "ou} omjeN BWBAS Sy ‘Uosuyor eqoy  0S80-8l
6102/61/2L 0006 1Z'605°L skemybiH Jo uoising S9|0|N BluIBIA puB UOSUYOP WEMS  GbZL-6
6102/0L/ZL 00005 L0'995°C shemybiH 40 UoISINQfousby soueINSU| SJEIS UIEJUNOJ PUE UOSUYOr ' SSOY  8EB0-6)
6102/82/0L  06°€8Y 06'€8Y shemybiH Jo uoising UOSUYOr "D 82l PUB UOSUYOP 'H MaUReiN  0S/0-61
6102/9/8 60281 60281 shemybiH 0 uoising uosuyor T Ayex  80.L-8l
uoluidgQ papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo aweN juewiej) Jo 3WeEN  JaquinN
jo areq unowy junowy



1§ 29ed

6L0Z/8L/ILL  9L°GYl 9/°G¥l shemybiH Jo uoising yosiepanj uosieg  8LLL-6L
6L02/S/C £5/8% £5/8% skemybin jo uoising wayoey AlusH pue weyojey Awwel  6Z00-8)
6102/8/01 61812 61°8%¢C skemyBiH jJo uoisiaig 19159 BIE| 2001-61
6102/ 00°000'9 00°000'8 skemybiH jo uoising sy Y Aley pue IS ‘U9y Y UINSIN LOPL-8L
ybneqjay
610212ty 002ZLe 0072le skemyBiH jo uoising ‘N uAie) pue ybnegiey Asuyer ‘ubneqey euilbey  z810-61
6102/2LI8 €187l 26'v65 skemybiH jo uoising Aeusay 'y pleuod  8851-8l
6L0Z/LTIS  €9EVL £9'eYl skemybiH jo uoising MIo|oJeY uyor  8ZZ0-61
6102718 §8'2/Z $82/2 skemybiH jo uoising alyey ‘HABW  £591-8l
6L0Z/ZL/8  00°00S P0'EHY skemybiH j0 uoising eujseey| ‘W eplesoaws3 68218l
6L02/02/S  00°00S 00°005 skemybiH jo uoising aonsnr efebuy pue sogsnr ey 8000-61
61L02/8/11 6¥ere 62T sAemybiH jo uoising sofor Aqo | pue edfor sejuny ZeLL-61
6L02/02/S  86'6€C 86'6€C skemybiH jo uoising If ‘seuor sewer I96p3  1880-81L
uoiuido popiemy pawire|n juapuodsay j0 aweN juewie|) JO SWeN  JAaquNpN
30 ayeq junowy junowy



¥ 93eg

610Z/GL/0L 00005 00°00S sAemybiH Jo uoising O¥SEQOX N1BUS  69LL-6L
6102/92/0L  817TLL 8/2LL shemuybiH jo uoising SHOuX 128X €604-81
6L02/5/6 Y608 L¥'60€ skemybiH Jo uoising SHOUY ‘N UIAS) pue spouy ‘W elebuy  0Z80-61
6102618  SL¥L SLvL shemybiH Jo uolsing Wosuy 20kor  Z¥Z0-61
6L02/02/6  S9'68C 59682 shemybiH Jo uoising ssneuy uesns  £001-81
6102/02/6  1£98C 1£'982 shemybiH 40 uoising SSneuy UBSNS  Z./60-81
6L0Z/LLL  €67TSE £6'25€ shemybiH Jo uoising unwsusbuly SIUUSQ  68EL-8I
6L02/L/8 55008 §5°008 skemybiH Jo uoising auly 'H SeHBYD  BSY0-6L
6102/6/CL  OV'E9Y 61926 shemuBiH Jo uoising Hopuey JejiH pue popuepj pug  98€1-8L
610Z/Z/8 007005 05802 shemybiH jo uoising susiy D Apuey  y99L-8L
6102/6/8 8Y'ELT 8Vl skemybiH 0 uoISIng Bury ‘q ;PUGED  €00-61
6102/5/6 56122 $6°12C SAEMUDIH Jo uOISING wnqyy ‘I SnoeN  /600-6)
uoiuido pepiemy pawie}d jJuspuodsay Jo aWeN JuBRWIR]) JO dWeN  Jaquinp
Jo ajeqg junowy junowy



6102/6/ClL

88'v0lL

€ 9%ed

98701 sfemybiy o uoising

dweausieA 818061
6L02/L2/S 89068 89°068 shemybiH o uoising "ou ‘Juswdinb3 sjelg pue wwe el 9zZ0-61
6L0T/8L/I0L  ¥0°L0L ¥0'20L shemybiH jo uoising Weque lueyQ pue pequie] Auer  /Z90-8
6L0Z/€/ZL 81622 81'62¢ skemyBiH Jo uoising pequeldueld  $8ZL-6)
6L0Z/S/2L  00°00S €6'819 shemybiH jo uoising alfy -auyor  zoZi-gl
610Z/8L/19  8S¥SE 85 skemubiH jo uoising Nezoiny ‘3 Wellm  69£0-61
6102/9/8  SbYL SLpL skemybiH Jo uoising eqeoiny 961099  6¥80-61
6102/5/6 0Z'€61 0Z'€6lL shemubiH Jo uasing 1ebanny esm  1890-61
6L0Z/SZL 007005 92228 shemyBiH 4o uoisng NeAuoauy uiuey)  6080-61
6L0Z/8/0L 677202 6v°L0Z shemybiH Jo uorsing UOBAOY| [PBYIIN  SLOL-6L
6102/9/8 Sty SYv.iT skemyBiH 10 UOISINI HISOY "H ydesor pue Yisoy euAkD  8Z90-61
610Z/LLI6 00181 00°181 skemybiH o uoising UBQIOOY 'V UOSEl  GEVO-6)
uoiuido popJemy pawie}d juapuodsay jo aweN juewe|) Jo SWeEN  JoquinN
jJo ajeq junowy junowy



pp 98egd

sAemybiH 10 uaising

6102/8L/0L  00'661 0066} zus Auuog 90061
6102/5/6 L1181 L1181 shemybiH so uoising uows 'y Jaydoysuyy pue uowa ‘d BAISSS  G/00-61
6102/8L/0L  O¥8SL ov'8sL skemuyBiy 0 uoising aineje Aury pue aiART WL 9ZG0-6L
6102/12/S  90'8.¥ 90'8LY shemybiH o uoising oo epuripue seyined 61061
6102/6/8 96'681 96681 sAemybiH Jo UCISING  uoife Auia ) pue uoiker g sjeiueq ‘uolke efuen)  g9GL-gl
6LOZ/I0L/L  9L°G6L 917561 skemuybiH Jo uoisiag I9MET SNOUBYD  Z/P0-8L
610Z/VL/LL L0892 10892 shemybiH Jo uaising JopusAe] BeWEd  G980-61
6L0Z/6/24  9€'8GL 9e'851 shemyBiH jo uoising Wweyuey JIwel  9yz0-6l
610728 b pe8 L7768 shemyBiH Jo uoising sokwbuetedey  g60L-81
6102/ZL/L 00005 v5 /22T skemybiH Jo uoising aue Ayjey pue sue [SBYOIN 061181
6102/12/S oL9ze 01922 sAemybiH Jo uoisiaig aueT ueyleuor  ObE0-61
610Z/0V/L  L0'60Z L0602 shemyBiH jo uoisIng puey ‘WAeNH  £150-61
uoiuido popiemy pawie|) juepuodsay Jo aweN jueune|) Jo awieN  JaquinN
jo ajeq junowy junowy



St a8ed

6L0Z/€Z/6  00°00S LE'6EL'Y shemybiH jo uoising Buoq ‘H sswer  ge/0-61
61027718 007008 0€'5¥9 shemubiH jo uoising Ma07 Blueydels 111061
6L0Z/12/0L  00°00S L¥€59 shemubiH Jo uoising Aloar °r uesng pue “ir ‘BN H PIORID  ¥8GL-8L
6LOZIBLIO  LTLLL VZLLL skemubiy jo uosing uBWT 'H UCIEY  8090-6}
6L0Z/S/E 2€90. 2£'90. shemybiH jo uaising alAu Y euolo pue s|paur] Alsr pEZ0-81
6LOZ/LLIL  ¥T6LE vZ6.E skemybiy jo uoising uewAH T WeNIM PUB UOWIT W BUUBSOY  ¥80-8)
61L02/82/0 00005 6251 shemybiH jo uoising 1abur 8j09IN umeys pue sabur 987 Joydoisuyd  ovyL-gL
6L0Z/ZLI8  SE'SOL SE'G01 skemyBiH jo uoising fpuriuehy  zgel-gl
6L0Z/8/LL  00°00S 00005 skemyBiH jo uoising Airt uiqoy pue Al maueN  ZLEL-BL
6L0Z/E/6  8LYST 8LYST shemyBiH Jo uoising SMOTONOH  Z.Z06)
6L0Z/EI9 Y578 p§'28T shemybiH jo uoising io)se BUoRY  ZOWL-8l
6L0Z/LL6 001005 18292} skemubiH jo uoising ode paer  y/pL-glL
uolurdQ papJemy paunen juspuodsay jo aweN juewie(d JO SweN  JaQWnNN
Jo ajeqg junowy junowy



9 28ed

sAemybiy Jo uoising

6LOZ/6/ZL  OE06C 0£'062 plEUOQORW PINEd  28.0-8L
6L07/€/9  00°000'L 11'G16) sAemybiH j0 uorsing leA1ou3 qooer  60LO6L
6L02/2/cL 00005 LS'GY8 shemybiH jo uoisiaig ysnessauer /206l
6L02/8L/9  0E'€0Z 0£'€02 shemyBiy Jo uoising UBUIPNT UOSE[ pUB UBWIPNTIOH  28SL-8L
6102/9/8 00' 2L 00°LL¥ skemyBiH J0 uoIsINg feonTulD pue Aeon Aejusy  2950-61
6102/8L/LL  89GEL 89°GEL shemybiH Jo uoising amoT W EISeUS  v6LL-8L
6L0Z/9Ly  00°00S L9LEL'L shemybiH Jo uoising folero loue 621181
6L0TE6 WY LLE I shemybiH jo uoising ybno7 ‘q e1gaq pue ybnoT H ueug  PEQO-6L
61L02/32/0} 6606 6606 shemybiH Jo uoising ysolloEd  pZEL-8L
6102/9/2k 00052 86°0.1 shemybiH Jo uoising auoipadoT e1gaQ pue 2UoHRAOT HIIN  620L-81L
6LOZ/6/ZL  SELLT'E AR A shemybiH Jo uoising fuoq ‘v Asiyg pue Buol 3 Ined 81918l
6LOZ/BLIZL  LTELE 1ZELE skemybiy Jo uoising Buo Jaquy pue 6uoq Agqoy  G09L-81
uoindo papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay Jo sweN jueune|) JO BWEN  JaqWINN
Jo aeq junowy junowy



Ly o8eq

6L02/L2IS  Y9B6E ¥9'66€ shemybiH jo uoising WUBN 'V 3IIPYoIY  £E£0-61
6102/82/0}  SLV8 SL¥8 shemybiH Jo uoising SOJB T PIBUOY  LGLO-6L
6L02/6L/2L 29988 69271 shemybiH Jo uoising wnasely alueydalg pue wnose seydoisiyy  6£E€0-61
6LOZ/OLIY  OP'SE 0r'S6 shemybiH Jo uoising WNJJEN YEON pue Wnose yeioged  Z890-8l
6102/8/0L  S6'L6 S6'16 shemubiH Jo uoisIng JoAOIg-dORUBI SUYD  €80L-61
6L0Z/IBL/9  E€9'L6E €9'16€ shemybiH jo uoising uosiely sa10j0d  $950-61
61022/  9EBIT 9e'8LT shemybiH Jo uoising Aysuneley Aer uyor  20/4-81
6102/6L/ZL  00°0S. LLSSY'L shemubir Jo uoising 1B D preYdd  G620-61
6102/2/8 0129% 0LZov shemybiH jo uoising SUSPIE 'V duLRYRD  8/91-8lL
6102/6L/ZL  00°0S2 00°00.°€ shemybiH Jo uoising Joyep 'S feupod  5580-61
6102/9/8 Z0'6ET z0'sez shemybiy jo uoising psebben ydesor ugsnp 0L20-61
6L02/8 00005 98'6.9 shemybiH jo uoising POSIOEN 'V UYOF 20761
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo aweN juewie|) jo SWeN JaquinN
jJo ajeq junouly junowy



8% 9584

6L0Z/EI6  9VELL ovesl skemybiH jo UOISING  yosyoer a1uL0) pue i ‘BBEJON Em;oxwwﬂwﬂ_\n,v_ 9290-61
610Z/0L/L.  000SC 0026V skemybiH J0 uoising skew rAmg  Lyvi-8l
6L0Z/2/8 6766 6766 shemybiH 10 uoising maukey XukiN  6¥Z0-61
610T//E 00005 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising aloopy ydasor pue piayhepy ewhs  /9gL-81
6L0Z/LLI6 €929 £9%29 shemybiy Jo uoising Ausafel ) 210poauL  LbpL-8h
6102/€/6 LLTY) yAhrat skemybiH jo uosing Aely eiqeq pue ey T pleuoy 580164
6L02/€/9 62921 6C9L1 shemyBiH Jo uoisINg fepwuoy  govL-gl
6102Z/€/ZL  00°000°L 96'660°'L shkemybBiH jo uoising XOReW ‘N Suey  0S00-64
6LOZ/EIY 18092 187092 shemybiH Jo uoising XOHEW SUYD  ¥R0L-8L
610Z/12/S  8S6VC 85'6vC shemyBiH o uoising Aessep ined faiger  8GHO61
6102/L/01 00°00S 00°00S sAkemybiH jo uoising UHBN SuBIQ Uel]  £060-61
6102/S/T 00005 00005 shemyBiH Jo uoisIng eue Ausys pue eLep spreld  ZgoL-gl
uoiuido papiemy pawie|n Juapuodsay jo awepN juewse|s) jJo sweN  JoquinN
10 ajeq junowy junowy



6 95ed

shemybiy jo uoisiaig

6L02/6/2L  £T'66€ £2°66€ PIEUOCOW 'O [SBUDIN  O¥OL-61
6L0Z/6/ZL 007008 S6'190° shemybiH jo uoising 'd10D JBdH PUB IO "M UBydelS GPSO-61
6LOZ/I0L/IL  00°006'C 00005y skemybiH Jo uosing KoDoW 'Y umeq pue foDON "N USASIS  850L-81
6L0Z/L2/0L  §S'L8E G5'L8e shemybiH Jo uoising HOULODI UUY Widy  0190-L1
6L0ZVZS  LO'LEE L0°2€8 shemybiH Jo uoising YOLIOJON PEQ  G5Z0-6)
6L0Z/0Z/S  00°00S 00°008 shemybiH j0 uoising If ‘SBWODO "D ydesor  L#00-61
6L0Z/8L/9  OTP6 0T¥6 shemyBiH Jo uoising WNjj0DOW [BIUBQ PUB WNOJOW f 8RBUAT  Z090-6}
6L0Z/6L/ 00005 6LLLET shemybiH jo uoising SIN|JI UUY BINF PUB BINIOO M UMPT  ZgEL-8L
6LOZIOEY  8L'L6 84°L6 skemybiH Jo uoising propol oIS ¥650-LL
BLOZISLIOL  62°G9T 62692 shemubiH jo uoising Kieygow Auue pue Aleigowy 1818 ZhiL-6l
6102/€2/6 00005 £v°'€0E'T shemybiy jo uoising Aypego epur1  6100-61
6102/6/8 00501 00501 shemubiH jo voising 1Isi|leDo EHROr  GE9L-8L
uoruido papliemy pawie|o juspuodsay jo swepN jueune|n Jo aweN  Jaqunpy
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



0 98eg

sfemybiyH jo uoising

6L0Z/0L/ZL  ¥E€919 ¥£'919 ooy ‘N BXOAN  GSPL-8l
6L02/9/2L  0SCEY 0€°ZEY skemyBiH Jo uoising smopes|y '@ Aulown)  2€50-61
SMOpEIN
610Z/LL/6 00005 00006 shemybiH jo uoising uaJE)| pUE SMOpesiy 1960y ‘smopesy 'S Jeboy  GZLL-81
6L0T/VTIS  L9EVT L9EVe skemybiH jo uoising SMOpES\ ‘JduBl  €2Z0-61
6L02/82/0)  L89EL 059511 skemybiH 0 uoising UOISINDON "D JOWIA  €LL0-61
6102/82/0L  G8'9vY S8°9vY skemuBiH jo uaisiag Spenpo [olUeq  GE80-61
6102/8/0L  86°€0E 86°€0€ shemybiH jo uoising ISNON BBIpUY  L60L-61
Rsgsmaiyg
6102/€/6 00°000°L 00°000'L shkemybiH jo uoising Auoyluy pue UOHIINOW ALIBUS ‘UOIINOIN YIBuusy  68Y0-61
Asuuayopy v 18Jebiep
6102/2Y 00°000°'} 00°000'} skemybiH jo uoising pue ASUUSMON "H USAS]S ‘ASuusHo ‘g IsnweS  chyl-gl
6L02/LL/L  00'G9C 00692 skemybiH 0 uoising fusHow 1Apown]  9€20-61
6L02/8L/0L  99T/C 09'2/2 shemubiH jo uoISING Aneoioop Y esiuaq pue AasiooN ‘g hosl  Z260-61
6L0Z/8L/19  0125L 0L°2SL shkemybiH jo uoising 9900W "D ISBUOIN  0990-61
uonndo paplemy pawiiejo apuodsay jo aweN juewlie]) jo aweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq pnowy unowy



610¢/c/6

00°0s¢

00052

1§ 28=q

'sAemybBiH jo uaisiaig

JOMN WeBUL  ZLZO0-61
61L0Z/0S/y  90°90L'L 90°901'L shemybiH Jo uoising JOIIN v sueys pue Bl T BAUCS  £580-81
610Z/6/8  00°0SC 20926 shemybiH o uoising IS|IN BSRIS] PUB JBIIN T U 9/G1L-8)
6L02/18L/9 21291 V2oL skemyBiH jo uoising BN THYSA  LLL0-6L
6LOT/LI0L  LZ¥¥T LZTve shemybiH o uoising BN AWy 102061
6L0Z/ZLI8  6SE6T 65°€6C skemybiH Jo uoising WOyl Pl 2/ZL-8L
6L0T/€/ZL  LEELL Leesl skemybiH jo uoising wubyW sjlolueq yeres G850-61
6L0Z/8L/0L  SZ'E6L A skemubiH yo uoising SN "AMEN PUE STjily 'V B00999Y L2906
6LO0ZILLIL  L¥66 166 shemubiH Jo uoising SO T ese] pue souw T AlISY  6080-81
6L02/8L/9  0L0€l 0L0€L sAemybiH 10 uoising IIl ‘12N Ydasor pue Joxiy 83BN 609061
6L0Z/LLI6  00'80E‘T 00'80€'Z shemuBiH Jo woising JIBYIN ‘W Ined  Z/80-94
6L0Z/ZLI8 0T L9 0Z'L9E shemybiH jo uoising JMOIN yeloqeq  8EY0-61
uouido papJemy pawie|d juapuodsay jo sweN juellie[) JO dWeN  JAQUWNN
1o ayeq junowy junowy



76 28eg

610Z/12/0L  81°9LL 819/ skemybiH jo uoising IPUSHIN "4 WM ¥S90-6L
6102/8/0L  0S'6L 05'6. shemybiH Jo uoising oSN uolsald 166061
6L0Z/9LIY  L96LT 19612 shemyBiH jo uoising WINUIN ] BJPUES pue WINUIN M PINe@  00GL-8L
6L0Z/9LF 05992 05'99¢ shemyBiH jo uoising WNJUI "M BIPUBS PUB LINJUIN M Pea  GEVL-8L
6102/8L/19  95°GS 9665 shemybiH jo uoising JOUIl 'V YBa pue Jouly uopuelg  ZE90-6L
6L02/8L/19  00°0SC 00052 skemybiH 40 uoIsINg XIUUIN [SIUBQ PUB XIUUKN B1UU0D  9860-61
6102/2/Ck 0005 95925 shemubiH Jo uoising JO|IN BSI PUB JS|IIN 'V BUBQ  ZYLO-6L
61L02/6/8  007TST 00252 skemyBiH J0 uoising I B LL00-6L
6L0Z/6/8 5558 55°68 : sAemybiH o uoising N BMIM  BE00-61
6L0Z/8LI9 TV 68l Zr68L skemybiH s0 uoising JOIIN Yie) UoKBM  #0S0-61
6102/02/6  ¥L'€0L v1°€01 sAkemybiH jo uoising JOIIN ] AISYS puB JS|IIN UYor SsinBlY  1/60-8L
6102/02/6 LSOl Ly'S0L skemyBiH Jo uoisirig 9| 1 Aueys pue SSjiN T SAelL  G/60-81
uoindg papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay jo sweN juewie]) jo sWweN  Jaquinn
jo ajeqg unowy junowy



€S 28ed

6102/0¢/y  ¥80l2 y80lLe shemybiy jo uaising aI00 19AL  9660-81
6L0Z/L/I0L  0S'LGL 05161 skemybiH jo uoising 900 SBN BlPWRd  0Z90-61
6L0Z/L2/0L 007008 19°'692 shemybiH so uoising 3100\ PPOLIE PUE SICOW ABYIIN  L6G0-61
6L0Z2IY 00005 00005 shemybiH 40 uoising IOOW UBLLION pue 3100 "W BSI]  9/00-61
6L02/8L/8  6£€0S 6£€05 skemubiH o uoising IOO 'S BSIT pue 8100 ‘D 3BQ  Z0.0-61
6102//6 00005 00005 skemybiy jo uoising SUOOW [ auSUIoIY  G¥90-61
6L0Z/8L/9  8L'LLL 8LLLL skemyBiH o uoising fsuooy uuz  /120-64
6L02/8/0L  00°ZVE 00Z¥¢ shemubiH 0 uoising IUBPUBYDIOOW BWNY UNYY  ¥Z0L-61
6L02/5/6 06°26¢€ 06°25€ shemybiH 0 uoising Apool ssRuaid pue APOON T BSSISIN  LE60-61
610Z/12/S  €6'8L) £6'8L1 shemybiH jo uoising KpoOW usleyd  G8YO-6l
6102/6/8  00°05Z SZ'16€ skemybiH 4o uaising UBYRUOW 'V PIBYOY  6F9L-8L
610Z/2/2L 05609 05609 skemybiH o uosing Ir 'seloy W Auoy 61061
uoiuido papiemy pauie|n juspuodsay jo swepN jJuewIRlD JO SWEN  JaquInNN
Jo 9jeQg junowy junowy



¥ 28ed

shemybiy Jo uaisiag

6L0z/L2/S  Ov'syl ov'8yl JONIQ [ BUUOQ PUE SWIOW "G BIleYBN  08¥0-61
6L0T/6LIZL  YEOEL'L 89'/99'8 shemybiH jo uoisinG SWOW 4By 609181
6L02/92/0L  S0Trl liyadl shemybiH Jo uoisivg SWIOW SIUUCD  9620-61
6102/92/0L  00°€S 00°€S shemybiy Jo uoising SWIOW BU0D /620761
6L02/S/E 00°000'C 00°000°'C shemybiH Jo uoising Jp ‘'uebIOW YOMeN  2L00-ZL
6L0Z/6LITL  PLGLT v1'Gle shemybiH Jo uorsing uebiopy 7 Joguuar pue uebioN v Aauany  0620-61
6L02/8L/19  £679T 69T shemybiH Jo uaising ousIOW D UENI  ¥rS0-6L
6L07/L/8  00°00S 09'256 skemybiy o uoising USIOW Y BPUBM,  GSPO-61
6L02/02/S  00°0SC 00052 shemybin o uoising puejalo Y sukepy  ZrbL-8L
61L02/8L/19  9v'/6C 9y 162 skemybiH Jo uoising pesyaiol ‘3 JaydojsuyQ pue peayaioly ‘g Awy 669061
6102/81/0L  00°000°L zTseL’) skemybiH jo voising P '2J00W 'V pleuoy  8900-61
6102/82/01 28818 z8'818 shemybiH Jo uoising Q100 'V AlRUOEZ  ¥ELL-BL
uoiuido papliemy pawie|d juapuodsay Jo saweN juewie[) Jo dweN  JaquinN
10 ajeq junowy unowy



610z2/8/LL

00°05¢

S¢ a8eg

shemuybiH jo uoising

00°052 SN\ N BULY  GOEL-6L
6L0Z/6LICL 8T 0LT 820.2 shemybiH jo uoising Reunpy uoser  0L91-8}
6L0Z/LL/.  00°00S SLEVL shemuybiH 4o uoising Reunp sswer  080L-8}
610Z/E/E 00001 0000} shemuybiH Jo uoISING Aeunpy “d sswer pue Aeuny T 8ILUCD  9ZZL-8L
6LOZPLILL  pYTEL Py Zel skemyBiH 4o uoIsing SUINN BIESN  £080-61
6L0Z/FLILL  PLOEL 2 9€EL sAemybiH j0 uoISING sujinw uopuesg  80LL-6L
6102/8/LL  09'SSZ 09'S52 shemybiH 4o uoising fupny ueky pue ipny ueieyy 851161
6102/9/8 L¥'60€ L¥'60€ shemubiH Jo uoising sipesnojy Asjysy pue sipesnop MoyleN  6580-61
6L0Z/LLIL 8068 80658 shemybiH jo uoising NOW " WElIM 0018}
6102/cC/6 00052 G6'v08'C skemybiH jo uoising JOSSON 'Y USARIS  $E€80-61
6L0Z/LILL  B0TET 80°Z€T shemubiH jo uoising JOSON T WeNIIM  S60L-6}
6L02//6 6SEV) 65 EPL shemubiH o uoising 1980 Bue Alejy pue JeSOW pINed  0060-61
uoiuidQ popiemy pawie|d juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|d jo SWEN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



96 33ed

610Z/C/6 00°05€ 00'05€ shemyBiH jo uoising [lGMON uyor  6Zz0-6l
6102/212L 00052 69'192 shemybiH 4o uoising ISMSN BULEIN PUE ]oMBN "L U3 /SEL-8L
6L0T/E/S 9952 9952 shemybiy o uoising IS ‘UOS|AN ‘3 PiBMOH  §8EL-8l
610Z/0Sy  §8'22S $8'22S shemubiH 4o uoising feueye felueq pue uosieN |ABUS  £860-81
6102/5/2 00005 00005 shemybiy 0 uoising UOSIBN O3 890L-8)
6L0Z/LI0L  00°0ST 00052 shemybiH jo uoising uosjieN “1pAoT 06061
6L02/8L/6  ¥EL0T e 202 shemybiH o uoising HON UBASIS 078061
6L0Z/8/0L  86°LLT 86212 shemybiH jo uoising SSeN 4o 85606}
6L0Z/2L/I8 00005 00005 skemuBiH Jo UOISINQ se|deN 'V ouled  G9Z0-6l
6102/92/0L  vSLLL 96'66. shemybiH jo uoising WA Wo] pue sSA 'V 8ulBID  §190-61
6102/02/S  16°L22 167222 shemyBiH Jo uoising sion ueyieN  1891-8L
610Z/0S/F  26'ETE 26°€2¢ skemybiH Jo uoising CINN 'V IPBYIIN  €9Y1-8L
uoiuidQ papiemy pawiej) juapuodsay Jo sweN JUBWIB|D JO dWEN  JaquinpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



LS 38eg

6L0Z/€/9 }5'G6S LG'G6S skemybiH Jo uoising JOUNN ‘W Bualj pue seunN ‘4 Ale]  9g90L-8L
6L02/6/2k  €2S.S €2°615 shemyBiH Jo uoising SLWION ElONEd  010L-81
610¢/02/6 0806} 08061 shemybiy Jo uoising Jr ‘ueloN ‘3 Hegoy 9020-61
6L0Z/LLE 00005 AR L sAemyBIH 4o uoisIng UeolooIN Ined ABY  6191-81
6L02/82/0L  8S0LE 8601 shemybiH o uoisINg UBLLNEG M MOUNEIN PUB UOSIOYJIN M 83Usy  61EL-8L
6L02/92/0L  Z0'LL 20LL shemubiH Jo uoIsING UOSIOUAIN URSN 991061
6L02/8L/9 09622 09622 shemybiy o uosIng SIoUoIN 1960y pue SIoUYaIN BJIPUIIN  8/E1-8L
61L0Z/0L/.  SZ'992 89'zzy shemybiH 4o uosing uewmaN Aoso7 pue UBLUMSN LOBA  1/E1L-81
6L0Z/EZL  bL'9LL LLoll shemuybiH jo uoistng UBWMON ‘T IUBY  0L00-6)
6L02/6/Ck  €TLSh €TLSY shemybiH o uoising UBWMON UBY  ZLZL6)
6102/€/ZL  00°0SC $6°€62 shemybiH jo uoising UOMON D EBWEd  OYLL-6l
610Z/L/0L  0S/Si 05LG1 shemubiH Jo uoising asnoymaN 'O [9eUIIN  L160-61
uoiusdo papiemy pawie|o juapuodsay jo swen JUBWIR|D JO SWeN  Jaqunpn
}JO ajeQq junowy junowy



86 28eg

6L0Z/E/6 89212 89°2/2 skemyBiH jo uoising 1oNied BUSEL PUE JodJed URSNY  0£80-61
6102/9/8 00002 00002 shemybiH 4o uoising Med euuelig pue yed WelipM 108061
6102/S/CL  66bY 66 77 shemubiH jo uoising JOpUBJISO AlloYS pue JepueisSO Wik 8LyL-6L
6LOZIOS/Y  OLvbb 0Lvhv shemybiH o uoising auloqso Aepus  £994-81L
6102/6/8 1068 L0°58 shemubiH Jo uoising 10 'Y BJES PUB LO T PIRYOR ‘LO ‘Q SeWer  €671-8l
6102/9/8 00005 00005 shemubiH 4o uorsing 9YSJOlIO 'V UBSS PUB 8XSJOUQ JOJUUSS  0¥90-6L
6102/6L/2L  00°00S S¥'955 shemybiH o uoisING uewsaddo °r jored pue vewsaddo ‘g Heqoy  1191-8L
6102/02/S 00005 00°005 shemyBiH jo uoising BNYO T194eD PUBENGO T (19SSNY  p1LZL-8L
6L0Z/EIY 00052 90922 shemybiH Jo uoising 20,0 ‘M UYor  1SpiL-8lL
610T/E/E 00°00} 0000} skemuBiH Jo uoising JOUUOD,0 USASIS pUB JOUUOD,O BUIN  0S91-8)
6L0Z/8L/0L  00°006 0£'906 shemybin Jo uoising SojeQ UOSEl  ¥S00-61
6102/SL/0L  00°00S 00005 shemybiH o uoising soyeQ 'Seeqes  6LLL6L
uoindo papiemy pawite|D juspuodsay JO sweN juBwWiIE[) JO SWIBN  JaquinN
J0 a)eq jJunowly unowy



65 9884

6102/c/6 Yree S ARXA sfemybiH Jo uoising Auad ‘g Aeiany pue Auad essieiy uswue)  GgglL-gl
6102/5/6 0005 0005 shemybiH jo uoising sunjsad Auenug pue suppad AsIN - 60¥0-61
610Z/ZL8  00°0ST 17299 shemybiH jo uoising eghuusd M UMEYS  /L0L-8)
6102/8L/9  00°00S 00°00S sAemubiy Jo uoising PJODIPPad UOSEF PUB PIOdIpPad UaNe]  G050-61
610Z/6L/ZL  00°000'L 8y z6Y'L shemybiH Jo uoising 000B8d UUY 0D 91/0-6)
6102zl 00'SEL 00°SEL shemyBiH Jo uoising ouked "y opfoEr  0Z60-6)
610Z/8L/0L  9.720% 9.°20% shemybiH Jo uoising auked "y sawer pue auked usjl3  //20-61
6102/L2/S  00°0S2 00052 shemyBiH Jo uoising jolered Aoei) pue solened Apued  1L920-61
6L02/LI0L  00°00S 00005 skemyBiH 40 uoising Aened peq  5zgo-61
6102/02/6  ¥9'8YT v9'8ve shemuybiH jo uoising uoged ‘qQ ddusield  Lp60-81
610Z/8L/6  8Y'S8 8v°G8 skemybiH Jo uoising suosied ‘O AoUEN  §910-61
6L0Z/VLILL  0S'SLL 05°GLL skemuyBiH Jo uoising neued 'd IlPUSN  ¥SOL-61
uornido paplemy paune|n juapuodsay Jo atueN juewie|) Jo 3WeN  JagquinN
Jo ayeq junoury junowy



09 s8ed

sAemybiy Jo uoising

6L0Z/L/0L  00°00S 00005 foleld ‘Juely 592061
6LOZEY 91768 9168 shemybiH Jo uoising soeld BIO7  §E60-8L
6102I0Z/S  00'LPE 00°LbE shemybiH Jo uoising a0Jald TISBWE  EVTL-8)
610Z/vL/LL  0000S 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising yueaesauoud Awwiy  000L-61
6102/8L/0L  88'€9C 88'€9Z shemybiy 4o uoising sdiiud ‘v Ausneg pue sdijiud ‘g pleuod  £690-61
610Z/LL/6  00°00€E 00°GLt'L sAemyBiH Jo uaising asnoyenad Awasar  €1Z4-81
6102/€/6 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising oluojed Loslily 668064
6L07/9/8  PS€8 GES shemybiH Jo uoIsINGg Onied UsIey pue Oplled euuy  1880-61
6L02/6L/ZL  BIEEL 69°€EL shemybiH Jo uoising suosiad ‘W UsainenN  LyGL-8l
610T/5/6 98'88¢ 98'88¢ sAemyBiH jo uoising Aiad 'H pleuoq pue Auad 1 Ausys  65v1L-81
61L0Z/L2/S  2T6E ZT6E shemybiH 4o uoising fuad yeqieH 00061
6L0Z/8L/LL  bL'€8 v1€8 skemubiH jo uoising ked 'rsnydod  8lzl-6l
uoindo papiemy pawieln juspuodsay jJo auieN JuelIIR|) JO BLUBN  Jaquny
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



19 a8eq

6L02/E/6 00°009 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising uojeQ alliy pue JeHod [9eYdIN  86G0-61
6L0Z/6L/ZL  00°000'E 20°9¢ev'e shemybiH Jo uoising 2100d UMBYS 981 1-6)
6L0Z/6LIZL  6L'/26 61126 shemybiy Jo uoising yosoouod WEIIM  8/p1-81L
6L02/€2/6  00°000'S8 00°000'G8 shemybiH 4o uaising olewA|d 1960y 2090-21
6L02/S/Z  00°000' 00°000'} shemybiH Jo uoising uoNuN|d Uiwelueg 960481
6L02/82/0L  00°000'L 882212 shemubiH yo uorsing JBydleld v Jeydoisuyy  spb0-6lL
610Z/8/0L  8.°€0L 82°€0) shemybiH o uoising Blj3lezid W duuesr  GeolL-6l
6L02/0L/2L  PE'BEE ve8ce shemuybiy 10 uoisiag ueunld epeq pue uewpld uop 162061
6102/LLIL  96°C6E 96'€6€ skemybiH jo uoising 0|01ld "J 30r pUE OjOJld 'S UBUSNA 8890/}
6LOZI0EY 6V LIV 6V LLY shemyBiH Jo uosing Il 'SSNd T 1PBYAIN  ¥E90-81
610212/ SSLIT SS21Z shemybiH jo uoising old Sy EpE0-Bl
auPIpaiy
6L02/0T/S  GL'E€LS SL€LS SAeMUBIH JO UOISING  g)iqopy uoSUI PUE UOSUIG eIy PUE UOSU BIYUAD  0610-61
uoiuidQ papiemy pawre|n juapuodsay jo awen juewie|) jo saweN  Jaquinp
jo ayeq unowy junowy



79 aSed

shkemybiH jo uoising

6L02/S/E 00005 622.8 1908} UUBO puE JooRY ") Aisyer  yZrl-gl
6102/62/0L  0T'22L 0Z'22) shemubiH 4o uoising jeqey uefug pue saqey ‘g ST 2E0L-8L
6102/9/8 €9EY6 £OEP6 shemyBiH Jo uoising BSNIJ UYOr  £6.0-61
6L0Z/6/8  00°000° ¥Z2'90C°} shemybit o uoising soud uen kower  2£91-81
6LOZ/6/ZL  0S6LL 05622 shemybiH o uoising 20ud Qusug  8/80-61
6L0Z//ZL 007052 09°GGE'l shemybiy J0 uoisiNG folseid suspleq  6850-61
6102/6/8 10'€02 L0'€02 sAeMyBIH J0 uoIsING ually 7 ISBYDIN PUB Ou| yueg Jalwald  8/G1-8L
6L0Z/L2/S 667291 66291 shemybiH Jo uoising neid ‘Wdy  6250-61
6102/S/ZL  YSCET vS'ZET shemybiH 4o uoising SIaMOd Bpuaig pue siamod ‘H sukepm  459L-81
6L02/2LI8  SE'9LE G£'9.8 shemybiH Jo uoising 18Mod DIBuer  18E0-61
6L02/82/0L  0Z'86Y 0z'86b shemubiH Jo uoising UajoOH poJer pue jamod uluyley  ¥0L0-61
610Z/ZL/L 007008 12865 skemyBiH Jo uoIsIng usisod ‘'S>HeN  200L-8l
uoiuido paplemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo aweN juewie|) jo dWeN  JaquinN
10 ajeq junowy unowy



£9 a8ed

6102/€T/6  00°0ST 0g'28¢ shemubiH Jo uoising SPJEyYDIY "N HBqoy pue spieydly T eig3d  9550-61
6102/2iy 00°00S 00°008 shemybiH jo uoising sulBBIH 1ayoey pue || ‘spioukey udesor  y5z0-61
6L02/5/9 00°000't 19°226' skemyBiH jo uoising doIUdY ‘qUNRY  LYLO-6L
6L0Z/8L/19  LL62ZL LL6T) skemybiH Jo uoising usppay Aespukl /12061
6LOZ/EN 5606 S6°0vL sAemybiH Jo uoising soukey paser pue ssufey eulsLyD  €160-8)
610Z/CLI8  10°90% 1090 shemybiH o uoising ajiRleY Ined pue syioey Apuey  gvL-gl
6102/  YEOLT ¥60LZ shemybiH Jo uoising ogoleY SHUES:  pLJL-gL
6102/8L/9  00°0SZ 00052 sAemuybiH jo uoising siAe@ ddey Aljpys pue ddey "D liepuey  ZE/0-6L
610291y 68622 §5/€5 SAEMUBIH JO UOISING  zenwiey seuor v YieqezIi3 pue I ‘zanwey ‘D uyor  ovel-gl
6L0Z/8/LL  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising sauley-fuuadAiue Judy pue ssuley Ayjowit  /¥ZL-61
6102/€2/6  00°000°L 95°809'9 sAemybiH jo uoising ajppeY plRUdY 8led  6801-81
6102/82/0L  00°00S 00'9€9 shemybiH Jo uoising Wpey JAuuyor  GGEQ-61
uowido paplemy pawre|n juspuodsay jo awenN jJuewiRlD JO SWRN  Joquinp
jo ajeqg unowy junowry



+9 a8egq

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

6L0Z/92/0L  v6¥SL ¥6¥S1 zonbupoy ‘I spneld  Z650-61
6L02/eeL 00°00G 00°005 shemuyBiy jo uoising uosiqoy ‘I epus|o 60v1-61
6L0Z/L/0L 00001 0000} shemybiH J0 uoising uOSUIqOY AJUBN PUB LOSUIQOY MBIPUY  £/80-61
6L02/E/6 KAL) vSThL shemybiH 4o uoising uoSpeqoY puowAey pue uospeqoy Awy  Zg9l-8l
6102/6/ZL  1690€ 16°90€ shemybiH 4o uoising fosieoy O pPOL  LZOL-6)
6L0z/9/8 AR TATA> shemyBiH 4o uoising asnoyually “119BUWIN 26061
6L0Z/9/ZL  60'L8L 60181 shemybiy 0 uoisINg fairy "4 sewer pue fally "Q BI0AIN  §820-61
6L0Z/22L  €0¥8L €0v8L shemuybiH Jo uosing Aoy 4 sewer pue Aojiy ‘A BIOAIN  £820-64
6102/82/0L  00°00S £2405°C shemybiH Jo uoising subbly ‘4 flessny /6E0-61
6L0Z/0L/L  bbboE LY p9e shemybiH Jo uoising inouspiy "3 pied  ¥OZL-8L
6LOZ/8/LL 00052 00052 shemybiH jo uoising PUOLIYDIY UUVOP PUB PUOWIYORY PIBYDY €L} L-61
6LOZ/OL/ZL  SL6¥E SL6YE skemybiH jo uoising UOSPJBUIIY UBYIEN PUE UOSPIEYOY suod 90061
uoluido papiemy pawie| juapuodsay Jo sweN Juewie|) Jo sweN  JoquinN
Jo 3jeQq junowy junowy



69 a8ed

6102/S/6 S0°0€2 50°0€T shemybiH o uorsIng Jayony ‘N BNYSOr pue 1djony 1 |USUYD  1S00-61
610227 007005 i LOEL shemybiH Jo uosing Kesmoy AioBeuo sawer  6990-61
6102/02/6  8Z'8¥l 8z'8¥lL shemubiH Jo uoising uemoy '3 sSWer  G/yl-gl
6102/82/0L  0L°€S1 0L°€S) shemubiH jo uoisIng uemoy 3 U3 089061
6L0Z/L2/S 007005 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising spunoy essiialy pue spunoy H Ayowrl  gL0-6)
6L02/L/8 00001 96/28'L shemybiH o uoising UCUIoY Y WIF PLLO-6L
6102/82/0} 8188 8188 shemyBiH Jo uaising oy suueig eI 8eEL-8L
6L0z/ev 00°000°} 90°'cov'L shkemybiy jo uoising SSOY Uy vevL-8l
6L02/CL/8 16v2e 1622 shkemybiH jo uoising ssoyyleg  ¢¥SL-8l
6LOT/LTS  £9'L¥T €9'L¥T shemubiH yo uoising sadooy uoser  Zov0-61
6L0Z/BLIZL  86FLE wzeL shemybiH jo uoisIng oulwoy | [olBYIEN  /SSL-8L
61L02/6L/2L  00°000'SE shemybiH jo uoising sioboy Ausyg pue sieboy wenpm  8€90-21
uolumdo pepiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo swenN juewie() JO SWeN  JICUNN
1o ajeq unouy junowy



99 a3ed

sAemybiH 10 uoising

6LOZ/ElZL  09TZe 09222 PloYISHES ‘dBUID  ¥BOL-6L
6L0Z/LLIL 0000 88'G62'1 shemyBiH jo uosing ejebejues Aoy Wiey  1980-81
6L02/0L/ZL  00°00S 007068 shemybiH 0 uoising Apues °s ayD pue Apues ‘M II8Ssny 161061
6L02/6L2  00°0SZ 89°2€6 shemybiH Jo uoising soidwes v ydesor  pEEL-8L
6102/S/E 65'12¢€ 65128 shemybiH Jo uoising SWwiwes Boos upsng  9£80-81
610Z/L2/S 0005 00052 shemybiH 4o uoising IsUED B19QOY PUB SI0jEAlRS UUAT B[000IN  8LE0-6L
6L0Z/zIY 81°00L 81°00. shemubiH Jo uoising UONOXE[eS 'd SSWel  y610-6
6L0Z/0L/L  00°00S L9'LYS skemybiH 40 uoIsIng loqes eul) pue joges Blety  £L/L-8L
6L02/02/6  2S96L 25°96. shemybiH Jo uoising Jeqes v Aioba1o  G/61-8l
6L02/2/CL  00°00S 89856 shemybiH 4o uorsing sBpepny snppeolg  GEG0-64
6L0Z/6L/C 00052 $8°9¢€€E shemybiH Jo uoisna paddny sewoy) enysor  68LL-8L
6102/9/8 /890 18'90V shemybiH Jo uoising uowny Apaquiy  ¥5.0-61
uoyuido poplemy pawie|n juapuodsay jo sweN juewie|) Jo aweN  Jaqunn
Jo a)eq unowy junowy



19 93ed

610Z/8/0L,  0S'L6C 05°16Z shemybiH Jo uoising WLWBIYOS USOF 26061
610Z/CL/I8 00052 8%'G0G'L shemybiH 0 uoising 66auyog 1 epuaig pue bBauyog J1eboy  $ZE0-61
6102/9/8 $8'8.2 588/ shemyBiH Jo uoising YOBQWRYDS 1UBYS 195061
6L0Z/E/6 6,012 6.0l sfemybiy jo uoising olqiedg uasey  68£0-8l
6L02/2/ZL  00°00S €5016 shemybiH o0 uoising asieOg BUSIBIN  0SS0-6)
6L0Z/LL/L  00°0ST £8295 shemybiH 4o uoising USppeds Y EPUled  Z50L-8l
610Z/ZLI8  E€SEVL £SEVL shemybiH Jo uoisIng abed uepior pue aikeg esi]  LLy0-6)
6L0C/VLILL  ¥0'68 068 shemyBiH jo uoising aifeg epuoyy pue aikes [GBUIIN  82/0-61
6102/L/8 gLevl 8Levl shemubiH 0 uoising jeneg eINed /10761
6LOZ/LZIS  S6'OLY S6°9LY shemybiH o uoising si/epuneg "q eleweg  08£0-61
6102/9/8 00°00S 00005 skemyBiH Jo uoising SIepuneg susuyo  8/0-81
6L02/02/6  £8°002 £8°002 shemuBiH Jo uoising SI9NES ] BA| PUB SJONES 'O ISBWT  Svpi-8l
uowido paplemy pawie|n juspuodsay Jo aweN juewie]) JO weN  Jaquinpy
JO ajeq junowy junowy



89 a8ed

6L0Z/8L/19  88'S9L 88691 shemybiH Jo uoisING ¥OOMaS 4 ISBYIIN  10S0-6L
6L02/2/8 00°000°0F 00°000°0% shemybiH jo uoising Joybneq JoH ‘aMas Apully pue smes Apuld  8¥80-9l
610Z/9/8 lzvie YA 'ARA shemybiH Jo uoising D71 ‘swueq de pue siyebieg Aiewssoy  6£.0-64
610272y 00°000'} 00°000°} shemubiH Jo uoisivg siesgJaquy  Z//0°8L
610Z/0L/ZL  TIE9L z9°eol shemybiH Jo uoising S|leag Jned pue sueas ‘SENY  G/60-61
6L02/8/01  06°08C 06082 shemybiH jo uoising uewesg 'Y Aie pue ueweaS "q PIeYDlY  ¥860-6)
6102/82/01  00°00S 8¥'#09 shemybiH Jo uoising Ausyie| IpleH pue seuedoid ROOS  G1Z0-6L
6LOZ/LLI6  SP'6Z6'E Sb626'E sfemybiH Jo uoising NOOS PiEYRlY  8GEL-8L
610Z/8L/LL  00'8E0'} 00'8£0'L shemybiH y0 uoising Znyog ‘JB0UBT  $ESO6L
610Z/2LI8  08°90€ 08'90¢€ sfemybiH Jo uoising Znyos TP TLLL-8L
6102/€/6 9V 9T 9 v9z sAemybiH j0 uoisINg Hagnyog Jaydoysuyd  Gy20-61
6L0Z/6L/ZL  SO'L6L S0°L61 shemybiy o uoising 18paoIyog pivea  GLLL6)
uolndo papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay jo aweN juewWIE|) JO 3WeN  JaqunN
Jo ayeq unowy junowy



69 98eq

sAemybiH jo uoising

6L0Z/6L/TL  6£'229 1020 pieddeyg |y sewer  9601-8}
6L0Z/LLIL  8ZT8EL 8z8el shemybiH jo uoising pieydeys pinea  9zL0-6L
6L0Z/S/E  90'SER 90°sEY shemybiH 0 uoising pioydeys ‘3 suueyed  8750-8L
61L0Z/6/2k  vOChL vOThL shemybiH Jo uoising JounH uoyayS euuyor  6260-61
6L0Z/0L/L  00°00S L9TGE'L shemybiH 4o uoising IIBYS "a JoyInT pue |lBys yelogeq  Z9El-gl
6L0Z/€/9 00052 9z 0V skemybiH Jo uoIstig sj9aUs W piNeQ  66vL-8L
6L0Z/6L/CL  00°0SC 16LET'L sAemybiH J0 uoisinig feys oy 800L-84
6L0Z/0LZL  60°9CL 60921 shemybiH Jo uoising foined wa | pue ujqueys eoed  £/80-61
6L02/0L/ZL 10262 10262 shemibiH o uoising feined wia| pue ujgueys eouled  9/80-61
6L02/0L/IZL  06'LZ} 06'LCL shemybiH jo uoising feined wis| pue ujqueys epwed 58061
6L0Z/2H8 9981 99281 skemybiH 0 uoising BYS ‘D uoley  0vZ0-6L
61L02/12/S  8L'Z9L 81Z91 shemybiH o uoising ueyeys "y [SBYDIN PUB UBYBYS ‘| JOJUUST  9610-61
uoiuidp poapiemy pawie|n jusapuodsay jo saweN juewie|) Jo aweN  JAaquWnN
jo ajeq junowy junowy



0L 2924

skemybiy Jo uoisiaig

6L0Z/ElY 00525 00525 ybnequg JoauaQ pue ybnegus wies  98vL-8lL
6LOC/WLILL  2Z°00L LT00L shemybiH jo uoising saug peqoy 960161
610Z/6L/2L  00°00S 89'6v0'L shemybiH Jo uoising swis foueN pue swiS Y lepuBY  €850-61
6102/E/6 00052 00052 shemybit Jo uoising SWIS [eNWeS pue SWiS [9YoeY  €5.0-61
61L0Z/0L/CL  96'VEE 96 vEE shemybiH jo uoising uosduwig uoseyg pue uosdwis 'd pAed 06061
6102/5/Z 00005 00°005 shemybiH jo uoising vosduwig Ausy pue uosdwig ueng  1Z5L-81
6L02/92/0L  00°00S 00009 shemybiy Jo uoising SUOWIWIS BUUBYRD  0090-61
6102/81L/6  00°00S 96ZLS shemybiH Jo uoising 713 uss|yjey PUB ZNYS BIPUBS  £090-61
6102/82/0L  00°00S 95Z£6 shemybiH 40 uoisng Jnojys ey €/91-8l
6L02/6L/ZL 00052 66876 skemybiH Jo uoisINg fouyg aleYoN  ZLLL-8L
6L02/6/8 TV OZL ZvoTL shemybiH Jo uoising splelyS 11890y 9E£0-6h
6L0C/LLIL  880¥E 88°0vE shemybiH Jo uoising UBLLISYS UeS[ US|9H pue Jr ‘UBULBYS 'H HBqoy  SEZL-8L
uoiutdo peplemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo sweN JuBWIE|D JO dWEN  Jaqunp
J0 ajeq junowy junowy



6102/€/6

00°0s2

00'0s¢

[2 98eq

sfemybiy Jo uoising

wws Thew 66,061
610Z/8L/LL  00°00S S5 2L shemybiH o uoising UNWS Y ylsuusy  LEgl-gl
6L0Z/8/0L  ¥Z'€ol vZ'e9l shemybiy 0 uoisINg Wws 14D /p01-61
6L02/8L/8  00°0SZ 00052 shemybin o uoising WIS Y upURlY  Z9S0-8L
6102/12/S  00°0SC 00052 shemybiH o uoising ynws JeoIRY  Z1b0-61
6102/12/S  L¥POL LY POl SAeMUBIH o uoising YHWS "g OUF PuB YIWS T Uoslly  ¥LE0-61
6L0ZILLL  PLEZE pLeTe shemubiH 0 uoising UEO|S ‘M PIEMPI  $680-8L
6102/02/6 859 02°80S skemybiH o uoising Jeybneis sjpudIN- 0Z51-81
6102/8/0L  09'€9 09°'€9 shemubiH Jo uoising IS 'eeIS WAIO 10161
6L02/€/6  00'98Z 00982 shemyBiH 4o uoising SusaYS IN GO%er  Z0LO-61
6L0Z/S/6 00005 00005 shemubiH jo uoising Jo|sig BIPUBS  €G0L-6)
610Z/L2/0L  TLLLL AN A shemybiH jo voising JB|IsIgePeUOQ  6¥0L-81
uoiuido popiemy paune|d juapuodsay 10 sweN JuBWIE|) JO BWERN  JaquinN
JO 3ajeQq junowy junowy



7L 9%9eg

skemybiy jo uoising

6L02/L2/0L  00°00S 51'820°} SIEOS US]PH  GGEL-8L
61026/ 00008 LO'6YS skemybiH jo uoising SONOS SIWES PUE SOYOS MOUIEN  /9GL-8L
610Z/6LITL  TEOV9 Ze0ve shemybiH jo uoising ISMI|0gOS 'V SlueydalS 8690761
6102/2lv 00005 00005 shemybiH jo uaising 19pAuS T uyor pue JopAug BWBA  €/p1L-8L
6107218  09'6.€'L 09°6.E° shemubiH Jo uoising sseibpoug ensls  £Z£0-61
6L02/6/7L  Lv'8ZZ V82T shemybiH Jo uoising sseibpous aulel3  98¥0-61
610z/2ly 096l 09261 shemuybiH Jo uoising ssesBpous Ao pue sseibpoug ‘S awuuog  0SFL-8lL
6102/8/0L 6626 66°C6 sAemybiy Jo uoisialig uhws epued £660-61
6102/€/E 00005 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising Joows ‘W sswer  /zZ9L-8)
610Z/6L/CL  ¥8'80Y ¥8'80% skemybiH Jo UOISING g uejAey| pue UNWS BIPUSY ‘YUWS "D JoydosuyD  £LE1-81
6102/8/0L  0Z8/T 02812 shemybiH 4o uorstng arypws JAemer  8260-61
6L0Z/ZLE  §L'99Z 51°992 shemybiy jo uoising sulinp Uostlly pue yyws AWy Ly20-61
uoluido papiemy pswie|n juapuodsay Jo aweN Juewie|) JO sweN  JaqunN
JO ajeg junouy junouwy



]

shemybiH Jo uotsiaig

6L0Z/ZLIL  00°00S 10285 ssnods By 252061
61L02/6/2L 628l 62'8L1L shemybiH Jo uoising Buipesds eimn  €2L1-61
6L0Z/8L/9  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uaising ididg eUuBIQ  8€90-61
6L0Z/8/0L 0000 00°005 skemybiH Jo uoising 19ouads Ayloloq pue jeousds weliM  £860-61
6102//L/L  00°000'S 00°000°G shemybIH Jo uoising oadg oy zzzL-vl
6102/£/9 vy 19 vy LoV sAemybiH jo uoising syJedg |layoly Jepuusr 580061
6102/8L/9  08'20¥ 0820v shemybiH Jo uaising Jeibueds ejowed  L1E0-61
6102/0L/ZL  00°000'L AT skemybiH Jo uoising SIOMOS UEOIS SBWOY]L  8¥50-61
6L02/6/2L  TV'S8L Zrs8. shemybiH jo uoising SIBMOS UBO|G SBWOYL  61S0-61
6L02/6L/2L  00°00G £9'689 shemybiH jo uoising yInos ‘A 8lleluea  99v0-8l
61028 TTLOT zz19Z shemybiH Jo uoisINg siowwos -1pmed  SLEO6L
6102/6L/C 00005 29'880°C shemybiH Jo uoising woxswwos Jueky  €p50-91
uoiuido _papJemy paunejd juapuodsay jo aweN juBwWIE|) JO BWEN  JAqUINN
jo ajeQg unowy unowy



yL 9%ed

6102/82/0L  ¥ZT'E6L vZ'e6l shemybin jo uoising feeaig uefilg 912061
6LOZLLL  $L0ET 08T shemybiH jo uoising uosdwioy {Uueor pue SPEIS 'S Buuod  0LS0-8)
6102/9/8 00°00S 00005 sAemubiH jo uoising UOHEIS Hagoy G0c061
6102/L2/S  GL'LSS S1'LGS skemybiH Jo uoising SeiS QLo 9LE0-6L
6L02/2Z/2L 00008 98'€5Z't shemubiH Jo uoising U 'SEIS Tjueld /G018l
6L0Z/8L/9 /8G9 18°59¢ shemyBiH Jo uoising 1BYoElS VeI 019061
6102/S/T 00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uosing foluels ‘3 AespUD  £050-81
610Z/E ¥S'€8Z ¥5'€8C shemyBiH Jo uoising foluels JenopRYD  ZLOL-8L
6L0Z/6/CL  S9'6EL S96EL shemybiH Jo uoising Aojuels obipu| Jequy  Z680-61
6L0Z/ZY z968L z9°68L skemybiH Jo uoising Jelyes uwelueg Yaqod  6EZL-8H
610Z/12IS  89'GGL 89'SG1 skemybiH jo uoising foeyg Aqaog  9EV0-61
610Z/6/24  00°000°0L} skemyBiH Jo uoisIng younyo fedoosidg sined 1S Z660-81
uomndo pepliemy pawie}d juapuodsay Jo aweN JuewWIR|) JO SWeN  JaquinpN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



6/ 98ed

610Z/0L/. 00008 116 shemybiH Jo uoising dwmg pseyoly pue dwmg sioues4  90G1L-84
61L0Z/8/LL  00°00S 00°005 shemybiH Jo uoising uioMS 7 Auuey pue uippowls ‘H uellg  €9z1-61
6102121y 00052 00052 skemybiH Jo uoising INOIS "3 jonwieg pue JNojS ‘H aulelo]  G50L-81
610Z/0L/L 0000 00'vES shemybil o uoising BUOIS BN PUB BUOIS N U 9GLI-8L
6L0Z/6/2L  €2°9C €92 skemybiH Jo uoising sBuiois ‘g Heaoy  L¥80-61
6L02/6/L  00°00L 69671 shemybiH o uoising sBuiiols ‘g Heqoy  Zv80-6l
610Z/12/S 0000} 00001 shemybiH Jo uoising sBuijols ‘g Beqoy  GBEO-61L
6L02/8/0L  00°00S 00°005 skemybiH Jo uoising UBW|INS N BBSIOYD  ¥560-61
610Z/7Z/01  GETLE gezie shemybiH jo uoising Hemalg 9Nt S0/1L-8l
6102/8/LL 691Vl 69 17¥L shemybiy jo uoising HemelS BIBID  €LEL-BL
610T/5/6 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising ajdwsalg Aejse pue sidwalg desea  £€60-81
6102/S/6 096/ 09'6.2 shemybiH Jo uoising o|99)S T ERRI0T 6518
uvorundo papJiemy pawie|y juapuodsay Jo awep juewie|) jo sweN  Jaquinn
Jo ajeqg junowy Junowy



9/ 98eq

610Z/E/6 v 0L v2°01Z shemybiH Jo uoisIng iojke| 961099 pue Jojkey Jeouads  /2990-61
6L0Z/LLIL  TETL z8'€TL skemybiH jo uaising lojke| ‘O MOUNEN 682061
6L02/8/0L 89159 89'L59 shemybiH jo uoising Jolke] epoph pue jofke] ‘g Auel  €560-61
6102/8/LL  LL'L6T L1162 shemybiH o uoising loife) "g abi080  69ZL-6}
6L0Z/CLI8  ST0ZT 52022 shemuybiH Jo uoising loke} Auenug  z600-61
610Z/8L/10L  OV'E8E op'€8¢ shemybiH Jo uoising Aewsq U pue |I9ue] pireq Auoyuy  Z/G0-61
6102/02/S  00°00S 00°005 shemybiH jo uoising JSUUB] BJ|SNT PUB JSUUBJ M JBWNO  0ES0-61
610Z/€/6  0S86 0586 shemybiy jo uoising saumg Joydoisuyd  £890-61
6L0Z/8/0L  95°0vC 95°0vZ shemyBiH Jo uoisinig IO uems Asspurl  Z.60-61
6L0Z/0L/L  GL'6.2 LYEEL shemybiH jo uaising SISWWNS YIEN PUB SISWWNG BSSIBN $220-81
6L0Z/L2/S 190 19201 skemyBiy Jo uoisINg UBAIINS "D UYEJES  /8E0-6L
6L0Z/0Z/6  00°0SZ pS8YS shemybiH Jo uoising JBpMIg eUSY BAT  16OL-8L
uoiuido papiemy pawre|d juapuodsay Jo awepN JuBwWiE|) JO dWEN  JaquNN
1o ajeq junowy unowy



L1 93eq

6L0Z/6L/ZL 00005 62°228'L shemybiH Jo uoising sewoyl ‘Mudiey  v150-61
6L0Z/6L/2L  00°0SZ LLZoL'L skemybiH o uoising Sewoyl SlBYIN  ZvE0-61
6L0Z/8/LL  00°00S 00°00G skemubiH jo uoisiag Sewoy] 'V uuor  ZoLL-6i
sewoy |
6L0Z/8L/0L  00°00S 00'188'S shemybiH Jo UOISINIQ g eueiq pue sewoy "4 uAioor 'SEWOY] T SIND  LOOC-L
6102/S/E 67'98 6788 sAemubiH jo uoising Jexoeyy sswer  1/80-8)
6L0Z/SLI0L  ZOLLL 20°2LL skemybiH 4o uoising 19)a] BOUEd pUB JoJe] SBWOYL  /6L1-6L
6L02/L2/0L  6E°09) 6€°091 skemyBiH jo uoising Juswalse] yled pueuswalsa) Aauger  §2/0-61
6LOZ/LLIL  00°0SZ 95'Le. sAemubiH Jo uoising ouelIa] [PBYOIN PUB OUBLISL Y IAIBYD  0800-61
6L0Z/L2/S  8T.SL 8Z°/GL shemyBiH jo uoisiag JUBUUD) SBUSY puejuBUUD) ‘] ISBYDIN  £8E0-6l
6L0Z/82/0L  61°98F 61°98Y skemybiH Jo uoising ueuus) uaey  0LZ0-6l
6LOZ/8/LL  29'6SP 19°66Y skemyBiH jo uoisiaig jueuua] |oN Aoy puejueuus] Y [0IBD  ZGLL-BL
6L0ZIOLY  SL°SSh 1SSy shemybiH jo uoising |9e] JoylesH  90vL-g)
uojuido papiemy poune|n juepuodsay jo aweN JUBWIE]D JO SWEN  JIqUInN
Jo ayeq junowy unowy



g/ 93eg

sAemybiH jo uoising

6102/9/8 €T VS €T /1S 1s0081] Jejluusl pue || 1S00al] SAsled 65061
6L0Z/LLIL  SLO8L GL08l4 skemybiH o uoisiag SIABl] [ BlEqQieg pue SIABIL [ [SBUDIN  6250-81
6L0Z/0L/ZL 00005 89'8¢G skemybiH jo uoising sau0] ojjopy pue sauo] Asjusy  /¥60-61
6102/6L/Z  00°00S 8v'v26 skemuBiH jo uoisiag souiol k2100 GZ9L-8l
6L02/LT/0L  TTS9 AL skemybiH o uoising Asuo) eipueg  ZzL1-8L
6L02/CVI8  STY6T ST V6T sAemybiH jo uoising Jolbuil nsuy  6000-61
6L02/2L/8  00°00S 89°716'9 skemubiH jo uoising UOSUYOr BJE| pUE WOY| SNSOr  88EL-8L
271 ‘Bunoenuo)n
6L0Z/0Z/S  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo UOISING  |pjauan) pue sesnoNAS M9dd pue uosdwoyl ‘g ined  £900-61
6102/€/9 00052 7€'659 shemubiH jo uoising uosdwoy) epur] pue uosdwoy] 1A2l  8€GL-8l
610228 00001 1£°895 shemyfiH jo uoising uosdwoyl Y AeN  $zzo-6L
6102/6/8 08'eve 08'€he shemubiH jo uoising uosdwoy] uigoy ir 221064
61L02/02/S  /6'EYE L6'EVE sAemubiH jo uoising uosdwoy] ‘Hueug  gyoL-gL
uoturdo papiemy pauieln juspuodsay Jo awepN Juewte|s jo sweN  JaquinN
jo ayeq unowy junowy



610¢/€/6

00°05¢

00°05¢

61 28ed

sAemybiy jo uoisiag

Azoep Aipys 962061
6102/62/0L  00°00S LO°26V°E shemybiH jo uoising OB/ SIUUSQ puB 9BA 91992Q  /980-8)
6102/6/8 168 268 skemybiH jo uoising ¥oueqin ukjoied  BLpL-8L
6L02/LL/L  9E6SY 9e'65¥ shemybiH 4o uoising poosuspun "N ujsnQg pue poomsspun ‘O ABUpoY  0G11-81
6102/02/6  00°08Z°L 00082’} SAEMUBIH 40 UOISING 517 “sojny pauMO-81d UBLIIA SUYD PUB UBWN SUYD  +280-61
6102/0L/2L 0000 v1°0€L shemyBiH Jo uoising 9a1A) '3 euoa pue If ‘921K J yBuUSY - €£0L-61
6L02/LLIL  LY'9lE Ly ole skemybiH 0 uoising uewAm| epujed pue uewAm] Welipy  S81L-8L
6102/0L/. 00V 00vZY skemybiH Jo uoising 66im]  esi pue B6m1 "M Aeuger  €1vL-8L
610Z/6L/2L 00005 00 PEY'L shemybiH Jo uoising jBuwing ‘1 ey 1890-81
6102/8L/9 00005 00005 shemybiH jo uoising Jaxon] ear] AW pue Jaxon) uely  1/Z0-61
6L0Z/L2/S G828 58°Z8! skemybiH Jo uaising feprul ‘3 foueN  evv0-61
6L0z/€2L L8OV L8Y0¥ shemybiH 4o uoising 1adsor) fop pue sedsoll ped  §ZG0-61
uoiuido paplemy pawne|d juapuodsay jo auepN JuBWIE[D JO SWEN  Jaquiny
1o ajeq junowy junowy



610¢/LV/L

00°90L

08 9824

sAemybiH Jo uoIsing

00901 UOJiEAA T EPUIIOW PUe UClBM TTuBAY  Zpp0-81
6102/7L/LL  000SC 00052 skemybiH Jo uoising SIS)EA Ejj3WIBD pUB “If ‘SISjepM 99T Aller  00L1-61
6L02/LI0L  8LLLE 8L LLE shemubiH Jo uotstag siem 1AL 8/90-61
6L0Z/E/6 00°0L¥ 00°0LY shemybiH Jo uoising 1elfeM "Q foydoisiyy  ¥evL-gL
6L0Z/B/LL L1 O6E LL'06E shemybiH Jo uoISING SOBlBM THEW  PSLL-6L
6LOTIBLITL  ¥S'9LL'T ¥6'922'C shemybiH Jo uaising afnpuen  0LLL-8L
61L02/GL/0L  00°00S 00005 shemuybiH o uoising SOSJ0JA "OT USYDJID) pue SOSJOIA T 18lad  L/ZLL-6L
610Z/L2/S  00°00S 00°00S shemyBiH Jo uoising B[O\ W dHBULY  ZGS0-61
610Z/E/6 S5SLY S§'GLY shemybiH Jo uoising SIOMOIA B0LIAg PUB SIOIA LSO  ¥8/0-61
6L0C/LLIL  1091T 10'9L2 shemybiH Jo uoising UoSA Sioueld  96L-8L
6L02/6L/  000ST 66'825'} skemybiH Jo uoising ebopdueld AIBYD  2980-81
61022118 26185 76285 shemybiH Jo uoising JoneuueA APOJSIN PUB JBPBULBA "L UYor  Z.00-61
voindo papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay jo aweN JUBWIB}D JO SWeN  JOqWAN
jo ajeq unowy junowy



610261121

00°000°t

L02E6'C

[8 25eg

shemuBiH jo uoisialg

WBughep 1 ansuyD pue ybLgABAA " SBWOUL 00061
6L0Z/SHOL  0£Z8Y 0cz8y shemubiH jo uoising wbughepmonuD  GeLL-6)
610Z/€2/6  10°29S L0°295 skemybiH 4o uoising ubnep weg jed pue ybnem Aeiger  LLEL-8L
6102/5/C 16€LT 16€LT shemybiH Jo uoising SHeM Aoy L10}-8l
6L02/84/LL  O'E8 oves shemybiH Jo uoising UoSISNEM 'V UBQ0Y  6980-6L
6L0ZEZL  8LLY 8L'Ly shemyBiH Jo uoising UOSIEM BIOJBIN G606
6102/8L/LL  96°9/L 96'9/1 shemybiH Jo uoising uojbulysep pineq pue uolBUIYSEM BIBYS  G1OL-6)
6L0Z/ZLI8  0TLYE 0Z'L¥E SAeMUBIH Jo UOISING ) ‘uewley L A"y PUE ‘00 Jledsy SINjEWIY POOMIBAL  0910-81
61L02/6L/ZL 0000 60'929 shemybiH Jo uoising usuLeM Y ABIS  GpGL-8)
6102/8/11 00°00S 00°00S skemybiH jo uoising alepmuuelq  9gel-6l
6102/5/6 00°00S 00005 shemybiH J0 uoisING PJEAM\ MOJPOOM,  ¥Z/1-8L
6102/5/6 0516 0516 shemyBiH jo uoising PIEM WENIAN PUE PIBAA SIOUOIN  9G00-61
uoyurdo paplemy pawiejn juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie[) jo sweN  JaqunpN
Jo a1eq junowly unowy



78 98eg

6L0Z/LLIL 00005 ([ aX7] shemybiH Jo uoising {ozsym "3 A pue [ez33YM "M Aqgog  6+80-81
6L0Z/0S/  8T'€6 82'€6 skemyfiH o uoising Ronesum usaioqd  2z00-61
6102/8L/6 G616 56,61 skemyBiy Jo uoising Isom uuhjAwy 9160761
6L0Z/ECY  L§62T 15622 shemybiH Jo uorsing usioM susbeH ;oulesH  G8EL-6L
61022 9816 9826 shemubiH Jo uoising SIoM Tepuelg  BLpL-8L
6102/9/8 67911 6v9LL shemybiH Jo uoising UOI9M EPURIE PUB YJIOM PIBUCY G606
610Z/0L/.  86°L0C 8620 shemybiH Jo uoising Yolom 1 Aspequuy  ZLv0-6l
610Z/0T/S  20°TEE L0°ZEE shemubiH 4o uoising sebiaquisp b0 pue sebiaquisp pieyol  £891-81
6102/6/8 00052 1866 shemyBiH jo uoising suyam Awy  €£91-8L
6L0Z/S/E 2692 »2'692 skemybiH Jo uoising 9S99M\\ 'V BIINC pUB 8SS9M M uopeg  €811-81
6102/8L/9  06°0¥E 06 0ve shemybiH Jo uoising 131N N AIIOW PuB JOIIN-19GqaM N BAUOYL 999061
6102/L/0L 0000} 007001 shemyBiy Jo uoising qaam TulleA 859061
uoiudo papiemy pawie| _ juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|) JO SWeN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



€8 9%ed

6102/L2/S 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising SSIM S8UBYD  €ZF0-61
61L02/02/6  v9'LLL voLLL shemubiH Jo uoising S3|IM UIAR)] U SOl 08D 6260-81
6L02/L2/S  00°00S 00005 skemybiH jo uoising BIUA UYOT pUB JIYM @3 WOl $910-61
6L0Z/6LIZL  OTHES 80°955°} shemybiH Jo uosing UM ‘T soWwer  ggpL-8l
6L0Z/12/IS 2916 Z9'16 skemybiH Jo uoising BJOWNYM UYOr  £610-61
6L0Z/8LI6  SYPET ShvTT shemubiH Jo uaising UoleuM seifeyl  p6E0-6l
6L02/2/Tk  LEVT6 LEVT6 shemybiH Jo uoising SHUM ¥ PPOL L9061
610Z/0S/0L  LZ'88T 12°88¢C shemybiH Jo uoising SWUM VPINed  8520-6L
610¢/LViL 9/.'Geh 9/°Gey shemybBiH jo uoising SIYM "M ss|lteyD 206081
6102/8L/0L 0065 00651 shemybiH jo uaising UM vV ulwelusg  4e01-81L
6L02/€/9 Zivie AR XA shemubi Jo uoising 3NUM Asupoy pue uyp T 8oMesg  €6/0-81
6L02/82/0L  987TES 98°2€S skemybiy J0 uoising Aoxdiym quatey 965061
uotuidQ papiemy pawie|n juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|) jo owieN  JequnN
jo ajeq junowy junowy



8 98ed

sAemybiH jo uoising

6L02/TLI8  6T'LLT 62112 UOS|IM 'V Sluus@  €810-61
6L02/0Z/S  00°90L 0090} shemubiH Jo uoising UOSHIAA ‘d BPUBlg  960-8L
610Z/8/0L  90°EHE 90°€ve shemybiH jo uoistng IOWIAN SHEW PUB YIOWIIM Uuy K1ey  5960-61
610Z/LLI6  S8'98% 5898 shemybiH Jo uoising SIIM " IPP3 PUE SIIM BIPERA 029181
6102/4/8 1¥'882 L¥882 shemyBiH Jo uoisING SIlIM 21pP3 PUe SIIM " BJPESd  L6Y0-6L
6L02/L2IS L0 L20LL shemybiH o uoisIng uew|ipm M eEbuy 95061
610Z/8L/LL  00°00S 16'9%5 skemybiH jo uoising UOSWENIIA 3ISSUM  9£90-61
6L02/6L/ZL 0005 00°006°L skemybiH Jo uoising SWwelip BJewwe| pue swelipy Auel 222061
6L02/Z/Y 1816 L9°16€ shemyBiH 0 uoising QUIODIOH BIDUIEd PUB SWENIAA 200IN BUSAlY  LEVL-8L
6L02/8/LL  0G'v.E 0S¥.E shemybiH jo uoising SWEIIAN USJeY PUB SWEIip N PRL  89LL-61
610Z/SLIy  60°LYE 60°LVE skemybiH Jo uoising SWelfipm sa10l0g  ££50-81
610Z/S/T 00052 00052 skemybiH jo uoising SUDJIM VEBISHY  YEZL-8L
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo aweN juBWHER) JO SWEN  JaguinN
jo ajeq junowy junowy



68 a3eg

6L0T/CL/8  £S60¥ £5'60¥ shemubiH jo uosing MOJUIM TUOUIBA  ZYSL-81
610Z/S/2L 00052 82°6/2 shemybiH J0 uoising MOJYNA BlEX  6180-61
6L0Z/E/6  00°0ST 00052 shemybiH jo uoising MOINM EIRY  GZ90-6L
6L0Z/E/ZL  0010ST 11292 skemybiH Jo uosing MOIUWM BIEY  069L-81
6L0Z/6L/ZL  000ST 08'652 shemyBiH jo uoising MOIUUABIBY  |/80-61
6102/8L/9  ¥5'66€ ¥5'66€ shemybiy Jo uoising SIDJUIM Peudly  ¥190-61
6L0Z/6/CL  00°00S°} 00'G.5' shemybiH jo uoising MO|SUIM "D uaydals  2/£0-6)
6102/02/S  00°00S 00005 shemybiH o0 uoising ISSOY 'N 3j|elueq pue uoyips Asjpeig  1G60-81
6L02/6/ZL 007005 6.7.0'G skemybiH Jo uoising 1eD-UOS{IM 303N GE00-61
6L0Z/L2/S  96°9LC 9691 shemubiH Jo uoising UOSIIAA BIPUBS PUE UOS|IM 8UABM  $220-61
6102/8/0L  00°00S 00°005 sAemubiH jo uoising UOSIIAA SBY AlJ9ASg puUe UOS|IM Sy BN 9660-61
610Z/8L/9  00°00S 00005 shemubiH jo uoisINg UOSIIAA ‘N UBSNS pUB UOSIM "d SSWer 91906}
uoluidp papiemy pauwiej) juspuodsay Jo saweN juewie|) jJo sweN  JaquinN
40 9jeq junowy junowy



98 a8eg

6L0Z/0L/L 9805 98052 skemyBiH 40 uoising faxo A uysn pue AdsA [BIUNBUS 602061
6102/8L/6  LGG6E 15°'G6E shemybiH Jo uoising PISMO[GOIA UOY PUB DISMIIQOIM 13QWY  $E00-61
610Z/2/8  0000S Z0°00€°} skemybiH 40 uosing WBLA Vv esiuaq pue JYBUA ‘M HSQoY  S/Z0-6)
6102/9/8 9z ove 9z 0¥E skemyBiH 4o uoising wBuM BSSIPIN  ¥080-61
6102/1Z/0L  85%99 85799 shemyBiH Jo uoising UBLLMIOAA ‘N XSIY PUB UBUIOM "} A £GG0-61
610Z/8L/6 00000t 2£'8£8'C sAemybiH 4o uoising UBUBPOM BPURIE  ¥P00-6)
6L0Z/LL. 00052 Sv'2.6 shemybiy Jo uosing SPOOA YSOl PUB SPOOAN BUBSUD  0v60-81
6L0C//6 00661 00661 shemybiH Jo uorsing lepoom T AR SSOL-6L
6102/02/6  £L°90L €1°901 shemubiH Jo uoising il ‘2}{OM SSWer pue Sjlop v AoBIL  §560-8)
6L02/6/2L  00°000°L pe8yL’l skemybiH J0 uoising 3JIOM UBYIEN ‘M 6LL06L
6102/82/0L 00005 TV LSY'Y shemyBiH jo uoising 9)OM D UeSNg  1GZL-8L
6102/8L/9  CTYYL ZTivL shemyBiH 40 uoisIng 9JJO/\ 2UISWY PUB SJIOM HAGOY - GG90-61
uouido popiemy pawie|d wapuodsay Jo aWeN Juewie|) Jo aweN  JqUWINN
Jo ajeqg unowy junowy



| 9sves'szszs

| s95z0'ops'es |

18 98eg

pJens) jguoneN Auy AM

6L02/92/6  00°00Z'S9 0000269 Ul ‘AM JoBUOIY  G/90-6L
6L0Z/01/ZL  €8'9El £8'9€1 $80Un0saY [BINEN JO UOISIAI] SSED 'N BURSHUD pUB BNSED I Sell  6G1L-6L
6102/62/0L 0002 00042 SSIIUSA JOJON JO UOISING HEWeAZ BIUUOD  9ZLi-6L
610221y 5666 S6'66 skemybin jo uoising UBWIZ MBUNBN PUB UBLIIZ ‘A BIOIY  8910-61
6L0Z/TLI8  SEP9 SEv9 sfemybiH o uoising DSMONjOZ ] eBIS L6YL-8L
6102/6L/2L  00°00S 05859 skemubiH jo uoising oyeyez uesng ejned  05zi-gl
6L02/6/8 00001 €220 shemybiH 0 uoising BunoA suuesr ejiM pue ir ‘BunoA 'S Heqoy  0/61-81
uoiuido papiemy pawie}) juapuodsay Jo sweN Juetule]D JO SWEN  JaquInN
Jo ajeqg unouy junowy



8¢ a3ed

| o000sv1s | :1ejoy pueio

| o0oog'pig | HEsod housby

61L02/¥2/6 00°0SZ'} leung juabipu BWOH [elound sswer pue s1aquweyd  6Zv0-61-00
6L0Z/EL/TL 00°000°2 sielinq jusbipu SWOH [esound sakewlly  18F1-61-00
61L02/¥2/6 00°0SZ'L leunq jusbipui D77 ‘AWM J0 suoljewal) S|gepioyy  LOZL-6L-00
6102/¥2/6 00°06Z't leung sBipul D77 ‘AM J0 suoewa. s|qepioyy  €0ZL-61-00
61L0z/veI6 00°0SZ'} fenng juabiput 077 /AWM J0 suolewsl) S|qepioyy  Z0ZL-61-00
6102Z/¥2I6 00°0S¢'L leunq jusbipul D71 'AM JO suoewai) B|gepIolyY  $0ZL-6L-00
6102/v2/6 00°0S2'L leung juabiput 077 'AM J0 suolewsal) s|qepioyy  00ZL-61-00
uorido nig swiegd wire[ jo ainjeN auleN sjuewie|d BquinN

Jjo 91eQq ur Junowy

$92IN0S9y UBWINH PUe yj|eaH jo juawipedaq ayj jsuieby swiepd

ainje|siba] 0zZ0Z @Y} O} pajuasald
swie|) ainjipuadx3z-1aA0




68 93ed

6102/61/CL pamolesig 15’6 shemybiH jo uoising sagsig Auaneg  LpoL-gL
6102/5/€ pamojiesiq 000008 sAemybiH jo uoising obelonag 957 19BYAIW 820181
6L0Z/S/E pamojiesig 8€'609'C skemybiH jo uoising sloneeg ' eue@  L/2091
6102/6L/C1 Ppamojesig SG°L09 shkemybiH jo uoising yseg T AioD 88061
6102/61/CL pamojesig 2518 shemybiH Jo uoising izzoppbuy BUIE  20EL-8)
6102/9¢/6  pamojjesiq 00'st uohejjiqeysy pue suoioa1I0D JO UoIsiAi(g P9y ‘M MauyneN  SL9L-gl
6102/9¢/6  pamojiesig 00001 UOLENIqEYSY pUE SUONO31I0) JO UdISIAg posy ‘M MOUNBIW  6ZL1-8l
610¢/9¢/6  pamojesiq creve uohepjiqeysy pue suoioaLod JO uotsiag pPeRy ‘Mmauneny  1£80-8lL
610¢/9¢/6  pemojiesiq 00°0st uofjelljigeysy pue suoijoailoy JO UOISIAI] UOS|ON Sawe assaf  Q8¢1-8l
6102/0L/9  pomojesiq 00°00€'C uolejiqeysy pue SuUoRdaLIC JO LOISIAIQ Alon seeyd 0080-81
6102/0L/9  pamojiesig 86°G uole}|iqeyay| pue suolj981109 JO UCISIAIQ pueidsij uoly  /150-8L
610¢2/¥C/6  Pamajesig 51544 ucliejfiqeyay pue suonoslog Jo uaisiAlg S9N UBABIS  GGOL-8|
610¢/6L/2L pamojiesia £8'989 $22In0Say UeWNH pue yjeaH Jo juswpedag uensUyd usmo  9680-81
6L0c/6L/cL  pamojesiq 00°000'9L  ABojouyoa} Jo "ajO/uoiensIuWpY Jo Juswiedaq ssauisng uozusp 9o |-gl
uoiuido uonisodsig pauwie}n yuspuodsay Jo sweN Juewie}) JO 3weN JaqunpN
Jo ajeg leuid junowy

ainie|siba 0zoz 8y} 0} pejuasald swiel) pamojjesiq




06 98ed

6102/€/9  pamoiiesiq LL'Y96'L shemybiH Jo uoising Jayiey BoL3 pue Jayisy ‘S ISBYIN  ZLZL-8L
61L0Z/6L/CL pamollesiq 16758 skemybiH jo uoisinig fousey ueeg  0/01-61
6102/6L/21 pamojesiq skemyBiH jo uoising llener ‘qApey /65181
610Z/LL/6  Pamojlesiq 00'00Z'c shemybiH jo uoisiaig UILUD “d BIpUES puB Yo ‘N Aiobaig  0Ly0-61
61L02/6L/c  pamojlesiq 00°00Y shemybiH jo uoising uewsal4 uwefueg 1002l
6L0Z/2L/6  pamolesiq $6'65¢ shkemybiH jo uoisiaig xo4 |lif uesSNS  0Z10-61
6102/€/9  Pamojesig TARA] shemybiH Jo uoising snbo jleyssep pue snfogq sseduud  8690-81
6102/6L/2L pamojjesiq £€°CS6 shemybiH 4o uoising sii3 eqes 88LlL-6l
6102/6L/ZL Ppamojlesiq 18182 shemybiH jo uoising ApmoQ 1 AouEN  96/0-61
6102/6/ZL  pamojlesiq 0z or6'y skemybiH jo uoising suiqqoQ uosiaWw3 097 €LE0-6L
6102/2L/8  pamojesiq 2169L'C skemybiH Jo uoising youleIg uaydels pue youjalQg 'S UBSNS  €€90-21
61L0Z/0L/L  Pamojiesiq z5TLLLE shkemybiH jo uoising sineq “r eIyuhD pue sineq Y BUON  ZZEL-vL
61L0Z/6L/C\  pamojesiq SELLL sfemyBiH jo uoisiaig uospiaeq AoueN  8080-61
61L02/€/9  pamojjesiq ¥E€v09 shemybiH Jo uoising Jo/fe] a1007 pue |IBD A ABPIUS  9¥ZL-8L
61L02/6L/8  Pamojlesiq 00'000'62 shkemybiH Jo uoising 199D v Apsquinyl  90SL-vl
6L0Z/6L/2L pamoles!a 8z'8sl shemybiH jo uoisiag paing amer  6¥EL-81
uoiuido uonisodsiqg pawield juapuodsay Jo sweN juewie|) JO dweN JaqunN
Jo ajeq jeuld junowy



610¢/61/C)

pamayiesiq

16 98eg

shemybiyH jo uoisiaig

61728V suowig esll  6£EL-81
6102/L/18  pemojesig 00°000'006'L shemybiH 4o uoising plopiaag maunen Aouels  p91-8)
610¢/6L/ZL pamojesiq L6'62C shemybiH jo uotsing uospieyony ‘3 ueueN  1180-61
6102/6L/ZL Ppamojesiq LY'SY6'L shemybiH Jo uoising pasy M uesng  y9L0-61
610T/6L/CL  Pamojiesiq LEPOT'L shemyBiH jo uoising Aey ' alueD pue Aey "q uyor ‘Aey "q uepior  $891-81
6102/6L/CL Ppamojiesiq 0000008 shemybiH Jo uoising 20Ud ‘M BIAL  80¥0-9L
6102/61/2) Pamoesiq 19092 skemyBiH jo uoisinig Zueld '3 sPoOleYD  0S60-61
[eaN.0
6102/61/2L pamolesig £6V12'G shemybiH Jo uoising  Apuey pue uojbuluuad sejoyaIN ‘uolbuluusd suusyiey  bgLL-gL
6102/0L/9  pamojiesiq 00'689'9Z shemybiH jo uoising SI00N EpUIRIED 81200}
610C/LL/6  pamojiesig vy 0SL shemyBiH jo uoising JUO Bul} pue QUOW Woj ‘BUoW AW  Syv0-61
6102/6L/CL pemojlesiq zL108'y shemybiH jo uoising J3)sl|[eDON suelg 606061
6L02/0L/L  pemojesiQ 99'60Z°'L shkemyBiH J0 uoising buoq uspuaig  pLEL-8L
610¢2/6L/TL  pamojesiq 15€€0’L shemybiH jo uoising yoimya enjuhp pue yomya Allg  ZL£0-61
6102/5/€  pemojiesiq VX aa4 shemyBiH jo uoisig ddeq janey gel0-Z)
6102/6L/ZL pamojesia 00'66% sAemybiH Jo uoising YISIDY JOJUUST PUB YOSIY MBIPUY  LEOL-61
610C/6L/ZL Pemojiesiq So°9v.'E shemyBiH Jo uoisng 19issay) JueH pue Jo|sso) "D e 92.0-LL
uoundoQ uoiyisodsig pawieid juapuodsay jo aweN juewie]) jo sweN JaquinpN
JO 3ajeq 1euiq unowy



| ersev'vores

76 25ed

6102/61/2L pamojesiq 00°000°02 skemybiH Jo uoising JSWLWIAA BUUOQ PUB |oMod AQnY  ¥8Z1-G)
6102/61/21L pamojesid pevee shemyBiH jo uoising ISOMEJUY  60L1L-61
610¢/cL/8  pamojesig 18CLL'T shemyBiH jo uoistng il Johe) v wenpm  8502-St
6102/€/9 pamojiesiq 26'066'C shemyBiH 4o uoising loAe| eysnelel gyQOlL-8l
610Z/61/2) pamojesig 00°08¢ shemybiH jo uoising sbuniols ‘g Heqoy  6850-81
61L02/6L/CL pamoliesig 98'089°¢ sfkemyBiH jo uoising Japlug Y euuoq pue Jr Jepiug M sluuea  6L00-61
6102/6L/CL Ppamofesiq €L'Gv. skemyBiH jo uoising uiwg ‘| Aesmag 20006}
6102/S/E pamojfesiq 18781 shkemybiH jo uoising uuws ‘s Aejpeig  2£60-81
uoluido uonisodsiq pawieid juspuodsay jo aweN juBWWIR]) JO 3WeN Jaquinp
10 ajeq Jeuig junowy



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS COMMISSION
ABSTRACTS OF AWARDED CLAIMS

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

CC-18-1489 VERIZON BUSINESS v. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $8,000.00 for professional consulting services
rendered pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired
in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $8,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $8,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $8,000.00

CC-18-1554 PEAK-RYZEK INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $3,636.00 for professional services rendered
pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent
admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the
appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $3,636.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,636.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,636.00

CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
CC-19-0229 QLARION, INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $215,145.02 for providing professional
software updates and maintenance to the Respondent's SAP software licenses pursuant to a
contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal
year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $215,145.02.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $215,145.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $215,145.02

93



CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CC-18-1332 LINDA ADAMS-DOHENY, DANNY L. BOYCE, ANN E. BOYCE, JANEY I.
WIGAL AND AMY B. THOMAS v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

The Claimants filed this claim seeking to recover $4,500.00, plus interest, for outstanding
lease payments pursuant to a lease between the Claimants’ parents and the Respondent. The
lease allowed the Respondent to install a medical/law enforcement communications tower on real
property owned by the Claimants’ parents. The land was deeded to the Claimants in 2008 and
no lease payments had been received since then as documented by unpaid invoices and the
accompanying lease agreement. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim as to
$2,778.48 and further stated that there were sufficient monies expired in the appropriate fiscal
years from which the invoices could have been paid. The Respondent denied the validity of the
claim as to $1,721.52, asserting that those invoices had already been paid by the Respondent.
The Respondent further asserted that any payments sought for the lease period of January 1,
2000 through May 20, 2004 were for a time period prior to the Respondent’s Office of Emergency
Health Services assuming the lease from the West Virginia Technical Support Network, Inc. and
assuming responsibility for the lease payments. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $2,778.48

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,778.48

CC-17-0462 WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REHABILITATION FACILITIES, INC.
(WVARF) v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $305,183.34 for professional services provided
to the Respondent throughout the State of West Virginia pursuant to contracts with the
Respondent as documented by 186 unpaid invoices. These services included janitorial services,
courier services, hand soap, programming fees, document imaging services, mail services,
temporary services, water services, data management and document destruction. The
Respondent asserted that it had already paid $208,623.50 of the total amount claimed. The
Respondent further admitted that it owed the Claimant $75,451.23 but did not have a mechanism
available to effectuate the payment. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim as to
$21,250.65 because there was either no contract in place or the invoices lacked the appropriate
certification or documentation to permit payment. Following a lengthy and thorough investigation,
the parties determined that the amount in controversy was $78,493.82.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that there was no documentation as to the
completion of work for 34 invoices totaling $2,271.00 and deducted that sum from the amount in
controversy. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $76,222.82

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $305,183.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $76,222.82



CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURES, OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

CC-19-0086 PITNEY BOWES, INC. v. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $3,226.56 for the rental of digital mailing
systems and a postage machine for use in the Respondent'’s Phillipi District Office pursuant to a
contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim as to the sum of $2,419.92 and stated that there were sufficient funds expired
in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Respondent
denied the validity of the claim as to the sum of $806.64, asserting that these invoices were
duplicate invoices from a prior billing period. The Claimant did not submit any additional
documentation to dispute the Respondent’s position. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $2,419.92.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,226.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,419.92

CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY,
WEST VIRGINIA ADJUTANT GENERAL'’S OFFICE

CC-19-0675 FRONTIER WEST VIRGINIA, INC. v. WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $65,200.00 for providing professional
constructions services pertaining to the Respondent’s facilities in Kenova, Bridgeport and St.
Albans pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired
in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $65,200.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $65,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $65,200.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
CC-19-1213 YASSER ABDELHAQ v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 20, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated
at Mount Olive Correctional Complex when the Respondent’s officers conducted a shakedown of
his cell and confiscated his personal property, including several religious items. The Claimant
aileged that he did not receive any inventory or seizure reports for the confiscated religious items.
The Claimant placed a value of $63.49 on his lost property but did not submit any supporting
documentation as to the value of the property. Following an investigation, the Respondent
admitted to liability and stipulated to damages in the amount of $22.28, which represented the
replacement value of items verified to be in the Claimant's possession at the time of the
shakedown. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in
the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment

95



situation was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the
Claimant. The sum of $22.28 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $63.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $22.28

CC-18-1693 WENDEL K. ASH v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 18, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated
at Mount Olive Correctional Center when the Respondent’s officers conducted a shakedown of
the Claimant's housing unit. The Claimant alleged that the officers damaged his Walkman during
the shakedown; he placed a value of $29.99 on his lost property but did not submit any supporting
documentation. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was
in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the
Claimant. The sum of $11.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $29.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $11.90

CC-19-0566 ANTHONY CARTAGENA v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated to the following: On August 3, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated
at Mount Olive Correctional Complex. During a shakedown, the Respondent's officers
confiscated the Claimant’s personal property, including a pair of scissors. The Claimant later
learned that the scissors had been destroyed; he placed a value of $1.50 on the destroyed
scissors. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in the
custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation
had been created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the Claimant.
The sum of $1.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1.50

CC-19-0568 ANTHONY CARTAGENA v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was incarcerated at Mount Olive
Correctional Complex on August 7, 2018 when the Respondent's officer conducted a search of
the Claimant's cell. During the search, the Claimant’s wall calendar was damaged; the Claimant
placed a value of $18.53 on the calendar. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant
and his property while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation had been created and that the Respondent was
responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $18.53 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $18.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $18.53

96



CC-19-0569 ANTHONY CARTAGENA v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated to the following: On July 6, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated at
Mount Olive Correctional Complex. The Claimant ordered a stereo which contained two different
wall adapters. One of the adapters was accidentally thrown away in the Respondent’s State Shop
while the package was being processed for inventory and delivery to the Claimant. The Claimant
placed a value of $18.77 on his lost property. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant
and his property while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation had been created and that the Respondent was
responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $18.77 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $18.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $18.77

CC-19-1094 ANTHONY CARTAGENA v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover $30.26
for the loss and damage of personal property following a cell search at the facility. The Claimant
testified that a correctional officer dropped one of the Claimant's CD'’s on the floor damaging it
while a second CD was damaged during an inspection of the CD case. The Claimant placed a
value of $30.26 on the two CD's.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim but offered to replace the paper CD case
that had been damaged with a sturdier plastic jewel case, which the Claimant accepted.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the
Claimant and the Respondent and that the Respondent had a duty to exercise due care with
respect to the Claimant’s property and failed to do so on the date of the incident. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $9.97.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $30.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $9.97

CC-14-0923 MIGUEL DEL.GADO v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant filed this claim to recover the value of personal property that he alleged was
lost while under the care of the Respondent. Prior to the hearing on this claim, the Claimant’s
claim was dismissed based upon the availability of insurance coverage to cover the Claimant’s
loss. The availability of insurance coverage prevented the former Court of Claims from asserting
jurisdiction over the claim. The Claimant challenged the dismissal and filed a Petition for a Writ
of Mandamus with the West Virginia Supreme Court, which was ultimately denied. Upon the
denial of the Claimant’s Petition, his Motion for Reconsideration was granted by the Legislative
Claims Commission to allow for a full hearing on the merits of the claim.

At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on March 5, 2014, he was incarcerated at Mount
Olive Correctional Complex when the Respondent's officers conducted a shakedown on his pod.
Following the shakedown, he discovered that nhumerous personal property items were strewn

97



about his cell and on the floor. He testified that he did not receive the proper property seizure
reports from the Respondent. His missing property included personal hygiene items, photos,
adult magazines, crime scene evidence photos, a collection of pages from miscellaneous
magazines, a poster and a highlighter. The Claimant placed a value of $358.86 on his missing
property.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. No
witnesses testified on behalf of the Respondent.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the
Claimant and the Respondent and that the Respondent had a duty to exercise due care with
respect to the Claimant's property and failed to do so on the date of the incident. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $358.86.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $358.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $358.86

CC-18-1587 MIGUEL DELGADO v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was incarcerated at Mount Olive
Correctional Compiex on September 18, 2018 when the Respondent’s officers conducted a
shakedown. The Claimant’s beard and mustache trimmer were confiscated; he learned later that
these items had been thrown away. The Claimant placed a value of $25.44 on his lost property.
The Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and agreed to the amount of $25.44. The
Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in the custody of the
Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created
and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $25.44
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $25.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $25.44

CC-19-0036 MIGUEL DELGADO v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant filed this claim to recover the value of personal property that he alleged was
lost. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was incarcerated at Mount Olive Correctional
Center and transferred to the segregation unit on October 4, 2018. Following the Claimant’s
return to general population on October 31, 2018, he discovered that some of his personal
property was missing and other items had been damaged. The missing and damaged property
included religious books, magazines, CD's, other adult magazines, religious items and drawings,
a law dictionary, photographs and a pair of shorts. The Claimant testified that some of the items,
including the religious books and the law dictionary had been provided to him by his attorneys; he
had crafted some of the religious items himself and did not have documentation to support their
value. The Claimant placed a value of $2,330.50 on his lost property.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that some of the Claimant's property was not included on his personal
property card as required and other items lacked any identification as required. The Respondent
further challenged the purported monetary value of the claim and submitted evidence that the

98



book valued by the Claimant at $2,000.00 could be purchased at a much lower price from other
sources available to the Claimant.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the
Claimant and the Respondent and that the Respondent had a duty to exercise due care with
respect to the Claimant's property and failed to do so on the date of the incident. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $403.67.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,330.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $403.67

CC-19-0576 TROY GOODMAN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated to the following: In February, 2019, the Claimant was incarcerated
at Mount Olive Correctional Complex and transferred to St. Mary’s Correctional Center. Shortly
thereafter, he was transferred back to Mount Olive Correctional Center. At that time, he learned
that several items of his personal property, including a remote and personal hygiene items, had
been lost. The Claimant placed a value range of $1.00 to $10,000.00 on his lost property. The
Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and agreed to the amount of $38.79. The
Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in the custody of the
Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created
and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $38.79
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1.00-$10,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $38.79

CC-18-1081 LARRY OWENS v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Ciaimant filed this claim alleging that his personal property was lost, stolen or
destroyed while in the care of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was
incarcerated at Huttonsville Correctional Center on June 12, 2018 when the facility conducted a
shakedown on his pod. Following the shakedown, he discovered that his Reebok tennis shoes
and his Skullcandy earbuds were missing from his personal property. The Claimant did not
receive a property seizure form for these items; he place a value of approximately $100.00 on the
missing items.

The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim as to liability. The Respondent agreed
to stipulate to the value of the Claimant'’s claim if he could provide receipts to verify the value of
the lost items.

At the request of the Legislative Claims Commission, the Claimant submitted invoices and
receipts that showed the Claimant had paid $108.17 for the replacement Reebok tennis shoes
and the Skullcandy earbuds.

99



The Legislative Claims Commission found that bailment situation was created between
the Claimant and the Respondent and that the Respondent had a duty to exercise reasonable
and ordinary care with respect to the Claimant's property and failed to do so on the day of the
incident. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $108.17.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $108.17 AMOUNT AWARDED: $108.17

CC-19-0293 CHARLES F. PLYMAIL v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated to the following: In August, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated at
South Central Regional Jail. During his intake, he advised the Respondent's staff that he wore a
colostomy bag and would be in need of supplies while incarcerated. The Respondent initially
provided the Claimant with the necessary medical supplies but encountered a shortage of
supplies several weeks later. The Claimant was forced to use his current supplies for longer than
medically recommended and eventually his family provided him with new and clean supplies for
the colostomy bag. The Claimant placed a value of $250.00 on the cost of the new colostomy
bag supplies that had been provided to him by his family and other individuals. The Claimant
alleged that the Respondent breached its duty to provide him with medical care and necessary
medical supplies during his incarceration. The Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and
agreed to the amount of $119.80. The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent
was responsible for the Claimant and his medical care while he was in the custody of the
Respondent and that the Respondent was negligent in its delivery of necessary medical supplies
to the Claimant. The sum of $119.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $250.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $119.80

CC-19-0393 WILLIAM O. ROBINSON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant, an inmate at the Western Regional Jail at the time this incident occurred,
was released on furlough to attend a family funeral. At that time, he learned that the clothing he
had been wearing at his intake at the facility had been lost. The Claimant testified that he was
wearing a hoodie sweatshirt, designer jeans, athletic shoes and a designer belt, which he valued
at $910.00. The Claimant did not submit any receipts in support of his valuation of his clothing
items, but the parties were able to adequately document an appropriate range of value for the
missing property.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the
Claimant and the Respondent and that the Respondent had a duty to exercise due care with
respect to the Claimant’s property and failed to do so on the date of the incident. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $520.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $910.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $520.00

100



CC-18-1592 WEXFORD HEALTH SOURCES, INC. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $517,048.00 for providing professional medical
services to inmates incarcerated at the Respondent’s facilities pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which
the invoices could have been paid. The parties have agreed that the sum of $433,333.00 is fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $517,048.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $433,333.00

CC-18-1593 WEXFORD HEALTH SOURCES, INC. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $814,301.00 for providing professional medical
services to inmates incarcerated at the Respondent’s facilities pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which
the invoices could have been paid. The parties have agreed that the sum of $433,333.00 is fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $814,301.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $433,333.00

CC-18-1594 WEXFORD HEALTH SOURCES, INC. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $671,614.00 for providing professional medical
services to inmates incarcerated at the Respondent’s facilities pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which
the invoices could have been paid. The parties have agreed that the sum of $433,334.00 is fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $671,614.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $433,334.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION/EASTERN
REGIONAL JAIL

CC-19-1111 MATTHEW BARTON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/EASTERN REGIONAL JAIL

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 19, 2019, the Claimant was arrested
and taken to Eastern Regional Jail. The Respondent’s officers inventoried and stored the
Claimant's personal property. Several months later, he learned that his personal property, which
he valued at $300.00, had been lost. The Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and
agreed to the amount of $300.00. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his

101



property while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission
found that a bailment situation was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost
property of the Claimant. The sum of $300.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $300.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300.00

CC-19-1336 SAMANTHA D. BOYER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/EASTERN REGIONAL JAIL

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 14, 2019, the Claimant was incarcerated at
Eastern Regional Jail and was taken to lockdown. The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s
officers failed to properly pack and inventory her personal property and it was lost while she was
in lockdown. The Claimant placed a value of $140.84 on her lost property. Following an
investigation, the Respondent admitted to liability and stipulated to damages in the amount of
$90.94, which represented the replacement value of items verified to be in the Claimant's cell at
the time she was taken to lockdown. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and her
property while she was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission
found that a bailment situation was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost
property of the Claimant. The sum of $90.94 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $140.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $90.94

CC-19-0759 MICHAEL R. HUGHES v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/EASTERN REGIONAL JAIL

The parties stipulated to the following: On December 24, 2018, the Claimant was
incarcerated at Eastern Regional Jail. Upon the Claimant's arrival at the Respondent’s facility,
the Respondent’s officers inventoried and stored the Claimant’s personal property. When the
Claimant was transferred to another facility, he learned that his personal property had been lost.
He placed a value of $242.00 on his lost property. The Respondent was responsible for the
Claimant and his property while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation had been created and that the Respondent was
responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $242.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $242.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $242.00

CC-19-1297 ROBERT LANHAM v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/EASTERN REGIONAL JAIL

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 25, 2019, the Claimant was arrested and taken
to Eastern Regional Jail. The Respondent's officers inventoried and stored the Claimant's
personal property. When the Claimant was released on July 20, 2019, he learned that his
personal property, which he valued at $350.00, had been lost. The Respondent admitted liability
in its pleadings and agreed to the amount of $350.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
Claimant and his property while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims

102



Commission found that a bailment situation was created and that the Respondent was
responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $350.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $350.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $350.00

CC-18-1706 JULIAN RICHARDSON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/EASTERN REGIONAL JAIL

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 4, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated
at the Eastern Regional Jail. The Respondent’s officers inventoried and stored the Claimant’s
personal property, including his Timberland boots. During his incarceration, the Claimant learned
that his boots had not been placed in his property bag and had instead been given to another
inmate who was being released from the facility and needed boots. The Claimant valued his
boots at $190.00. The Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and agreed to the amount of
$190.00. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in the
custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation
was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The
sum of $190.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $190.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $190.00

CC-18-1237 CHRISTOPHER SHY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/EASTERN REGIONAL JAIL

The Claimant was originally incarcerated at Western Regional Jail. In December, 2017,
the Claimant'’s wife delivered the Claimant’s prescription eyeglasses to one of the Respondent’s
officers, who arranged to have the eyeglasses delivered to the Claimant. Approximately one
month later, the Claimant was transferred to Eastern Regional Jail; he had his prescription
eyeglasses when he went through the intake process at Eastern. Shortly after his arrival, the
Claimant was placed in segregation; his property was packed up and stored. When the Claimant
requested that his presc:ption eyeglasses be brought to him in segregation, the eyeglasses could
not be located. The Claimant placed a value of $1,500.00 on the lost eyeglasses. The Claimant’s
wife appeared at the hearing under subpoena; she testified that she hand delivered the
eyeglasses to the Respondent’s officers at Western. She also produced a copy of the receipt for
the Claimant's eyeglasses, with a purchase price was $269.90.

The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim only as to liability. The Respondent
contested the Claimant's alleged value of the eyeglasses in his Notice of Claim. The
Respondent’'s witness testified that the Claimant was eligible for replacement glasses but he
refused to attend the required eye appointment on three different occasions.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that bailment situation was created between
the Claimant and the Respondent and that the Respondent had a duty to exercise reasonable
and ordinary care with respect to the Claimant's property and failed to do so on the day of the
incident. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $269.90.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $269.90
103



CLAIM AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION/NORTH
CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL

CC-18-1495 DAVID MCCARTY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

The parties stipulated to the following: On or before October 11, 2018, the Claimant was
incarcerated at the North Central Regional Jail. During the Claimant’s intake, he surrendered
$101.00 in cash that was to be deposited into his inmate account. However, the monies were
never deposited into his account. The Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and agreed
to the amount of $101.00. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property
while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that
a bailment situation was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property
of the Claimant. The sum of $101.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $101.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $101.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION/SOUTH
CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL

CC-19-1111 CLARK F. COOPER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 20, 2018, the Claimant was released
from the South Central Regional Jail. At the time of his initial incarceration, the Respondent's
officers inventoried and stored the Claimant’s personal property. Upon his release, he learned
that his personal property, including an iPhone, had been lost. He placed a value of $311.00 on
his lost property. The Respondent admitted liability in its pleadings and agreed to the amount of
$832.53. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in the
custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation
was created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The
sum of $832.53 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $911.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $832.53

CC-18-0421 JOSEPH JAMES SALMONS v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 27, 2018, the Claimant was arrested
by United States Marshalls and taken to South Central Regional Jail. During the Claimant's
intake, he surrendered $60.00 in cash. The cash was inadvertently placed in another inmate's
personal property who was being processed at the same time as the Claimant. The Respondent
admitted liability in its pleadings and agreed to the amount of $60.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the Claimant and his property while he was in the custody of the Respondent. The
Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created and that the

104



Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the Claimant. The sum of $60.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $60.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $60.00

CC-19-0087 ZMM, INC. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $3,338.22 for providing professional
architectural services pertaining to the South Central Regional Jail pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which
the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the
amount of $3,338.22.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,338.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,338.22

CLAIM AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION/SOUTHERN
REGIONAL JAIL

CC-19-0144 JACK GUY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION/
SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated to the following: On December 28, 2018, the Claimant was
incarcerated at Southern Regional Jail when he was attacked by another inmate and transported
to the hospital. The Respondent's officers inventoried and stored the Claimant’s personal
property. However, his property, including his glasses, were lost or misplaced before his property
could be delivered to the Claimant in another section of the facility. He placed a value of $300.00
on his lost property. The Respondent was responsible for the Claimant and his property while he
was in the custody of the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation had been created and that the Respondent was responsible for the lost property of the
Claimant. The sum of $300.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $300.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
CC-17-0049 ROMMEL ABELLA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 14, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2004
Toyota 4Runner on US Route 35 South near Tuckers Creek and Fraziers Bottom, Putnam
County, when his vehicle struck a large rock situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant’s vehicle crossed the median, spun around and came to rest next to the guardrail. The
Claimant alleged that the Respondent failed to properly maintain US Route 35 South. His vehicle
was deemed a total loss; he also incurred medical bills in the amount of $438.00. The Claimant
did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent denied any negligence but
acknowledged that the Claimant sustained some injuries and damage to his vehicle and that it

105



may have some culpability for the damages sustained by the Claimant. The parties agreed to
settle the claim for the sum of $7,332.00, which is a fair and reasonable amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $15,009.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7,332.00

CC-18-1677 CINDY ACKERMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Ford Fiesta
over the wooden bridge on Claylick Road in Ravenswood, Jackson County, on November 23,
2018 when her vehicle struck several loose bolts that had become exposed. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $138.00; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the wooden
bridge on Claylick Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$138.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $138.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $138.00

CC-18-1550 DAVID A. ADKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on September 15, 2018, he was driving his
new 2018 Ford Escape on Interstate 64 near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, during construction,
when he changed lanes to exit the Interstate. He testified that as he maneuvered from a milled
lane to a newly paved lane, his vehicle struck the sharp edges of the new layer of asphalt and
sustained damage to the tire. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $280.34; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $280.34.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $280.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $280.34

CC-19-0373 GARY C. ADKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 22, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2001 Pontiac Grand Am on Adams Avenue at the Wayne-Cabell Bridge in Huntington, Cabell
County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $103.03; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Adams Avenue and failed to do so properly

106



on the date of the incident. The sum of $103.03 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $103.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $103.03

CC-19-0840 JACOB ADKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 10, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2005
Chevrolet Cobalt on West Virginia Route 20 in Hinton, Summers County, when his vehicle struck
a large rock situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $202.93; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $202.93 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $202.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $202.93

CC-18-1692 GLORIA JEAN AINSWORTH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Subaru Legacy
in the intersection of Chestnut Ridge Road and Falling Run Road in Morgantown, Monongalia
County, on November 9, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $348.79; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of the intersection of Chestnut Ridge Road and Falling Run Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $348.79 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $348.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $348.79

CC-16-0447 ABDULLAH ALLAWNHA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 16, 2016, the Claimant was driving his 2011
Ford Fiesta SE on Irwin Street in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$358.70; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Irwin Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $358.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $358.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $358.70

CC-19-0657 CLARA RUTH ALLEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the roads was the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
March 17, 2019, she was driving her 2006 Subaru Impreza on Brookhaven Road in Morgantown,

107



Monongalia County, when she observed a large pothole in her lane of travel. She attempted to
avoid striking the pothole by straddling it with her vehicle. The Claimant testified that the pothole
was too large and her vehicle struck the pothole, which was full of water. She further testified that
because the pothole was so deep, her vehicle dropped into it and she had difficulty getting her
vehicle out of the pothole. The front end of her vehicle struck the interior edges of the pothole
causing additional damage to her vehicle. She submitted invoices in the amount of $1,578.19;
she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Claimant's mechanic testified that the
damage to the Claimant's vehicle was consistent with a front end collision. He further testified
that the front bumper on her vehicle was “pretty flimsy” and once the bumper was damaged, other
parts of the vehicle were damaged because of the impact of a collision with a pothole or other
object.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Brookhaven Road on the date of the Claimant'’s incident and that such negligence
was he cause of damage to the Claimant’s vehicle. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $1,104.73.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,578.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,104.73

CC-18-1372 CHRISTOPHER ALLENDER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 18, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2007
BMW 335i on Interstate 470 in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in
the roadway. Again, on March 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving the same vehicle on West
Virginia Route 2 near Moundsville, Marshall County when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the
traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,062.69; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 and West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so
properly on the dates of the Claimant’s incidents. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,062.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1591 TODD ALTER, SR. AND SUSAN JULIA ALTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the failure of the Respondent to properly
maintain the storm drains and ditches along Old Mill Crossing was the cause of damage to their
rental property. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that he built his rental properties at the same
time the Respondent was adding a third lane to Interstate 81. He worked with the Respondent'’s
engineer to secure an agreement that the drain ditches along Old Mill Crossing would be dug
deeper than normal to prevent any flooding. Although the storm drains were dug to a deeper
depth, the Claimants have still experienced flooding damage because the drains are not cleaned
out and maintained on a regular basis. The Claimant testified that following a heavy rainstorm on
August 21, 2018, the ditches overflowed into the front yards of his rental properties and into one

108



of the units. He incurred damages in the amount of $4,978.16, cleaning up and repairing his
rental properties that were flooded.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim, asserting that the ditches were sufficient
to meet standards for one hundred year floods.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of the storm drains and ditches on Old Mills Crossing in Martinsburg, Berkeley
County, on the date of the Claimants' incident and that such negligence was the cause of the
Claimants” damage. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $4,978.16.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,978.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,978.16

CC-19-0045 TIFFANY ANDERSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2017 Kia Forte on the ramp of Exit 1 on Interstate 64 in Ceredo, Wayne County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $138.02; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $138.02 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $138.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $138.02

CC-18-1338 WENDELL L. ARCHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 BMW 328i on
Greenbrier Street at the intersection of Greenbrier Street, Rutiedge Road and Coonskin Drive in
Charleston, Kanawha County, on March 7, 2018, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling
portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $361.55; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Greenbrier Street, Rutledge Road and Coonskin Drive on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $361.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $361.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $361.55

CC-19-0094 RONALD D. ARNETT AND DONNA ARNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2002 Pontiac Grand
Prix on County Route 50/34, Glendale Road, in Ellenboro, Ritchie County, on January 16, 2019
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $407.62; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route

109



50/34 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $407.62 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1487 DELORIS DARLENE ASH AND RODNEY S. ASH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2004 Pontiac Grand Prix on Sandhill Road in Point Pleasant, Mason County, when her vehicle
struck a large area of broken pavement in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $372.36; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Sandhill Road and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $372.36 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $372.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $372.36

CC-19-1172 BEVERLY A. ASHLEY AND RICHARD L. ASHLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Cadillac XTS
on Mount Hope Road in Pinch, Kanawha County, on July 24, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $533.73; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Mount Hope Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $533.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0927 ALEX MICHAEL AUSTIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 9, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Toyota Camry on West Virginia Route 2 in Lesage, Cabell County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,011.93;
he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The parties agreed that the sum of $900.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,011.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $900.00

CC-18-1004 ALAN AYALA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Hyundai Sonata
on Baker Ridge Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on March 12, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $78.50; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The

110



Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Baker Ridge Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $78.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $78.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $78.50

CC-18-1462 LISA A. BAILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Nissan Maxima
on Dairy Road, Poca River Road, in Poca, Putham County, on February 19, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $212.60; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Dairy Road, Poca River Road, on the date
of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $212.60 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $212.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $212.60

CC-18-1472 LISA A. BAILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 27, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2009 Nissan Maxima on Silver Street in Poca, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $208.65;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Silver Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $208.65 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $208.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $208.65

CC-18-1391 JERRY MICHAEL BAKER, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2009 Subaru Legacy
on Zeb Haught Road in Blacksville, Monongalia County, on September 9, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $242.70; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Zeb Haught Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $242.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $242.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $242.70

CC-18-1060 SUE C. BAKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2007
PT Cruiser on West Virginia Route 63 in Alderson, Greenbrier County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of

111



$125.00: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 63 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $125.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $125.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $125.00

CC-18-1700 BARRY BALES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 19, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Dodge Ram and towing his 2003 Big Tex trailer on West Virginia Route 12 in Red Sulphur
Springs, Monroe County, when his vehicle struck several large washed out sections of roadway.
The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,356.06; his trailer sustained
damages in the amount of $1,022.90. The Claimant'’s collision insurance on his vehicle required
a deductible of $500.00: the collision insurance on his trailer also required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 12 and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,378.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-1292 DEREK E. BALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the proximate cause of
damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on July 29, 2018, he was driving
his 2018 Ram 3500 on Fudges Creek Road near Ona, Cabell County, when his vehicle struck a
large metal warning sign at the edge of the white line of the roadway. The Claimant testified that
the sign was situated in the ground so that it extended outwards into the traveling portion of the
roadway. When his vehicle struck the sign, the mirror on the passenger side of the vehicle was
damaged and fell off. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $713.93; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Fudges Creek Road, including the signage alongside the traveling portion of the
roadway, on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause
of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $713.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0055 THOMAS BARLOW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Hyundai Sonata
on Kingwood Pike in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on December 26, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $503.45; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Kingwood Pike on the date of the incident

112



and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $503.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1309 CHAD E. BARNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2016
Nissan Altima SL on the entrance ramp to Interstate 79 South near Westover, Monongalia County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $171.30; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $171.30 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $171.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $171.30

CC-18-1636 JOHNATHAN W. BARNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Mazda CX-5
on Chestnut Ridge Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on November 15, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the fraveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $155.15; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Ridge Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $155.15 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $155.15. AMOUNT AWARDED: $155.15

CC-19-0186 LINDA BARTRUG AND JACK BARTRUG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Buick Encore
on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, on February 9, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $485.18; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $485.18 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $485.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $485.18

CC-19-0391 GERALD BASTIAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 21, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2014 Ford Escape on West Virginia Route 16 in St. Mary's, Pleasants County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothcle in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount

113



of $495.22; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 16 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $495.22 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $495.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $495.22

CC-18-0944 COLE RILEY BATES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1990 Chevrolet
K1500 on West Virginia Route 20 near Jacksonburg, Wetzel County, on April 17, 2017 when his
vehicle struck a large amount of residual dirt and other debris allegedly left in the traveling portion
of the roadway following the Respondent's cleanup of a mudslide. The Claimant suffered injuries
as a result of this accident requiring medical treatment. The Respondent denied any negligence
but does acknowledge some culpability for the Claimant's incident. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
sum of $20,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20,000.00+ AMOUNT AWARDED: $20,000.00

CC-19-0354 VIRGINIA BATSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Honda Accord
on Stewartstown Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 21, 2019, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $504.51; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Stewartstown Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $504.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1348 BEVERLY J. BEALL AND CHARLES D. BEALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Jeep Compass on West Virginia Route 15, Greenbrier Road, in Salem, Doddridge County, when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,461.85; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 15, Greenbrier Road, and failed to
do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,461.85 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,461.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,461.85

114



CC-19-0220 CONNIE M. BEEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Toyota Avalon
on Old Route 50/16 in Ellenboro, Ritchie County, on February 6, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $262.36; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 50/16 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $262.36 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $262.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $262.36

CC-19-0437 SHARON BEST v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Dodge Journey
on US Route 119 in Clendenin, Kanawha County, on February 7, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,402.51; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,402.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0099 BONNIE BEVINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2017 Mitsubishi Mirage on County Route 65/3, Elk Creek Road, in Delbarton, Mingo County, when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $949.99; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 65/3, Elk Creek Road, and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $949.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0358 STEVIE DON BIEDENBACH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged the Respondent’s negligent maintenance of the roadways in her
area was the proximate cause of damages to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified
that on February 16, 2019, she was driving her 2009 Mitsubishi Galant on West Run Road in
Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck an unavoidable pothole. She testified
that this particular road was riddled with potholes and following her incident, her vehicle began
making grinding noises. She learned that the impact with the pothole damaged the rotors and
calipers on her vehicle. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $1,019.24; she did not
carry collision insurance on her vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

115



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Run Road on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such negligence
was the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $1,019.24.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,019.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,019.24

CC-19-0961 PAMELA BLAIR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 11, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2009
Chevrolet Impala on County Route 17/1, Pond Run Road, in Chloe, Calhoun County, when her
vehicle struck a large uneven section of deteriorated pavement in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $153.63; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of County Route 17/1 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $153.63 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $153.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $153.63

CC-19-0902 MELISSA BLANKENSHIP AND JEFFREY BLANKENSHIP v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 12, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2018
Hyundai Elantra GT on Courthouse Road in Princeton, Mercer County, when her vehicle struck
the sharp edge of a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $160.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Courthouse Road and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $160.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $160.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $160.00

CC-19-0218 BARBARA BOARDMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2019 Toyota Avalon on US Route 21 North near Sandyville, Jackson County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $93.81; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 21 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $93.81 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $93.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $93.81

116



CC-18-0210 LISA D. BOLING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Kia Optima on
West Virginia Route 10, Salt Rock Hill, in Salt Rock, Cabell County, on February 20, 2018, when
her vehicle struck rocks and other debris from a rock fall situated in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $646.54; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 10, Salt Rock Hill, on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $646.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0007 DEIDRA BOLTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the failure of the Respondent to properly maintain the road was
the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving
her 2006 Buick Terraza on County Route 7/1, Cedar Run Road, in Kenova, Wayne County, on
July 20, 2018, when her vehicle struck a large pothole. Several months later, on November 20,
2018, the Claimant was driving the same vehicle on the same road when her vehicle struck the
same pothole. She testified that she had her vehicle repaired after each incident, incurring total
damages in the amount of $407.14. Her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00 per
each occurrence.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of County Route 7/1/, Cedar Run Road, on the date of the Claimant’s incidents and
that such negligence was the proximate cause of the damages to her vehicle. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $407.14.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $407.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $407.14

CC-19-0684 SHIRLENE BOLYARD AND RAYMOND BOLYARD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Chevrolet
Equinox on US Route 250, Trap Springs Road, in Grafton, Taylor County, on August 16, 2018
when her vehicle struck a large rectangular pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $353.15; their collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 250,
Trap Springs Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $353.15
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $353.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $353.15

117



CC-19-0470 RONALD E. BONECUTTER, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on April, 8, 2019, he was
driving his 2008 Ford Taurus on West Virginia Route 2 near Henderson, Mason County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. He heard something snap followed by rattling
noises but attempted to continue to his destination. He testified that the strut on the driver's side
of his vehicle had been damaged from the impact with the pothole. The Claimant submitted
invoices in the amount of $528.86; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such
negligence was the cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission recommended
an award of $528.86.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $528.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $528.86

CC-18-1546 ROBIN BONNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 17, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Acura ILX on Interstate 64 East near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$316.24: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $316.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $316.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $316.24

CC-18-1116 KELLY BOOTHE AND FIRST SECURITY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Subaru
Outback on Poplar Fork Road, Scott Depot Road, in Scott Depot, Putnam County, on April 18,
2018 when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $643.90; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Poplar Fork
Road, Scott Depot Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$643.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $643.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $643.90

CC-19-0515 LEAH J. BRANER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 27, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2004 Jaguar X-Type AWD on County Route 15, Tuscarora Pike, in Martinsburg, Berkeley County,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained

118



damages in the amount of $517.00; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 15, Tuscarora Pike, and failed
to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $517.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $517.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $517.00

CC-19-0143 CATHERINE BRENNER, NICOLE BRENNER AND BOB BRENNER v. DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Hyundai Elantra
on US Route 22 in Weirton, Brooke County, on January 23, 2018 when her vehicle struck a large
hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $423.95; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $423.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $423.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $423.95

CC-18-0920 SCOTT A. BRODBECK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On or about April 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Ford Focus on Nancy Jack Road in Gerrardstown, Berkeley County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$194.84; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Nancy Jack Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $194.84 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $194.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $194.84

CC-19-0944 BRANDI BURGESS AND TRAVIS BURGESS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Dodge Dart on
West Virginia Route 62, Cross Lanes Drive, near Poca, Putnam County, on June 16, 2019 when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $174.41 their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 62, Cross
Lanes Drive, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $174.41 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $174.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $174.41

119



CC-18-0965 MARK S. BURNETTE AND DEBORAH S. BURNETTE v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Chevrolet
Malibu on US Route 19 in Spanishburg, Mercer County, on June 3, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a large section of loose guardrail situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,392.81, their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,392.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1551 JAN BUSSEY AND HENRY BUSSEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Volkswagen Golf GTI on Interstate 64 East in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $407.60; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $407.60 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $407.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $407.60

CC-19-0574 KAREN BUTLER AND OCIE BURGESS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage
to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on March 19, 2019, she was driving her
mother's 2018 Buick Encore on Interstate 79 North at the split between Interstate 77 North and
interstate 79 North in Charleston, Kanawha County. As she was driving, traffic began to slow
down and swerve to avoid debris in the roadway. She looked up at the large, overhead green
road sign indicating the route to Clarksburg and noticed a swinging cable hanging down from the
road sign. She testified that she then saw the light fixture from the overhead sign fall from the
road sign and strike the vehicle in front of her. The remaining section of cable fell and struck her
vehicle causing significant dents and scratches to the frame. The Claimant submitted invoices in
the amount of $2,996.95; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 77 North and Interstate 79 North on the date of the Claimants’ incident
and that such negligence was the cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,996.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

120



CC-18-0976 LAURA CAIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 26, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Lexus IS 300 on West Virginia Route 7 near Blacksville, Monongalia County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $415.43, which included the cost of a rental vehicle; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of and failed to
do so properly on the date of the incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $171.72 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $415.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $171.72

CC-18-0977 LAURA CAIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 20186 Lexus IS 300
on Monongahela Boulevard in Star City, Monongalia County, on April 19, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $177.55; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Monongahela Boulevard on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $177.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $177.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $177.55

CC-16-0957 DONALD LOU CANTERBURY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1990 GMC R3500
on Interstate 64 East near the 35" Street Bridge in Kanawha City, Kanawha County, on June 28,
2016, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle was deemed a total loss and the Claimant sought recovery in the amount of $17,145.00.
The Claimant did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East near the 35" Street Bridge on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $2,000.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $17,145.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CC-19-0511 JEFF D. CARPENTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Toyota 4Runner
in the intersection of White Oak Road and West Virginia Route 16 in Chloe, Calhoun County, on
March 21, 2019 when his vehicle struck the stub of a roadway signpost that was protruding from
the ground at the edge of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $209.14; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of White Oak Road and West Virginia Route 16 on the date of

121



the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $209.14 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $209.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $209.14

CC-19-0827 MARILYN CARPENTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 15, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2012
Chrysler Town and Country on Interstate 64 West near Kenova, Wayne County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the rcadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $268.50: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $268.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $268.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $268.50

CC-18-1478 ROBIN CARPER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Mercedes Benz
CL250 on Walkers Branch Road in Ceredo, Wayne County, on September 30, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $282.07; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Walkers Branch Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $282.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $282.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $282.07

CC-19-0861 CRAIG CARTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 30, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Mercedes SL550 on US Route 60 East near Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $2,270.41; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 60 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,270.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1682 JONATHAN CARTER AND TIFFANY CARTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2007
Nissan Maxima on West Virginia Route 817 in St. Albans, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a series of large potholes in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,714.08; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 817 and failed to do so

122



properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,714.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0564 REX ALAN CARUTHERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Harley Davidson Road Glide on West Virginia Route 61 in Charleston, Kanawha County, when
his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $500.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 61 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0059 AMANDA CASH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2010
Toyota Prius on Glenwood Park Road in Glenwood, Mercer County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$576.59; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Glenwood Park Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $576.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0691 DAMON CASSEDAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Dodge Dart on
West Virginia Route 7 in Morgantown, Monaongalia County, on October 6, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,917.59; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $5600.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,917.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0308 DAVID CASTANON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 15, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2014 Ford Fiesta on Teays Valley Road in Scott Depot, Putnam County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$414.09; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

123



responsible for the maintenance of Teays Valley Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $414.09 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $414.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $414.09

CC-19-0596 KIMBERLY CAUDILL AND RALPH CAUDILL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 GMC Yukon
on Stringtown Road in Hico, Fayette County, on February 22, 2019, when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $290.94; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Stringtown Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $290.94 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $290.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $290 94

CC-19-0127 KYLE CEDAR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
1998 Honda Civic on US Route 33 in Ravenswood, Jackson County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $60.40;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of US Route 33 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $60.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $60.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $60.40

CC-19-1018 LISA MARIE CHAPLIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 9, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2019
Jeep Cherokee on County Route 857, Fairchance Road, in Cheat Lake, Monongalia County,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $456.61; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 857, Fairchance Road, and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $456.61 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $456.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $456.61

CC-18-1429 RICHARD A. CHATY AND LEIGH CHATY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 3, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Audi A-4 on Chestnut Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck
several large potholes in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $308.16; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was

124



responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $308.16 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $308.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $308.16

CC-19-0266 BONNIE CHEESEMAN AND JAMES CHEESEMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Ford Escape
on West Virginia Route 47 in Macfarlan, Ritchie County, on February 15, 2019 when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $215.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 47 on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $215.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $215.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $215.00

CC-19-0267 BONNIE CHEESEMAN AND JAMES CHEESEMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2016 Ford Escape on Dutchman Road in Macfarlan, Ritchie County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$286.20; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Dutchman Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the ciaim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $286.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0023 ROB L. CHISLER, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to
properly maintain the culverts and ditches on Wadestown Road in Wana, Monongalia County,
was the proximate cause of flooding and damages to his residence and surrounding property.
The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $6,200.02. The Respondent denied any
negligence. However, it did acknowledge that the Claimant sustained damage to his property
and further acknowledged that it may have some culpability for the damages sustained by the
Claimant. The parties agreed to settle the claim for the sum of $6,200.02, which is a fair and
reasonable amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,200.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $6,200.02

CC-19-0606 JOSEPH CICCHIRILLO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2011 Cadillac CTS
on County Route 857, Cheat Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 25, 2019
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s

125



vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $519.70; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 857, Cheat
Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $519.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0155 TRINA D. CLARK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 23, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2018
Ford Escape on West Virginia Route 2 in Weirton, Hancock County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$353.11; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $353.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0652 DAVID CLASSING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on March 24, 2019, he was
driving his 2015 Chevrolet SS on Miller Road in Huntington, Cabell County, when an oncoming
vehicle veered over the center line. The Claimant testified that he moved as far right as possible
to avoid a collision with the oncoming vehicle. As a result, his vehicle struck an obstruction that
was situated on the shoulder of the road. The Claimant testified that the obstruction appeared to
be built up curbing situated within the Respondent’s right of way. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damage to its tire after striking the obstruction. The Claimant submitted invoices in the
amount of $332.73; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Respondent’s investigator testified
that the obstruction was asphalt curbing that was situated on the edge of the roadway. At the
time of the Claimant’s incident, the investigator testified that the curbing had been moved with
most sections having chips and chunks missing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the asphalt curbing was situated within the
Respondent’s right of way, that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Miller Road
and the adjacent right of way on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such negligence was
the cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of
$332.73

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $332.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $332.73

CC-19-1189 JEFFREY CLEMONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 22, 2019, the Claimant returned to his
residence on Rustic Hill Drive in Princeton, Mercer County, to discover that a tree had fallen on

126



both his 2004 Dodge Dakota and his residence. The Claimant had called the Respondent on
several occasion to notify it of the tree’s condition and its location on the Respondent's right of
way. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $6,500.00; his residence
sustained damages in the amount of $6,950.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Rustic Hill Drive and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
parties agreed that the sum of $12,950.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $13,450.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $12,950.00

CC-19-1009 JOHN S. CLONCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Cadillac CTS
on Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha County, on June 22, 2019 when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,332.22; his collision insurance required a deductible of $5600.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,332.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0170 AMY COCHRAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 19, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Ford Fusion on Guyan River Road in Huntington, Cabell County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$634.09: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Guyan River Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $634.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1626 ANTHONY C. COGAR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Ford Fusion on US Route 50 West in Clarksburg, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $120.84; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 50 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $120.84 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $120.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $120.84

127



CC-18-0645 WILLIAM G. COLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2011 Chevy Equinox
on Big Tyler Road in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on March 28, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $250.43; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Big Tyler Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $250.43 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $250.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.43

CC-18-1460 TABATHA COLLINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Nissan
Pathfinder o Pleasant View Road in Huntington, Cabell County, on September 17, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothale in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $662.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Pleasant View Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $662.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-1093 DENISE CONLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the failure of the Respondent to properly maintain the road was
the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on May 28, 2019,
she was driving a 2018 Jeep Cherokee which was a loaner vehicle from Northside Chevrolet while
her own vehicle was in their shop for repairs. She testified that she was driving on Sugar Tree
Ridge Road in Dille, Nicholas County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling
portion of the vehicle. The tire was damaged from the impact with the pothole; she submitted
invoices in the amount of $118.05. Her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Sugar Tree Ridge Road and failed to properly maintain Sugar Tree Road on the
date of the Claimant’s incident. The Claims Commission further found that such negligence was
the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the sum of $118.05.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $118.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $118.05

CC-19-0021 CLAYTON C. CORWIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Chevrolet
Silverado on US Route 19 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on December 17, 2018 when his

128



vehicle was struck by a large airborne chunk of loose concrete that came from a large pothole in
the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$501.96; his collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $501.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-19-0664 NANCY C. COX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2019 Hyundai Accent
SE on 28" Street in Huntington, Cabell County, on March 28, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $154.08; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of 28" Street on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $154.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $154.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $154.08

CC-18-0995 GARY D. CREMEANS, SR. AND KATHLEEN CREMEANS v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the Respondent failed to properly maintain the road which was
the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving
his 2011 Toyota Sienna on Millers Fork Road and Blankenship Fork Road in Wayne, Wayne
County, over the course of several weeks beginning on May 4, 2018. He further testified that the
potholes on these two roads were too numerous to specifically identify one offending pothole;
these potholes had been present so long that a paint crew painted a set of double yellow lines
through at least one pothole. The Claimants submitted photographs of the roads in addition to
invoices in the amount of $2,201.22. Their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Millers Fork Road and Blankenship Fork Road, was negligent in its maintenance
of the roadways on the dates of the Claimants” incidents and that such negligence was the
proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award
in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,201.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1306 GARY D. CREMEANS, ANGELA CREMEANS MOORE, BRADY M. MOORE
AND RYAN WILLIAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2005 Ford Focus on
Millers Fork Road in Wayne, Wayne County, on August 13, 2018, when his vehicle struck a large
hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the

129



amount of $68.25: the Claimants did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Millers Fork Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $68.25 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $68.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $68.25

CC-18-0747 JOHN M. CRIADO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Lincoln MKZ on West Virginia Route 131 in Bridgeport, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$256.80; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 131 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $256.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $256.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $256.80

CC-19-0351 SANDRA CRONIN AND WAYNE CRONIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Ford Fusion
on West Virginia Route 16 in St. Mary’s, Pleasants County, on February 22, 2019 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $224.67; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$100.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 16 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $224.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-1566 JEANINE M. CRUEY AND WILLIAM T. CRUEY, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 25, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Hyundai Sonata on Falls Creek Road near Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$691.20; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Falls Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $691.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1126 TERRY CULLEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the proximate cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on July 12, 2018, he was driving
his 2008 Ford F350 in a curve known as “Dead Man’s Curve” on West Virginia Route 62 near

130



Point Pleasant, Mason County, when the mirror on the passenger side of his vehicle struck a large
metal warning sign that extended into the traveling portion of the roadway. As a result of striking
the sign, the passenger side mirror broke off the vehicle. The Claimant submitted numerous
photographs of the roadway and the sign; he also brought the damaged mirror to the hearing as
an exhibit. The Claimant incurred damages in the amount of $582.48; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent’s investigator testified that slippage along the roadway required that the sign be
placed on the inside of the guardrail in that location of West Virginia Route 62, Moreover, the
signs in that area are placed fairly close together to warn motorists of the sharp curves.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 62, was negligent in its maintenance of the roadway on the
date of the Claimant's incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the
Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $582.48.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $582.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $582.48

CC-19-0130 STEPHANIE K. CUMMINGS AND KEENAN C. CUMMINGS v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Chevrolet
Traverse on Kingwood Pike near Sabraton, Monongalia County, on December 17, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $310.23; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Kingwood Pike on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $310.23 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $310.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $310.23

CC-18-1607 LORI B. CUNNINGHAM-HUTSON AND DARREN HUTSON v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 12, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Toyota Sienna on County Route 8, Cunningham Run Road, in Shinnston, Harrison County, when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $263.34; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 8, Cunningham Run Road,
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $263.34 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $263.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $263.34

131



CC-19-0686 BRENDA S. CURRY AND KEITH CURRY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 22, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Lexus GS on US Route 19 in Shinnston, Harrison County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $152.71; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 19 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$152.71 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $152.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $152.71

CC-19-0768 DRAKE DALTON AND DONALD DALTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Chevrolet
Camaro on West Virginia Route 705 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 12, 2019
when his vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $608.12; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 705 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $447.53
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $608.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $447.53

CC-17-0298 LESLIE DANIEL AND GREGORY DANIEL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On or about May 31, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2008 Lincoln MKX on US Route 50 East near Grafton, Taylor County, when her vehicle struck
several large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $165.28; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50 East and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $165.28 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED:$165.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $165.28

CC-18-1660 ALBERTA DANIELS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 21, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Ford Focus on West Virginia Route 61 in Kincaid, Fayette County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $53.00; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 61 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $53.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $53.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $53.00

132



CC-18-1660 ALBERTA DANIELS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the folliowing: The Claimant was driving her 2006 Ford Focus on
West Virginia Route 61 in Oak Hill, Fayette County, on October 19, 2018 when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $79.50; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 61 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $79.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $79.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $79.50

CC-18-1259 HANNAH DANIELS AND STEPHEN DANIELS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Chevrolet Cobalt on West Virginia Route 20 South near Tennerton, Upshur County, when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $110.00; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 South and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $110.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $110.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $110.00

CC-18-1534 JUSTIN ROBERT DARBY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he traveled Swinging Bridge Road on a
daily basis. The road is a poorly maintained gravel road with numerous potholes. In inclement
weather, rainwater runs across the roadway, creating little rivulets and ditches in the roadway,
ultimately exposing the bedrock. The Claimant testified that his 2002 Dodge Ram 1500 has
sustained damage as a result of the deteriorating roadway. He further testified that he had notified
the Respondent of his concerns regarding the safety of Swinging Bridge Road on several
occasions to no avail. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $2,690.66; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Highway Administrator for Berkeley
County testified that Swinging Bridge Road is an extremely narrow gravel road. While the road
is maintained with new gravel and re-graded on a regular schedule, the options to improve the
road, including paving the road, are rather limited due to the dimensions of the road. Additionally,
it is not possible to install guardrails as there is no room to anchor the guardrails due to the
steepness of the road on one side.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in is
maintenance of Swinging Bridge Road on the dates of the Claimant’s incidents, that the
Respondent had sufficient prior notice of the road conditions and that the Respondent's
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award to the Claimant in the sum of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,690.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

133



CC-18-1612 CHELSEA DAVIS AND HARLEY DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 14, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2010 Volkswagen Jetta on 5" Street in Huntington, Cabell County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $315.16;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of 5" Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$315.16 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $315.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $315.16

CC-18-1461 CHRISTA DAVIS AND ALLEN DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2016 Honda HRC on Dixon Run Road in Wheeling, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $144 45;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Dixon Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $144.45 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $144.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $144.45

CC-19-0124 JENNIFER DAVIS AND RANDY DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Pontiac G6 on
Buffalo Creek Road in Kistler, Logan County, on January 24, 2019 when her vehicle struck a large
hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $151.39; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Buffalo Creek Road on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $151.39 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $151.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $151.39

CC-19-0915 JULIE L. DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 BMW 230xi on
Teays Valley Road in Scott Depot, Putnam County, on June 4, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $239.95; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Teays Valley Road on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $239.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $239.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $239.95

134



CC-18-1159 RANDY E. DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 21, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2013 Cadillac XTS on County Route 71/12, Wright Mountain Road, near Rock, Mercer County,
when his vehicle struck a sharp edge of the asphalt pavement that had been exposed due to a
washed out shoulder of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $1,161.53; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of County Route 71/12, Wright Mountain Road, and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,161.53 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,161.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,161.53

CC-18-1105 SUSAN DAVIS AND LARRY DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Pontiac Vibe
on Flat Rock Road in Independence, Preston County, on June 27,2018 when her vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $148.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Flat Rock Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $148.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $148.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $148.40

CC-18-1184 DWIGHT DAVISSON AND JACQUELINE DAVISSON v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 3, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Hyundai Sonata on Old Route 50 West near Clarksburg, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. On July 12, 2018, the Claimant was driving the same vehicle
again on Old Route 50 West when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $187.20 following the May
3, 2018 incident. After the July 12, 2018 incident, the Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $395.88. Their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00 for each
incident. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Old Route 50 West and failed
to do so properly on the dates of the incidents. The sum of $437.20 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $583.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $437.20

CC-19-0244 RODNEY C. DEMOTT AND LORA LAMARRE-DEMOTT v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Mini Cooper
Countryman on Interstate 77 South near Fairplain, Jackson County, on February 8, 2019 when

135



his vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $457.86; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 South on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $457.86 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $457.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $457.86

CC-18-0571 CHRISTLE DENNISON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2000 Chevrolet
Monte Carlo SS on US Route 19 North between Rivesville, Marion County, and Arnettsville,
Monongalia County, on April 4, 2018 when her vehicle was struck by a large dead tree branch
which fell from a tree overhanging the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $2,125.02; she did not carry either collision insurance or comprehensive insurance
on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 North on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $2,000.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,125.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CC-19-0084 JENNY DESTEFANO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving a rented
2017 Dodge Caravan on West Virginia Route 34 near Winfield and Teays Valley, Putnam County,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s rental vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,104.44; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,104.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-19-1032 LAN DEYERLE AND DAVID DEYERLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 19, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Chevrolet Cruze on Interstate 64 near Scott Depot, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $65.16;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 64 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $65.16 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $65.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $65.16

136



CC-19-0524 JAMES R. DICE AND HALEY A. DICE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Hyundai Sonata
on Chestnut Ridge Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 6, 2019 when his
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $145.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$2,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Ridge Road on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $145.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $145.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $145.00

CC-18-1345 TIMOTHY D. DILLON AND AMY D. DILLON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Nissan Altima on Hubbards Branch Road in Huntington, Cabell County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$485.32; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Hubbards Branch Road and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $485.32 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $485.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $485.32

CC-19-0852 TODD G. DILLON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 9, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2018
Toyota Sienna on Hurricane Creek Road in Hurricane, Putnam County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$464 .56, his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Hurricane Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $464.56 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $464.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $464.56

CC-18-1517 CHELSEY DIXON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Ford Focus SE
on West Virginia Route 21 near Sissonville, Kanawha County, on September 18, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $96.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 21 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $96.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $96.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $96.00

137



CC-19-0484 GABE D’ORTENZIO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 24, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Lincoln MKZ on US Route 22 in Weirton, Hancock County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $203.80; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 22 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$203.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $203.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $203.80

CC-19-1081 RITA J. DOUGLAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Jaguar XF on
interstate 64 West in South Charleston, Kanawha County, on June 6, 2019 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $965.25; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $965.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0030 DONNA DROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2010
Chevrolet Impala on West Virginia Route 75 in Kenova, Wayne County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$97.37; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 75 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $97.37 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $97.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $97.37

CC-19-0031 DONNA DROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2010
Chevrolet Impala on Walkers Branch Road in Kenova, Wayne County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $69.55;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Walkers Branch Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $69.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $69.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $69.55

138



CC-19-0032 DONNA DROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Ciaimant was driving her 2010 Chevrolet
Impala on Buffalo Creek Road in Huntington, Wayne County, on June 20, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $105.93; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Buffalo Creek Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $105.93 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $105.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $105.93

CC-18-0912 CHARLES W. DUDLEY AND ROBERTA DUDLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 30, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2011
Ford Fusion on West Virginia Route 2 North in Sistersville, Tyler County, when vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$699.02; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $699.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1679 DALE S. DUES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Chrysler
Sebring on Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha County, on December 3, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $652.64; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $652.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0125 JOHN DUFFY AND LINDA DUFFY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 30, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2012 Chevrolet Impala on County Route 21 near Lynn Camp, Marshall County, when his vehicle
struck a large broken and rough section of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $360.04; their collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 21 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $360.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

139



CC-19-0016 LINDA L. DUNCAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent failed to properly maintain the road which
caused damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that in October, 2018, she
was traveling on West Virginia Route 92, West Virginia Pike, near Reedsville, Preston County, in
her 2016 Ford Fusion when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
She was away on vacation for several weeks following the incident, but noticed on her return
home, that the vehicle was driving differently. When she took her vehicle to her mechanic, she
learned that three of the rims were bent. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of
$706.24; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 92, West Virginia Pike, was negligent in its maintenance of
the roadway on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such negligence was the proximate
cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the
amount of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $706.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0650 LINDA L. DUNCAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on April 4, 2019, she was driving
her 2016 Ford Fusion on West Virginia Route 92 near Morgantown, Monongalia County, when
her vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. She discovered a large bulge on one tire. She
replaced all four tires on her vehicle since her mechanic advised her to do so on an all-wheel
drive vehicle. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $872.91; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent denied that it was responsible for the replacement of all four of the Claimant's tires
on her vehicle when only one tire was actually damaged from striking the pothole.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 92 on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such
negligence was the cause of the damages to the Claimant's vehicle. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $217.73.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $872.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $217.73

CC-18-0816 RACHEL EADES-GILL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Subaru Forester on US Route 60 near Hico, Fayette County, when her vehicle struck a defective
area of the roadway, causing her vehicle to rollover and come to rest on its side against a tree.
The Claimant sought medical treatment foliowing the incident; her vehicle was deemed to be a

140



total loss. Her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Claimant alleged that
the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain US Route 60 was the proximate cause of her
accident and resulting injuries.

The Respondent denied any negligence but did acknowledge that the Claimant suffered
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 60 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,800.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-19-0207 KATHY E. EDDY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 5, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2008
Mitsubishi Eclipse G5 on Washington Street in Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $646.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Washington Street and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $646.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $646.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $646.00

CC-19-0503 GARNET D. EDWARDS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Ciaimant was driving his 2015 Chevrolet
Silverado 1500 on West Virginia Route 20 in Hinton, Summers County, on March 5, 2019, when
his vehicle was struck by a cascade of large rocks that slid down the adjacent hillside. The
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $3,599.76; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $200.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West
Virginia Route 20 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $200.00 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,599.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-19-0755 JOHN M. EFAW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March, 7, 2019, the Claimant was walking across
Old US Route 250 in Farmington, Marion County, to attend a doctor’'s appointment when he fell
into a hole that had been drilled in the roadway to allow access to a storm drain and sustained an
injury. The Claimant incurred expenses in the amount of $368.05 as a result. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Old US Route 250 on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $368.05 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $368.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $368.05

141



CC-19-0364 JULIE ELLENWOOD AND JAMES WOJCIK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 12, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Ford Edge on US Route 50 West in Parkersburg, Wood County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$395.68; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $395.68 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $395.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $395.68

CC-18-0530 KARISSA ELLIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Scion TC on
West Virginia Route 34 in Slab Fork, Raleigh County, on February 8, 2018 when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $395.13; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $395.13 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $395.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $395.13

CC-18-1490 SONDRA ELSON AND JEREMY ELSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Ford Explorer
on West Virginia Route 2 North near Moundsville, Marshall County, on October 1, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $463.49; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North
on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $463.49 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $463.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $463.49

CC-19-0024 KEN ENOCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2018 Toyota Sienna on Earl L. Core Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $656.17: his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Earl L. Core Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $656.17 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $656.17 AMOUNT AWARDED: $656.17

142



CC-19-0843 MOLLY S. ERLANDSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 11, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2004
Volvo XC-70 Wagon on Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $508.60; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $508.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0403 PHILLIP ESHENAUR AND AMBER ESHENAUR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On or around March 4, 2019, the Claimant was driving
his 2012 Ford Escape on Margarette Road in Fairmont, Marion County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$840.23; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Margarette Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $840.23 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $840.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $840.23

CC-19-0329 SCOTT D. ETHRIDGE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 18, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2010 Volvo S80 on Interstate 64 East between Dunbar and South Charleston, Kanawha County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $211.85; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $211.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $211.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $211.85

CC-19-0079 RICHARD A. FACEMIRE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2009 Ford Flex on
West Virginia Route 4 in Gassaway, Braxton County, on July 31, 2018, when his vehicle struck a
large roadside caution sign that extended into the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,091.16; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 4 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,091.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

143



CC-19-0161 ALYSSA FAIRBANKS AND ERIC FAIRBANKS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage
to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on January 5, 2019, she was driving
her 2016 Honda HRV on South Pierpont Road between Dug Hill Road and Tyrone Road in
Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion
of the roadway. The impact with the pothole caused the right front tire to deflate as well as causing
a blowout in the tire’s sidewall. The Claimants asserted that because their vehicle was all wheel
drive, they had to replace all four tires at the same time as the tread levels on the remaining three
tires were considered substandard and unsafe. In support of their position, the Claimants
submitted a page from the owner's guide for their 2016 Honda HRV along with several articles
from various automobile related blogs. The Claimants submitted an invoice for the replacement
of all four tires in the amount of $649.74; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim. At the hearing, the Respondent offered
to admit liability and stipulate to a payment in the amount of $162.44, which represented lhe
replacement cost of the one tire that was damaged by the pothole on January 5, 2019. However,
this offer was rejected by the Claimants.

The Legislative Claims Commission considered the materials submitted by the Claimants,
including the owner’s guide, which stated that while recommended, replacing all four tires at the
same time is not required and found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of
South Pierpont Road on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that such negligence was the
cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $162.44.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $649.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $162.44

CC-18-1418 DOUGLAS RAY FARLEY AND DAWN RENEE FARLEY v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. The Claimant testified at the hearing that on February 15, 2018,
he was driving his 2016 Hyundai Sonata on US Route 60 in Gauley Bridge, Fayette County, when
he struck several large rocks situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. He further testified
that this stretch of US Route 60 is known for rockslides and the Respondent had installed
permanent warning signs in the area. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of
$1,974.65; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent had at least constructive
notice of the rocks on US Route 60 inasmuch as they had erected permanent warning signs in
that same area. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of US Route 60 on the day of the Claimants’ incident and that such negligence was
the cause of the Claimants' damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of
$500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,974.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

144



CC-19-0184 LESLIE FARLEY AND THOMAS FARLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
January 17, 2019, she was driving her 2018 Honda CRV on Interstate 64 West in Beckley, Raleigh
County, when her vehicle struck two orange construction cones situated in the traveling portion
of the roadway. She further testified that this area was an active construction zone. There was
traffic in the lane adjacent to her so she was unable to avoid striking the cones. The Claimant
testified that her vehicle began making a strange noise; she learned that the cones had become
embedded in her vehicle’s exhaust assembly causing damage. The Claimants submitted invoices
in the amount of $793.62; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that it was foreseeable for construction cones
and other traffic control devices to be present in a construction zone, that the Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that
the Respondent’'s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $793.62.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $793.62 AMOUNT AWARDED: $793.62

CC-19-0149 RUBY FARLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 29, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Volvo on the Logan Boulevard Bridge towards the Logan Regional Medical Center in Logan,
Logan County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $283.32; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the Logan Boulevard Bridge and failed
to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $283.32 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $283.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $283.32

CC-19-0160 ANDREA FARNHAM AND JEREMY FARNHAM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Toyota Sienna
on West Virginia Route 7 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on September 29, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Ciaimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $897.93; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 on the

145



date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $448.97 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $897.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $448.97

CC-19-0763 AMY J. FERGUSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her 2013 Toyota
Camry on Interstate 64 West at mile marker 45 near Nitro, Kanawha County, on February 24,
2019 late in the evening while it was raining heavily. There was an orange construction cone
laying on its side in her lane of the roadway; the base of the cone was black and blended into the
darkness. The Claimant’s vehicle struck the cone, which damaged the front bumper of her vehicle.
There were no warning signs in this area; however, there were numerous orange cones lined up
against the right shoulder of the roadway from Cross Lanes to Nitro. The Claimant submitted
invoices in the amount of $2,085.33; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that it was foreseeable for construction cones
to be present in a construction zone, that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of
Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such negligence was a
proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award
in the sum of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,085.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-1071 BETTY FERRELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2004 Buick Century
on West Virginia Route 61 in Cabin Creek, Kanawha County, on June 8, 2019 when her vehicle
struck a large metal plate cover for a large cutout hole. The metal plate had shifted and exposed
a deep hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. After the Claimant’s vehicle struck the metal
plate, it struck the hole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $2,099.84; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 61 on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $2,099.84 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,099.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,099.84

CC-19-0020 JOSHUA FIELDS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Subaru WRX on Wolf Pen Road in Sissonville, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a

146



large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$486.33; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Wolf Pen Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $486.33 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $486.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $486.33

CC-19-1087 ASHLEY FISHER AND BENJAMIN FISHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 7, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Toyota Sienna on Interstate 77 North near Sissonville, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$284.08; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 North and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $284.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $284.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $284.08

CC-18-1559 JENNIFER R. FISHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on April 24, 2018, she was
driving her 2014 Kia Sorrento on Interstate 64 East near Milton, Cabell County. Only one lane of
travel was open for vehicular traffic due to an ongoing construction project. Her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $286.58 for vehicle repairs as well as an invoice in the amount of $251.10 for a rental car. Her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that the
Respondent’'s negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $286.58.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $537.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $286.58

CC-18-1323 RYAN FITZWATER AND IVY FITZWATER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the roads was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that
between November 2017 and February 2018, they drove their 2013 Ram 2500 truck on various
roads, including County Route 9, Bean Run Road, Wilsonburg Road and Limestone Run Road,
near Clarksburg, Harrison County. She testified further that these roads were riddled with

147



potholes and she was unable to avoid striking many of the potholes. The Claimant had emailed
the Respondent on at least one occasion to notify them of the hazardous conditions of the
roadways. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $1,322.43; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of County Route 9, Bean Run Road, Wilsonburg Road and Limestone Run Road on
the dates of the Claimants’ incidents and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the
Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $1,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,322.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0777 ERIC L. FLEVARIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 29, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Kawasaki Ninja 300 on West Virginia Route 18 in West Union, Doddridge County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $2,083.66; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 18 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,083.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-19-0786 E. JANE FLOHR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2003 Honda Accord
on US Route 119 South in Grafton, Taylor County, on April 17, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
series of potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $96.26; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 South on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $96.26 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $96.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $96.26

CC-18-0989 JUNE Y. FLOHR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Honda Civic
on US Route 119 in Grafton, Taylor County, on April 26, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole
in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $90.95; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $90.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $90.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $90.95

148



CC-19-0408 KATHIE R. FORMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damages
to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she drives her 2009 Audi A4 on US
Route 119 South in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on a daily basis to and from her place of
employment. Fallowing a routine maintenance check, she learned that the right rear shock on
her vehicle was damaged. She believed that her daily travel on US Route 199, which was riddled
with potholes, between January 1, 2018 and April 30, 2018, was the cause of the damage to her
vehicle. She submitted invoices in the amount of $584.98; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of US Route 119 during this time frame and that the negligence of the Respondent
was the proximate cause of the damages to the Claimant's vehicle. The Claims Commission
recommended that the Claimant receive an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $584.98 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0187 DENNIS F. FOREMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2001 Buick LeSabre
on Patterson Fork Road in Salem, Doddridge County, on May 15, 2018 when his vehicle struck a
pothale in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,142.65; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Patterson Fork Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $1,142.65 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,142.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,142.65

CC-19-0098 JOHN GAYLORD FORZETTING Il AND PAULA KAY FORZETTING v. DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2013 Volkswagen CC on Ferrell Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$407.23; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Ferrell Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $407.23 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $407.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $407.23

CC-19-0662 JACOB LEE FOSTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 13, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2019
Subaru WRX on West Virginia Route 214, Childress Road, near South Charleston, Kanawha

149



County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $148.73; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 214, Childress Road,
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $148.73 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $148.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $148.73

CC-19-0154 TRINA J. FOX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Subaru Legacy
on West Virginia Route 41 in Danese, Fayette County, on January 2, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $573.86; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 41 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $573.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1526 TIFFANY FRANCO AND JODY FRANCO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
October 19, 2018, she was driving her 2014 Ford Escape on Interstate 64 East near Nitro,
Kanawha County. This section of the Interstate was under construction and the left travel lane
had been milled in preparation for paving. While she was traveling in the unmilled lane, a vehicle
in the milled left lane struck road debris, including rocks and gravel. The road debris became
airborne and struck the windshield of the Claimant’s vehicle, causing damage. The Claimants
submitted invoices in the amount of $456.84: their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that it was foreseeable for rocks, gravel and
other road debris to be present in a construction zone, that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $456.84.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $456.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $456.84

150



CC-17-0536 MICHAEL FRAZIER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 12, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Audi TT on Cheat Road near Morgantown, Monongalia County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $430.31; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Cheat Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$430.31 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $430.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $430.31

CC-19-0307 WILLIAM L. FREED v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Hyundai Elantra
on West Virginia Route 47 near Cisco, Ritchie County, on February 14, 2019, when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $100.70; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 47 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $100.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $100.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.70

CC-19-0584 MICHAEL A. FRIDLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 23, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Honda Civic on Chestnut Ridge Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $296.50; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Ridge Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $296.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $296.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $296.50

CC-16-0827 CHARLOTTE FURPHY AND GEORGE FURPHY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimants’ home located in Nettie, Nicholas
County, sustained damages after a heavy rainstorm on June 16, 2016, which they alleged was
due to the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the culverts alongside their road. The
Claimants asserted that they had notified the Respondent of the clogged culverts before the
flooding incident occurred. The Claimants submitted invoices and estimates in the amount of
$5,673.75. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the culverts on Nettie-
Fenwick Road and failed to properly do so on the date of the incident. The sum of $5,673.75 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $7,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $5,673.75

151



CC-18-0982 MELISSA J. GAINES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Mercury Grand Marquis on Emily Drive North in Clarksburg, Harrison County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $164.54; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Emily Drive North and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $164.54 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $164.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $164.54

CC-19-0219 VINCENT A. GALA, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Hyundai Elantra
on Wylie Ridge Road in Weirton, Hancock County, on February 6, 2019, when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $181.85; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Wylie Ridge Road on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $181.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the ciaim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $181.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $181.85

CC-18-0360 CYNTHIA A. GAMBLIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Subaru
Outback on US Route 19 in Summersville, Nicholas County, on February 9, 2018, when her
vehicle struck several pieces of a broken road reflector which were laying in the traveling portion
of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $779.95; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$779.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $779.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $779.95

CC-19-0547 JASON R. GARNES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2019 Mercedes C43
on West Virginia Route 34 in Hurricane, Putnam County, on May 13, 2019, when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $382.29; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $382.29 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $382.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $382.29

1562



CC-19-0006 DANA GATES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Kia Cadenza on Murdoch Avenue in Parkersburg, Wood County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $840.00; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Murdoch Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $840.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0010 JAMES D. GELLNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1986 Chevrolet P-30
Box Truck on West Virginia Route 2 North at the 26™ Street exit in Wheeling, Ohio County, on
December 13, 2018, when his vehicle was struck by a large piece of concrete that became
airborne after another motorist struck a pothole and dislodged the loose piece of concrete that
had been in the pothole. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,241.05;
he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $2,241.05 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,241.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,241.05

CC-18-0967 GINO GISMONDI AND AMY GISMONDI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 6, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2017 BMW 750i on Cheat Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$608.02; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Cheat Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $608.02 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $608.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $608.02

CC-18-0968 GINO GISMONDI AND AMY GISMONDI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 26, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2017 BMW 750i on West Virginia Route 705 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $661.87; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 705 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $661.87 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $661.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $661.87

153



CC-18-0969 GINO GISMONDI AND AMY GISMONDI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 BMW 750i on
Interstate 68 near Exit 10 in Cheat Lake, Monongalia County, on April 4, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $581.80; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsibie for the maintenance of Interstate 68 on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $581.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $581.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $581.80

CC-19-0117 TODD GOOKIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 15, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Toyota Camry on West Run Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$140.17; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $140.17 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $140.17 AMOUNT AWARDED: $140.17

CC-18-1005 LARRY D. GRAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant's daughter testified that she was driving her
father's 2005 Toyota Sienna on Interstate 64 East near Hurricane, Putnam County, on June 9,
2018, when the vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. She testified
that this incident occurred in a construction zone. Since the incident occurred on a weekend, she
was unable to have the vehicle repaired. She stayed overnight and made arrangements with her
father to meet her and tow the vehicle back to their home. The Claimant submitted invoices in
the amount of $987.70, which included $812.87 in vehicle repairs and $174.82 in travel expenses.
His collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $812.87.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $987.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $812.87

154



CC-19-0270 ROSEANNE GRAY AND JAMES M. GRAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 6, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Hyundai Elantra on 46" Street in Vienna, Wood County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $377.95; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of 46" Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$377.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $377.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $377.95

CC-19-00400 LUCAS GREZA AND ANNE GREZA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the failure of the Respondent to properly maintain the road
was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 12,
2017, he was driving his 2017 Mazda 3 on Route 73 near Morgantown, Monongalia County, when
his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. He was returning home
after purchasing several large wooden boards at a local retail store. Because he knew this road
contained many potholes, he secured the boards within his vehicle using a bungee cord and
wrapped a towel around the ends of the boards that were closest to the vehicle's windshield. He
testified that Route 73 was a two lane road and on the date of his incident, a large tractor trailer
was traveling in the other lane. There was a large log situated in the shoulder of the road to his
right and he was unable to avoid hitting the pothole. The impact of his vehicle striking the pothole
caused the secured wooden boards to shift within his vehicle and strike the windshield. As a
result, the windshield cracked. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $615.72; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that it was not responsible for the manner in which the Claimant had secured
the wooden boards within his vehicle and therefore, it was not liable to the Claimant for the
resulting damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Route 73 on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such negligence was the
proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award
in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $615.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0460 HEATHER GRIMES AND PHILIP GRIMES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Chevrolet
Equinox on West Virginia Route 705 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on March 4, 2019, when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $198.02; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 705 on

155



the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $198.02 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $198.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $198.02

CC-19-0883 MICHAEL J. GROOM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 31, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2018
BMW 540i on Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $318.00; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $318.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $318.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $318.00

CC-18-1394 TREVOR GUM AND AMANDA GUM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Toyota Sienna on Meathouse Fork Road in New Milton, Doddridge County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $827.82: their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Meathouse Fork Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $827.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1087 CLAUDIA GUNNOE AND BONNIE BENNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Subaru
Crosstrek on West Virginia Route 20 in Hinton, Summers County, on June 30, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $536.59; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $536.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0282 SHASHI B. GUPTA AND SUKHDEV GUPTA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 13, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2011 Mercedes E350 at the intersection of Mount De Chantal Road and National Road in
Wheeling, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $355.96; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Mount De

156



Chantal Road and National Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $355.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $355.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $355.96

CC-19-0121 DAVID C. GWINN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 18, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2009 Volvo S40 T5 on US Route 52 near Kenova, Wayne County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $386.24; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 52 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$386.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $386.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $386.24

CC-18-0368 RILEY HAGER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
1999 Chevrolet Cavalier on West Virginia Route 10 in Logan, Logan County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damages that were
sufficient to declare his vehicle a total loss, the value of which was approximately $500.00; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 10and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0237 WHITNEY A. HAJDUKOVIGH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2019 Nissan Altima
on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, on February 7, 2019 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $258.10; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $258.10 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1286 GARY L. HALL AND CHELSEA M. HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2016
Hyundai Veloster on Washington Street near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $732.35; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

157



responsible for the maintenance of Washington Street and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $732.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0612 JESSE T. HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 24, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2008
BMW 135i on Fairmont Road approaching the Interstate 79 South entrance ramp in Morgantown,
Monongalia County, when his vehicle struck a series of large potholes in the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $808.96; his collision insurance required
a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Fairmont
Road and Interstate 79 South and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The parties
agreed that the sum of $404 .48 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $808.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $404.48

CC-19-0589 WILLIAM HALL AND BETTY HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she
drove her 2015 Subaru Legacy on Bridge Street and Monongah Road in Monongah, Marion
County, several times every week. These two roads were riddled with potholes and it was difficult
to avoid striking a pothole, especially with oncoming traffic. After striking a pothole in March,
2019, the Claimant testified that her vehicle drove differently and made strange noises. She took
her vehicle to her mechanic and learned that two of the wheels were damaged. The Claimants
submitted invoices in the amount of $678.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Bridge Street and Monongah Road on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that
the Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $678.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1106 LINWOOD F. HAMILTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2009 Jaguar XF on
Cooper's Creek Road in Charleston, Kanawha County, on June 12, 2018, when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $651.96; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Cooper’s Creek Road on the date of the

158



incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $651.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $651.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $651.96

CC-18-0283 KYLE HAMMOND AND RACHEL HAMMOND v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 14, 2018, he was
driving his 2016 Mini Cooper Countryman on Route 601, Raven Rocks Road, in Bluemont,
Jefferson County, when his vehicle struck a pothole. He testified that this road was poorly
maintained and he had notified the Respondent of his concerns on several occasions through the
Respondent’s online road repair website. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of
$658.39; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Route 601, Raven Rocks Road, on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that
the Respondent’'s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants' damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $658.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1271 KYLE HAMMOND AND RACHEL HAMMOND v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he
was driving his 2016 Mini Cooper Countryman on Route 601, Raven Rocks Road, in Bluemont,
Jefferson County, on July 30, 2018, when his vehicle struck a large pothole situated in the
traveling portion of the roadway. He testified that this road was poorly maintained and he had
notified the Respondent of his concerns on several occasions through the Respondent’s online
road repair website. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $279.55; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Route 601, Raven Rocks Road, on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that
the Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $279.55.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $279.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $279.55

CC-19-0648 THERESA HANEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 23 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Chevrolet Malibu on West Virginia Route 2 in Friendly, Tyler County, when her vehicle struck a

159



large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$239.80; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $239.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $239.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $239.80

CC-18-0783 LEIGH ANN HANNAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Mercedes C300 on Interstate 64 West in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a series of large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $536.69; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $536.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-1027 KIM HARBOUR AND KRIS HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
May 31, 2019, she was driving her 2009 Ford Focus on Interstate 64 West near Hurricane,
Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a recessed area in the traveling portion of the roadway.
This was an active construction zone; she believed that her vehicle struck the sharp edge of the
pavement between the paved lane and the milled lane. The front passenger tire on the Claimants’
vehicle was damaged. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $241.70; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $241.70.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $241.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $241.70

CC-18-1603 BILLIE HARDING AND GATENS-HARDING FUNERAL HOME v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 GMC Yukon
on Interstate 64 West at Exit 47 near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on October 17, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a series of potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’

160



vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $666.68; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64
West on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $666.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0808 ALLEN HARMON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 3, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2001 Ford
Ranger on West Main Street in St. Albans, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a series of
potholes in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $404.82;
he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Main Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $404.82 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $404.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $404.82

CC-18-0750 ANTHONY HARMON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Hyundai Elantra
on Interstate 70 West in Triadelphia, Ohio County, on March 5, 2018, when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $765.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $765.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $765.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $765.00

CC-19-0427 ROBERT HARRIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Mazda 6 on
Short Creek Road in Short Creek, Brooke County, on February 27, 2019, when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $437.56; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Short Creek Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $437.56 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $437.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $437.56

CC-18-0846 STEPHON C. HARRIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 27, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Mercedes 350-E 4-matic on 7" Avenue in Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of

161



$1,288.81; his collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of 7" Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,288.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-1384 LAURA B. HARSHBARGER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she
was driving her 2014 Ford Escape on West Virginia Route 16 North near Ellenboro, Ritchie
County, on August 22, 2018, when her vehicle struck an area of broken and crumbling pavement
just off the edge of the traveling portion of the roadway. She further testified that her vehicle
struck this deteriorated section of the roadway as she edged closer to the white line to avoid
oncoming traffic. The white line of the roadway crossed through the broken segment of the
pavement. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $360.00; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 16 North on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $360.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $360.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $360.00

CC-19-0367 CANDACE L. HART v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Buick Encore
on West Virginia Route 2 in Wheeling, Ohio County, on February 19, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $250.43; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.43 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $250.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.43

CC-18-1645 MARK HARTLING AND BELINDA HARTLING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Volvo S60T5
on the entrance ramp to Interstate 64 West near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on March 30,
2018, when his vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $562.13; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64

162



West on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of
$322.23 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $562.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $322.23

CC-18-1144 KRISTIE N. HARTSELL AND ALLEN HARTSELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Ford Explorer on Aurora Pike in Aurora, Preston County when her vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $283.04; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Aurora Pike and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$283.04 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $283.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $283.04

CC-19-1062 JOSEPH HAUN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 9, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Nissan Juke on US Route 60 in Huntington, Cabell County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,000.00; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 60 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0146 MELISSA HAWKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Chevrolet
Cruze on US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke County, on January 23, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $99.49; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $99.49 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the

claim.
AMOUNT CLAIMED: $99.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $99.49

CC-18-1280 RICK HEASLEY AND VALERIE HEASLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the roads was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he
was driving his 2013 Hyundai Sonata on West Virginia Route 2 between St. Mary's in Pleasants
County and New Martinsville, Wetzel County, and on West Virginia Route 7 between Paden City,
Wetzel County and Morgantown, Monongalia County. For several weeks in April and May, 2018,

163



he struck numerous potholes on these routes, damaging his vehicle. His mechanic found that
two of the rims on his vehicle were bent but the mechanic was able to straighten the rims without
having to replace them. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $254.40; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and West Virginia Route 7 on the dates of the Claimants'
incidents and that the Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $254.40.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $254.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $254.40

CC-19-0797 KASSIDI HEAVNER AND PAULA MILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Buick Verano
on West Virginia Route 259 near Mathias, Hardy County, on May 10, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a large section of broken asphalt situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $261.00; their collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 259 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $261.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $261.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $261.00

CC-19-0687 GARY HEBDEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damages
to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on April 16, 2019, he was driving his
2091 Chevrolet Malibu RX on Route 250 South near Mannington, Harrison County, when his
vehicle struck a pothole. It was dark and the pothole was difficult to see. His low tire pressure
sensor was activated so he pulled off the roadway to inspect the tire. He testified that the tire was
somewhat deflated but he opted to keep driving to find a service station. While he continued to
drive on Route 250 South, his tire continued to deflate to the point where the tire started coming
off the whee!l. The deflated tire then began to strike the side panel of his vehicle as he was driving.
The flapping tire caused significant damage to the Claimant’s vehicle on the side panel and the
front fender. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $1,095.52; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Respondent was willing to stipulate
to the amount of $245.52, which was the cost of replacing the damaged tire. The Respondent
further asserted that it was not responsible for the damage to the side panel and front fender of
the Claimant’s vehicle.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Route 250 South on the date of the Claimant'’s incident and that such negligence

164



was the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages as to the damaged tire. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $245.52.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,095.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $245.52

CC-19-0352 CINDY HEILMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Ford Fusion
on US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke County, on January 23, 2019 when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $616.77; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 West on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $616.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0736 GREGORY A. HEISKELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 11, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2018
Honda PCX150 on County Route 73, Smithtown Road, near Smithtown, Monongalia County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $198.72; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 73, Smithtown Road, and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $198.72 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $198.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $198.72

CC-18-0304 BELINDA HENDERSON AND NICK HENDERSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 20, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2009
Chevrolet Tahoe on West Virginia Route 20 near Reader, Wetzel County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$517.28; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $517.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0799 MARY ROSE HENDRICKS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2009
Chevrolet Malibu on East Main Street in Clarksburg, Harrison County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$291.70; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

165



responsible for the maintenance of East Main Street and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $291.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $291.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $291.70

CC-19-0112 ZACHARY HERCULES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2017 Ford Focus on West Virginia Route 2 near Short Creek, Ohio County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $249.54; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $249.54 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $249.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $249.54

CC-18-0731 JAMES HICKS AND MARVA HICKS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2001
Acura 3.2CL on Interstate 64 East near Exit 54 in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $245.00; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $245.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $245.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $245.00

CC-18-1439 BETTIE J. HILBERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Mini Cooper 4
Door Hard Top on Interstate 64 East between Nitro and St. Albans, Kanawha County, on April 4,
2018 when her vehicle struck a series of large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $727.02; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Interstate 64 East on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $727.02 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $727.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $727.02

CC-19-0558 WILLIAM SCOTT HILL AND KATHY HILL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 13, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2007 Chrysler PT Cruiser on US Route 19, Ritter Road, in Daniels, Raleigh County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $929.42; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was

166



responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19, Ritter Road, and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $929.42 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $929.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $929.42

CC-18-0959 CAROLE L. HINTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Kia Forte on
Interstate 79 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 16, 2018, when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $303.90; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $303.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $303.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $303.90

CC-18-1313 DEBORAH HOCKENSMITH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On Aprif 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Kia Sorrento on 1% Street in Shenandoah Junction, Jefferson County, when her vehicle struck a
deep cutout in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$3,077.61; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of 1% Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,077.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-1097 ANITA HOFFMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on January 5, 2019, she was driving her
2005 Chevrolet Monte Carlo on West Virginia Route 2 near Point Pleasant, Mason County, when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. Her vehicle began to
make a humming noise but she attempted to continue to her destination. Approximately a mile
later, her vehicle struck a large area of the pavement that was bumpy and uneven due to a slip in
the roadway. The Claimant testified that the noise coming from her tire became worse. Oncoming
traffic in both areas of West Virginia Route 2 made it very difficult for the Claimant to avoid the
pothole and the patched area of the roadway. The Claimant testified that she believed the impact
of the pothole was the primary cause of the damage to her vehicle. She submitted invoices in the
amount of $601.00; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

167



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $601.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $601.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $601.00

CC-18-1276 HAZEL CAROLENE HOFFMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Subaru Legacy
on US Route 119 in Youngs Bottom, Kanawha County, on August 6, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $139.09; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $139.09 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $139.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $139.09

CC-18-1318 KATHLEEN HOLDEN AND CALVIN HOLDEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 9, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2010
Mazda CX7 on US Route 19 in Pursglove, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $154.08;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of US Route 19 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $154.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $ 154.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $154.08

CC-19-0013 CARLETTA HOLLANDSWORTH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 19, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2013 Hyundai Elantra on Alum Creek Road in Alum Creek, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $561.82; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Alum Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $561.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0689 JAMES E. HOLLEY AND JEAN A. HOLLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Ford Explorer
on Chestnut Street in South Charleston, Kanawha County, on April 20, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a portion of broken pavement in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants'’

168



vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $872.29; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Street
on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $872.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0350 WESLEY A. HOLSTEIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 22, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2006 Jaguar S-Type on West Virginia Route 34 in Winfield, Putnam County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $980.31; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $980.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0591 PAMELA HONAKER AND STEPHEN HONAKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 24, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2011 BMW 328xi on Interstate 64 near Kenova, Wayne County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $264.24;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 64 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $264.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0263 KENDRA HOOVER AND CHARLES HOOVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 18, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2019 Honda Pilot on Airport Road in Beaver, Raleigh County, when vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway., The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $231.08; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Airport Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$231.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $231.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $231.08

CC-19-0575 MERREL HOPPER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 11, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Hyundai Santa Fe Limited on West Virginia Route 2 near Mount Alto, Mason County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,241.03; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent

169



was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,241.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0001 BRITTANY HORNBECK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Chevrolet
Silverado on Kedron Road in Buckhannon, Upshur County, on September 12, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a large pile of gravel and dirt in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,158.33; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Kedron Road on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,168.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0185 CHARLES HOSKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this action alleging that the Respondent'’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 4, 2019 he was
driving his 2017 Buick Lacrosse on West Virginia Route 2 South near Moundsville, Marshall
County, when his vehicle struck a large boulder situated in the traveling portion of the roadway.
He was unable to avoid striking the boulder because of oncoming traffic. Moreover, this incident
occurred late at night during a rainstorm and there were no lights, signs or other warnings. The
Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $1,312.95; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,312.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1284 VERNON G. HUDNALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Chevrolet Cobait on West Virginia Route 94 in Hernshaw, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $277.85; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 94 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $277.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $277.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $277.85

170



CC-19-0223 TAMY L. HUFFMAN AND DONALD G. HUFFMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Chevrolet
Camaro on West Virginia Route 94, Lens Creek Road, near Lens Creek Mountain, Kanawha
County, on December 20, 2018, when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of
the roadway. The Claimants’' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $649.62; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 94, Lens Creek Road, on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $649.62 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0893 BEVERLY HUNTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 10, 2019, the Claimant’s daughter was driving
her 2006 Ford Freestyle on Cheesy Creek Road in Princeton, Mercer County, when her vehicle
struck several large rocks that were situated in the traveling portion of the roadway following a
rockslide. The Claimant's vehicle was declared a total loss and sustained damages in the amount
of $4,331.00; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Cheesy Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $4,331.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,331.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,331.00

CC-19-0929 JOHNNA SHELTON HUNTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 22, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Nissan Altima on Campbell's Creek Road near Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $142.04; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Campbell's Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $142.04 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $142.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $142.04

CC-19-0933 MISTIE JACKSON AND MIKE JACKSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 18, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2013
BMW 135i on West Virginia Route 817 near Winfield, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$508.63; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 817 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $508.63 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $508.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $508.63

171



CC-18-1053 JASPER ENGINES AND TRANSMISSIONS, INC. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to its vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant's employee testified
the he was driving the Claimant’s 2011 Cadillac CTSV on Interstate 64 West near Cross Lanes,
Kanawha County, on March 16, 2018, when the vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The
vehicle sustained damage to the wheel and tire. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $890.24; the Claimant’s collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $890.24.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $890.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $890.24

CC-18-0824 SUE JIVIDEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Chevrolet Equinox on West Virginia Route 34 in Winfield, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$327.40; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $327.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $327.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $327.40

CC-18-0820 JAMES E. JOHNSON AND ETHEL R. JOHNSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving his Hyundai
Tucson in the intersection of US Route 60 and West Virginia Route 20 in Charmco, Greenbrier
County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $640.92; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 60 and West Virginia Route
20 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $640.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0750 MATTHEW H. JOHNSON AND DENICE G. JOHNSON v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Honda Odyssey
on Interstate 64 West near Huntington, Cabell County, on April 5, 2019, when his vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages

172



in the amount of $483.90; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $483.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $483.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $483.90

CC-18-0850 ROBERT JOHNSON, THE SYGMA NETWORK, INC. AND SYSCO
CORPORATION v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 11, 2018, the Claimant was driving a 2014
Volvo VNL-VNM tractor trailer on Interstate 79 North near Fairmont, Marion County, when his
vehicle struck a damaged overhead road sign. The lower section of the sign had come loose and
was dangling over the traffic lanes of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $10,589.61; their Self-Funded Auto Physical Damage Program required them to
pay for any and all losses below the threshold of $25,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Interstate 79 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $10,589.61 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $10,589.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $10.589.61

CC-19-0938 ROSS E. JOHNSON AND MOUNTAIN STATE INSURANCE COMPANY v.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 5, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Volvo S90T6 on Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$2,566.07; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,566.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-1245 STUART JOHNSON AND VIRGINIA MOLES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent failed to properly maintain the
road and that such negligence was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the
Claimant testified that on December 4, 2018, she was driving her 2017 Cadillac X75 on Interstate
64 West in Teays Valley, Putnam County. She had just merged onto the Interstate when the
tractor trailer in front of her collided with an orange construction cone; this cone shot out from
under the rear of the tractor trailer and became lodged in the wheel well of the front driver's wheel
causing damage to the Claimants’ vehicle. She testified that this occurred in an active
construction zone. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $1,509.21; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

173



The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,508.21 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0653 AMY JONES AND RICKY JONES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 20, 2018, the Claimant's daughter was driving
their 2007 Toyota Rav4 Limited on West Virginia Route 62 in Letart, Mason County, when their
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The impact with the pothole caused the left front
tire to blow, which in turn caused the Claimant's daughter to lose control of the vehicle. The
vehicle overturned, coming to rest on the adjacent hillside. The vehicle was deemed a total loss;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Claimants alleged that the
Respondent failed to properly maintain West Virginia Route 62 and that such negligence was the
cause of their damages. The Respondent denied any negligence but acknowledged some
culpability for the incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $8,840.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1320 ASHLEY SURPRISE JONES AND AARON SURPRISE v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Mitsubishi
Lancer on West Virginia Route 36 near Looneyville, Roane County, on July 9, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $231.71; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 36 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $231.71 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $231.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $231.71

CC-19-0138 GERALD JONES AND KATHERINE JONES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the Respondent failed to properly grade the road and install
drainage ditches following a repaving project of County Route 250/8, Curry Road, and County
Route 12/2, Venus Road, in Grafton, Taylor County. The Claimants further alleged that the
Respondent's negligence resulted in surface water runoff flooding their property which was

174



situated at the intersection of these two county routes, causing significant damages. The
Claimants’ property, including their residence, sustained damages in the amount of $66,933.71.
The Respondent denied any negligence but acknowledged that the Claimants did sustain
damages to their real and personal property. The parties agreed that the sum of $14,000.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $66,933.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $14,000.00

CC-18-1333 REBECCA R. JONES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Toyota 4Runner on West Virginia Route 14 between Clarksburg and Wallace, Harrison County,
when her vehicle struck several large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $956.14; her collision insurance required a deductibie of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $956.14 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $956.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $956.14

CC-18-1289 ESMERALDA M. KAESTNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Honda Accord
on Rocky Fork Road in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on June 5, 2018, when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $643.04; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Rocky Fork Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $643.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1653 MARY H. KAHLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2005 Toyota Avaion
on Boggs Hill Road in Wheeling, Ohio County, on July 1, 2018, when her vehicle struck several
large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $272.85; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Boggs Hill Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $272.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $272.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $272.85

175



CC-18-1588 DONALD R. KEENEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 26, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2009 Chevrolet HHR on US Route 60 near Cedar Grove, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $594.92; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of US Route 60 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $594.92 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $594.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $594.92

CC-18-1401 MELVIN R. KERR, SR. AND MARY R. KERR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2002
GMC Sonoma on US Route 119 between Elkview and Clendenin near Youngs Bottom, Kanawha
County, when his vehicle struck a damaged guardrail. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $8,000.00 and was declared a total loss. They did not carry collision insurance
on their vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $6,000.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $8,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $6,000.00

CC-19-0043 GABRIEL D. KING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 25, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2017 Subaru Impreza on West Virginia Route 214, Childress Road, near South Charleston,
Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $273.48; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 214,
Childress Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $273.48 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $273.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $273.48

CC-18-1664 RANDY C. KISNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Hyundai
Veloster on US Route 250 near Cameron, Marshall County, on or about November 10, 2018,
when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $708.50; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 250 on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $708.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

176



CC-18-1386 BRITT KLANDORF AND HILLAR KLANDORF v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that
during the Spring of 2018, the tire sensors in her vehicle were activated after she drove her 2012
Mercedes C300 on Industrial Avenue, University Avenue and Paxton Drive in Morgantown,
Monongalia County. The tires on her vehicle deflated frequently and she was repeatedly refilling
them with air. When she noticed bubbles forming on the tires, she took her vehicle to her
mechanic where she learned that she had significant damage to three of the tires on her vehicle.
The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $926.79; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Industrial Avenue, University Avenue and Paxton Avenue on the dates of the
Claimants’ incidents and that the Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the
Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $463.40.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $926.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $463.40

CC-19-0459 CHARLES H. KLINE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 24, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2012 Volkswagen 2D-Beetle on West Virginia Route 2 in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $800.55; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $800.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $800.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $800.55

CC-18-1389 DENNIS KLINGENSMITH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Honda Accord
on Interstate 79 South near Morgantown, Monongalia County, on August 24, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $352.93; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $352.93 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $352.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $352.93

177



CC-18-0972 SUSAN KNAUSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Mercedes Benz
E350 on West Virginia Route 705, Mileground Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on
March 9, 2018, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $286.31; her collision insurance required
a deductible of $300.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 705, Mileground Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum
of $286.31 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $286.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $286.31

CC-18-1003 SUSAN KNAUSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Mercedes Benz E350 on County Route 7/22, Brookhaven Road, West in Morgantown,
Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $289.65; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $300.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route
7/22, Brookhaven Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$289.65 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $289.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $289.65

CC-19-0242 JOYCE KNECHT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 12, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2011 Chevrolet Malibu on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$74.15: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $74.15 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $74.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $74.15

CC-18-1093 KERRIE L. KNOTTS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Lincoln MKZ
on Gladesville Road in Reedsville, Preston County, on June 14, 2018, when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $172.78: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Gladesville Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $172.78 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $172.78 AMOUNT AWARDED: $172.78

178



CC-19-0435 JASON A. KOCIBAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1999 Honda Accord
on West Virginia Route 2 in Wheeling, Ohio County, on February 2, 2019, when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $181.00; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $181.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $181.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $181.00

CC-19-0809 CHANIN KRIVONYAK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 20, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2017
GMC Acadia on Chestnut Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a series of potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$522.26; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $522.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1702 JOHN D. KYLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Ford Taurus on
Madison Creek Road in Salt Rock, Cabell County, on December 4, 2018, when his vehicle struck
a series of large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $618.93; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Madison Creek Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $618.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0627 JERRY LAMBERT AND CHERYL LAMBERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Cadillac CTS on Interstate 64 West between Institute and Nitro, Kanawha County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $707.04; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $707.04 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $707.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $707.04

179



CC-19-0848 VALERIE LAMP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 15, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Hyundai Elantra on US Route 60, Washington Street, in Charleston, Kanawha County, when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $104.86; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 60, Washington Street, and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $104.86 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $104.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $104.86

CC-19-0513 HUEY M. LAND v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 10, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Mercedes CLS550 on Interstate 79 North near Fairmont, Marion County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$209.07; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 North and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $209.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $209.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $209.07

CC-18-1190 MICHAEL LANE AND KATHY LANE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Chrysler 300
on US Route 19 in Shinnston, Harrison County, on March 3, 2018, when his vehicle struck several
large holes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $2,227.54; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,227.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1095 KEYA LANGMYER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2001 Volkswagen
Jetta on County Route 5, Big Wheeling Creek Road, near Wheeling, Ohio County, on May 15,
2018, when her vehicle struck a large broken and rocky depression in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $894.41; she did not carry
collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
County Route 5, Big Wheeling Creek Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $894.41 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $894 .41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $894.41

180



CC-19-0246 TAMI L. LANHAM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 17, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Buick Encore on Poca River Road in Poca, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $158.36;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Poca River Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $158.36 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $158.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $158.36

CC-18-0472 CHARLOTTE LAWLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 29, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2008
Mazda 3 on Interstate 79 South near Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$195.76; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $195.76 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $195.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $195.76

CC-18-1568 TUANYA LAYTON, DANIELLE B. LAYTON AND TERRY LAYTON v. DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 200 Toyota Celica
CT on Mile Fork Road in Charleston, Kanawha County, on October 13, 2018, when her vehicle
struck several jagged areas near the edge of the roadway while trying to avoid oncoming traffic.
The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $189.96; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Mile
Fork Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $189.96 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $189.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $189.96

CC-19-0526 TIME LEFEVRE AND AMY LEFEVRE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 15, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2019
Toyota Avalon on West Virginia Route 2 near Friendly, Tyler County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$158.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $158.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $158.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $158.40

181



CC-19-0065 BONNY LENZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Nissan Sentra
on Interstate 79 South near Clarksburg, Harrison County, on January 6, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $199.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $199.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $199.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $199.00

CC-18-1474 JARED LEPIC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on September 10, 2018 he was
driving his 2018 Honda Accord on Interstate 470 East near Elm Grove, Ohio County, when his
vehicle struck an extremely large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. One lane of
traffic had been closed and traffic had been diverted into one lane. He was unable to avoid striking
the pothole because of the altered traffic pattern. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $1,267.87; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 470 East on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,267.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1402 RACHEL LESTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, she testified that on September 9, 2018, she was driving
her 2014 Lexus 350 on Interstate 79 South near Big Otter, Clay County, when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the lane. She further testified that this section of the Interstate
was an active construction zone with crange cones set up to channel vehicles into one lane; the
other lane was blocked off. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $282.54; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the

182



Respondent’'s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $282.54.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $282.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $282.54

CC-18-1387 RYAN LINDY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 13, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2013 Cadillac ATS on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$105.35; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $105.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $105.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $105.35

CC-18-1440 CHRISTOPHER LEE LINGER AND SHAWN NICOLE LINGER v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Jeep Grand
Cherokee on County Route 75/2, Snake Hill Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on June
18, 2018, when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $715.29; their collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route
75/2, Snake Hill Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $715.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0844 ROSANNA M. LINTON AND WILLIAM J. HYMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2010
Subaru Legacy on West Virginia Route 20 near Dola, Harrison County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$379.24; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $379.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $379.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $379.24

CC-18-0234 JERRY LINVILLE AND GLORIA A, LINVILLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 10, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2017 Buick Lacrosse on West Virginia Route 214 in Sod, Lincoln County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$706.32; their coliision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was

183



responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 214 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $706.32 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $706.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $706.32

CC-18-1584 CLIFFORD H. LIVELY, JR. AND SUSAN J. LIVELY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2018 Toyota Avalon
on North Pax Avenue in Mount Hope, Fayette County, on August 18, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $653.41; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of North Pax Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $653.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0111 STEPHANIE LOEW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Ford Escape on Atkinson Crossing in Valley Grove, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$645.30; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Atkinson Crossing and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $645.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0738 JAMES H. LONG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1857 Chevrolet two
door sedan on Paden Fork Road in Paden City, Wetzel County, on February 24, 2019, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $4,739.31; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Paden Fork Road on the date
of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,739.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1648 PAUL E. LONG AND SHIRLEY A. LONG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this action alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimants’ daughter testified that on
October 11, 2018, she was driving their 2004 Chevrolet Malibu LS on West Virginia Route 26,
North Preston Highway, in Bruceton Mills, Preston County. She drove around a curve and struck

184



a series of large potholes in the roadway. Because of oncoming traffic, she was unable to avoid
striking the potholes. She testified that her tire blew out causing her to lose control of the vehicle.
She then struck the bank of the hillside, coming to rest against a metal fence. The rim of one
wheel was damaged. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $3,217.35; they did not
carry collision insurance on their vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 26, North Preston Highway, on the date of the incident
involving the Claimants’ daughter and that such negligence was the cause of the Claimants’
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $3,217.35.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,217.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,217.35

CC-18-1605 ROBBY LONG AND AMBER LONG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 23, 2018,
she was driving her 2015 Toyota Sienna on Hurricane Creek Road in Hurricane, Putnam County,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole situated in the curve of the roadway. She was unable to
avoid striking the pothole because of oncoming traffic. The Claimants submitted photographs
that showed the pothole to be a cutout typically associated with utility maintenance and repairs.
The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $313.21; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that the water company was responsible for the repairs to this section of the
road pursuant to the provisions of its work permit and therefore, the utility was responsible for the
Claimant’s damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Hurricane Creek Road on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $313.21.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $313.21 AMOUNT AWARDED: $313.21

CC-18-1029 NICK LOPETRONE AND DEBRA LOPETRONE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Chevrolet
Silverado on Cannelton Hollow Road near Cannelton, Fayette County, on June 21, 2018, when
his vehicle struck a sunken culvert in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $476.98; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Cannelton Hollow Road on

185



the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $476.98 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1324 CAROL LOSH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 10, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2009
Jeep Wrangler on West Virginia Route 92 in Belington, Barbour County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $490.99: her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 92 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $490.99 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $490.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $490.99

CC-18-1179 DARRELL LOVEJOY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 GMC Sierra
1500 4x4 on West Virginia Route 37 near East Lynn, Wayne County, on June 13, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,131,67; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 37 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,131.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0247 JANESSA LUSK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Hyundai Santa
Fe at the intersection of Main Street and Water Street in Barboursville, Cabell County, on
September 17, 2018, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $845.51; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Main
Street and Water Street on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $845.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0109 JACOB ERIC LYALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 3, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2012
GMC 1900 Sierra on Buffalo Creek Road near Man, Logan County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of

186



$1,975.77; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Buffalo Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,975.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0782 DAVID MACDONALD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 10, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2001
Mitsubishi Spyder on US Route 250 North in Belington, Barbour County, when his vehicle struck
a series of large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $290.30; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 250 North and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $290.30 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $290.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $290.30

CC-19-0474 JOHN A. MACLEOD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2010
Honda CRV on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $679.86; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 70 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $679.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0855 RODNEY S. MAHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that on July 24, 2018, he was driving
his 2013 Honda Civic on Interstate 77 South at mile marker 154 near Ripley, Jackson County.
This stretch of the Interstate was an active construction zone with an ongoing paving project. The
Claimant changed lanes as directed by following the barrels and signage; as he switched lanes,
he noticed the end of metal guardrail extending into the traveling portion of the roadway. He
attempted to avoid striking the guardrail but was unable to do so because of heavy traffic and the
narrowness of the adjusted travel lanes. The metal guardrail struck the side of the Claimant’s
vehicle, scraping the side panels on the driver's side of the vehicle as well as cutting into and
denting the same area of his vehicle. The Claimant attempted to work with the two contractors
responsible for the construction zone, but he testified that each contractor was blaming the other
and he was unable to reach a resolution regarding the damage to his vehicle. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $3,700.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00.

187



The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractors were responsible for the construction zone pursuant to
the provisions of their contracts and therefore the contractors were responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 77 South on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,700.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1678 CATHERINE A. MAIDENS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2007 Honda Fit Sport on West Virginia Route 2 at the 18" Street exit in Wheeling, Ohio County,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $462.10; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $462.10 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $462.10 AMOUNT AWARDED: $462.10

CC-19-0295 RICHARD C. MAIER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the roads was the
cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2016
Ford 150 truck on Interstate 79 at mile marker 19 near Clendenin, Kanawha County, on February
15, 2019, when his vehicle struck a large pothole while he was changing lanes. The impact
activated the tire pressure monitor on the interior dashboard. The Claimant pulled over to check
on his tire and discovered that the left rear tire was flat. He changed the flat tire and when he
took his vehicle to have the tire fixed, he learned that the rim had also been bent by the pothole.
The Claimant opted to install a new tire on the rim from the spare tire to use as a temporary
solution till his claim was resolved. The Claimant submitted invoices in the sum of $1,455.17; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 79 on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such negligence was
the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $750.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,455.17 AMOUNT AWARDED: $750.00

188



CC-19-00339 CHRISTOPHER MARCUM AND STEPHANIE MARCUM v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the damages to their vehicle were caused by the negligence
of the Respondent in properly maintaining the roadway. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that
on February 20, 2019, he was driving his 2005 Mazda on West Virginia Route 20 South in Hinton,
Summers County, when his vehicle struck a very large rock situated in the traveling portion of the
roadway. An oncoming vehicle turned its high beam headlights on as he was approaching the
area of the rock and he was unable to see the rock before his vehicle struck it. He testified that
he believed that the Respondent had notice of the large rock in the roadway; he called 9-1-1
following his incident and was advised that the rock had been reported. The Claimants submitted
estimates in the amount of $1,477.69; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimants' damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $886.62.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,477.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $886.62

CC-18-0882 DEBORAH MARCUM AND NOAH MARCUM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Toyota Corolla
on US Route 35 in Buffalo, Putnam County, on May 25, 2018, when her vehicle struck a large
hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $95.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 35 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $95.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $95.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $95.40

CC-19-0151 RONALD L. MARES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Honda Accord on County Route 67/1, West Run Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $84.15; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 67/1, West Run Road, and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $84.15 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $84.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $84.15

189



CC-18-1044 CHRIS MATTOX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 18, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2010
Mercedes GLK345 on Allen Fork Road near Liberty, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$260.81: his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Allen Fork Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $260.81 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $260.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $260.81

CC-19-0050 KARRIE M. MATTOX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Mercedes Benz
GLK 350 on West Virginia Route 34, McLane Pike, in Liberty, Putnam County, on December 30,
2018, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,099.96; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 34, McLane Pike, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,099.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-1468 RON MAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on September 28, 2018, he was
driving his 2015 Lexus IS on Interstate 64 East near Teays Valley, Putnam County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. He was unable to avoid
striking the pothole due to the traffic configurations in the construction zone. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $176.29; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants' incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $176.29

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $176.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $176.29

190



CC-18-1447 THEODORE T. MAYBERRY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent'’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that on
September 13, 2018, he was driving his 2015 Tesla Model 3 on West Virginia Route 68 near
Belleville, Wood County, when his vehicle struck an area of the roadway that had crumbled and
broken away. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $624.63; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 68 on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $624.63.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $624.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $624.63

CC-19-0249 MYNX MAYHEW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Ford Fiesta on West Virginia Route 2 in Weirton, Hancock County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $99.49; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $99.49 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $99.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $99.49

CC-18-1441 BILLY J. MAYS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Ford F150 on Enterprise Road in Enterprise, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $497.00; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Enterprise Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $497.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1635 JOETTA MCCALLISTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 26, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Honda FIT on Ferrell Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $105.00;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for

191



the maintenance of Ferrell Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $105.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $105.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $105.00

CC-19-0049 LINDA MCCARTHY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Nissan
Platinum on 8" Avenue at the corner of 2" Street in Huntington, Cabell County, on December 14,
2018, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,303.43; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of 8" Avenue and
2nd Street on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,303.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1382 EDWIN K. MCCLURE AND JULIE ANN MCCLURE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 26, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2011
Heartland North Country travel trailer on Low Gap Road, County Route 1 / 4, in Cairo, Ritchie
County, when his travel trailer struck low hanging tree limbs that extended into the traveling
portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicie sustained damages in the amount of $2,311.19;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Low Gap Road, County Route 1/ 4 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,311.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1058 STEVEN R. MCCOY AND DAWN R. MCCOY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicie. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on May 17, 2018, he was
driving his 2005 Chevrolet Motorhome on US Route 35 South near Winfield, Putnam County; he
was towing his1995 Suzuki Samurai behind the motorhome. The Claimant testified that his
vehicles struck several large dips in the roadway; he felt a large jolt and heard a loud thump noise
each time. He pulled over to the shoulder to investigate and discovered smoke coming out of the
Samurai's engine. The Claimant learned that the transmission had become engaged and the
transfer case jumped into gear after striking these series of bumps, causing significant damage
to the engine and belts of the Samurai. The Claimants submitted invoices and estimates in the
amount of $4,500.00; they did not carry collision insurance on this vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent submitted evidence demonstrating the fair market value of the Claimants’ vehicle as
approximately $2,900.00.

192



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of US Route 35 South on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $2,900.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,900.00

CC-19-0545 STEPHEN R. MCDIFFIT AND HP&E CORP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 4, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2018
Ford Explorer on Fork Ridge Road in Moundsville, Marshall County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,061.95; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Fork Ridge Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $ 1,061.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-1040 MICHAEL O. MCDONALD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 20, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Honda Accord on West Virginia Route 622 in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $399.23; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 622 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $399.23 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $399.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $399.23

CC-19-0236 TIMOTHY L. MCHENRY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2011 Buick LaCrosse
on West Virginia Route 18 near Nutter Fork, Harrison County, on February 8, 2019, when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $265.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 18 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $265.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $265.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $265.00

CC-17-0610 KERR!I ANN MCCORMICK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 29, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2012 Subaru Legacy on Brandonville Pike in Bruceton Mills, Preston County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount

193



of $381.55; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Brandonville Pike and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $381.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $381.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $381.55

CC-17-0263 G. M. MCCROSSIN, INC. AS SUBCONTRACTOR OF R. K. CONSTRUCTION,
INC. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: In October 2014, R. K. Construction, Inc. and the
Respondent entered into a contract for the Friends Run Bridge Project in Pendleton County. The
Claimant was a subcontractor of R. K. Construction and provided specialized drilling work for the
project. The Claimant’s bid was based upon certain presumptions regarding soil conditions and
subsurface materials. Following the first phase of pre-drilling work, the Claimant determined that
additional work was needed to meet the contract specifications and submitted formal requests for
additional compensation related to the additional work. The additional work was completed by
the Claimant following representations of the Respondent that the request for additional
compensation would be considered at the conclusion of the project. The Claimant, R. K.
Construction, Inc. and the Respondent attempted to negotiate a resolution to no avail. The
Claimant filed its claim seeking $89,455.30 plus pre-judgment and post-judgment interest. The
parties agreed to settle the claim for the sum of $41,000.00, which is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $89,455.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $41,000.00

CC-19-0922 TROY D. MCGREEVY AND DENISE R. MCGREEVY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 GMC Sierra on
US Route 48 in Moorefield, Hardy County, on May 11, 2019, when his vehicle was sprayed by a
large amount of loose gravel that became airborne after another vehicle struck the loose gravel
while the roadway was being milled and repaved. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $272.66; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 48 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $272.66 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $272.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $272.66

CC-19-0835 DANIEL MCQUADE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Ford F-150
Limited on Tyrone-Avery Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 18, 2019, when
his vehicle struck a series of large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $446.85; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Tyrone-Avery Road on the

194



date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $446.85 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $446.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $446.85

CC-19-0113 VICTOR G. MCQUISTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2007 Subaru Legacy on West Virginia Route 43 in Cheat Lake, Monongalia County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,156.50; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 43 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $736.81 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,156.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $736.81

CC-18-1125 ROGER S. MEADOWS, ROGER MEADOWS AND KAREN MEADOWS v.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
June 22, 2018, he was driving his BMW 535i on Coal River Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County.
He observed a cut out in the traveling portion of the roadway that was approximately two feet
wide and over a mile, possibly two miles, in length. Because of oncoming traffic, he was unable
to avoid driving over the cut out section of the roadway. His vehicle struck a pothole situated in
the cut-out section of the roadway which damaged both tires on the passenger side of the vehicle.
The Claimant testified that no warning signs regarding the cut-out area were posted and there
were no protective metal plates covering the cut-out area. The Claimants submitted invoices in
the amount of $900.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent’s investigator testified that the water company had hired a contractor to replace the
water lines along Coal River Road. Pursuant to the provision of the work permit, the utility
company and its contractor were responsible for that area during the work project and also for
restoring the condition of the roadway upon completion of the construction project. Accordingly,
the Respondent argued that the utility and its contractor were responsible for the construction
zone pursuant to the provisions of their work permit and therefore, the utility company and its
contractor were responsible for the Claimants’ damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Coal River Road on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the Respondent’s
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants' damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the sum of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $900.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

195



CC-19-0532 TIMOTHY D. MEADOWS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 BMW 328ix on
Muddlety Road in Summersville, Nicholas County, on March 21, 2019, when his vehicle struck a
series of large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $432.30; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Muddlety Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $432.30 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $432.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $432.30

CC-18-1455 NYOKA N. MERILIC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 1998 Jeep Grand
Cherokee on Simmons River Road in Montcalm, Mercer County, on September 3, 2018, when
her vehicle struck a group of rocks situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $616.34; she did not carry collision insurance on her
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Simmons River Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $616.34 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $616.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $616.34

CC-19-0438 DEBORAH MICKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Volkswagen
Beetle on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County, on February 13, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $361.20; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $361.20 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $361.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $361.20

CC-16-0872 PAUL M. MIHELIC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant's property sustained damage from heavy
rainstorms and flood waters on June 23, 2016, which he alleged was due to the Respondent's
failure to properly maintain the ditches and drains along Elaine Drive in Rand, Kanawha County.
The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $2,308.00. The Respondent denied any
negligence. However, it did acknowledge that the Claimant sustained damage to his property
and further acknowledged that it may have some culpability for the damages sustained by the

196



Claimant. The parties agreed to settle the claim for the sum of $2,308.00, which is a fair and
reasonable amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,308.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,308.00

CC-18-0809 KELLY J. MILES AND TARA J. MILES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 27, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2007
Chevrolet Cobalt on Owings Road in Shinnston, Harrison County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $99.47; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Owings Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $99.47 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $ 99.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $99.47

CC-19-0621 REBECCA A. MILES AND MARK V. MILES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Subaru Legacy
on County Route 2, Rinehart Road, in Wallace, Harrison County, on February 23, 2019, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $193.25; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 2, Rinehart
Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $193.25 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $193.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $193.25

CC-19-0585 SARAH DANIELLE MILGRIM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 29, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Ford Escape on West Virginia Route 104, Rogers Street, in Princeton, Mercer County, when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $173.31; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 104, Rogers Street, and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $173.31 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $173.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $173.31

CC-18-1277 FRED MILHORN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Ford Escape
on Bowles Ridge in Paradise, Putnam County, on August 13, 2018, when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $293.59; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent

197



was responsible for the maintenance of Bowles Ridge on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $293.59 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $293.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $293.59

CC-19-0142 DANA A. MILLER AND LISA MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Nissan Altima
on Ferrell Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County, on November 3, 2018, when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $526.56; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Ferrell Road on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $526.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1576 MARTIN L. MILLER AND TERESA MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 8, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Honda Accord on Lincoln Drive near Wilson Drive in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when
his vehicle struck a misplaced drain grate situated in the traveling portion of in the roadway. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $926.77; their collision insurance required
a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Lincoln Drive
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $926.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0974 TRAVIS JOHN MILLER AND SHERRY L. MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Mazda 3 on
Van Voorhis Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on May 12, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $103.14; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Van Voorhis Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $103.14 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $103.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $103.14

CC-18-0975 TRAVIS J. MILLER AND SHERRY L. MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 14, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2006
Mazda 3 on Interstate 79 South in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$105.47; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was

198



responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $105.47 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $105.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $105.47

CC-19-0011 WILLIE MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 9, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Hyundai Elantra on West Virginia Route 62 North, Big Tyler Road, in Cross Lanes, Kanawha
County, when his vehicle struck two large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $252.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 62
North, Big Tyler Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $252.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $252.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $252.00

CC-19-0039 WILLIE MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Hyundai Elantra
on West Virginia Route 622 North, Rocky Fork Road, in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on June
28, 2018, when his vehicle struck a series of potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $85.55; his collision insurance required
adeductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 622 North, Rocky Fork Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
sum of $85.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $85.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $85.55

CC-18-1435 DAVID K. MINTURN AND SANDRA L. MINTURN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2005
Chevrolet Trailblazer on County Route 1/11, Clear Creek Road, near Whitesville, Boone County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $266.50; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 1/11, Clear Creek Road,
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $266.50 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $266.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $266.50

CC-18-1500 DAVID K. MINTURN AND SANDRA L. MINTURN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Ford Taurus X
on County Route 1/11, Clear Creek Road, in Whitesville, Boone County, on January 9, 2018,
when vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle

199



sustained damages in the amount of $219.67; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 1/11, Clear
Creek Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $219.67 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $219.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $219.67

CC-19-0654 WILLIAM F. MITCHELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 28, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Dodge Avenger on West Virginia Route 61 in Oak Hill, Fayette County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$176.18; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of West Virginia Route 61 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $176.18 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $176.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $176.18

CC-19-0179 TONY R. MOLES, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2012
Audi S4 on Interstate 64 West near South Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$609.50; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $609.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $609.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $609.50

CC-18-1649 RICHARD A. MONAHAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Mercedes AMG
GLE43 on Smith Road in Charleston, Kanawha County, on October 3, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $391.25; his collision insurance required a deductibie of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Smith Road on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $391.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0597 MICHELE MOORE AND JARRODD MOORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 8, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Hyundai Sonata on West Virginia Route 41, Stanaford Road, in Danese, Fayette County, when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $765.61; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The

200



Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 41, Stanaford Road,
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $765.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0068 RONALD A. MOORE, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 12, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 on County Route 8/5, Brady Crosten Road, near Parsons, Tucker
County, when his vehicle struck a large amount of mud, rocks and gravel situated in the traveling
portion of the roadway following a mudslide. The Claimant’s vehicle became stuck in the debris
mud and other debris left from the mudslide. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,735.22; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 8/5, Brady Crosten Road, and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,735.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-1134 ZACHARY A. MOORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Harley Davidson
Street Bob on County Route 73, Smithtown Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on June
9, 2018, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $818.82; he did not carry collision insurance on his
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 73, Smithtown
Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $818.82 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $818.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $818.82

CC-19-0455 WANDA K. MOREN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Dodge Caravan
on West Virginia Route 2 in Glen Dale, Marshall County, on March 4, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $5657.60; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $557.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

201



CC-19-0290 AUBREY A. MORGAN AND JENNIFER L. MORGAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed a claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he drives his 2011 Ford
Fiesta on West Virginia Route 54 on an almost daily basis. The road has multiple potholes on
the bridges and they constitute a dangerous road condition. The Claimant has notified the
Respondent’s local garage on numerous occasions over a period of several years to no avail.
The Claimants’ vehicle was damaged, needing new tires and an alignment. The Claimants
submitted invoices in the amount of $215.14; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent had sufficient notice of the
road defects in West Virginia Route 54 and accordingly were negligent in its maintenance of the
road. The Claims Commission further found that the negligence of the Respondent was the
proximate cause of the damages to the Claimants’ vehicle and recommended an award in the
sum of $215.14.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $215.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $215.14

CC-17-0012 MARK A. MORGAN, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2001 Chevrolet
Cavalier on County Road 8/1 North in Mingo County, on March 24, 2016, when his vehicle veered
onto the shoulder of the roadway to avoid an oncoming vehicle and struck a large pothole on the
shoulder. He veered back onto the traveling portion of the roadway, lost control of his vehicle,
crossed the center line and collided with a vehicle in the opposite lane. The Claimant sustained
injuries and his vehicle was damaged. The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to
maintain the roadway was the proximate cause of his injuries and damages. The parties agreed
that the sum of $2,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CC-19-0296 CONNIE MORRIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant's son was driving her 2016 Ford
Focus on US Route 60 in Chimney Corner, Fayette County, on January 24, 2019, when the
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $142.05; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 60 on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $142.05 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $142.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $142.05

202



CC-19-0297 CONNIE MORRIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant’s husband was driving her 2003
Mitsubishi Eclipse on US Route 60 in Chimney Corner, Fayette County, on January 24, 2019,
when the vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $53.00; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 60 on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $53.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $53.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $53.00

CC-18-1609 RITA F. MORRIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 20, 2018, she was
driving her 2015 Toyota RAV4 on Interstate 64 West near Institute, Kanawha County. As she
was driving, a large orange diamond shaped construction sign struck the front of her vehicle
causing significant damage. The impact of the sign caused the windshield of the Claimant's
vehicle to shatter and damage the front of her vehicle. Her insurance company considered her
vehicle to be 70% damaged so her vehicle was repaired rather than declared a total loss. The
Claimant testified that she did not feel comfortable driving the repaired vehicle so she traded it in.
She testified as a result of this incident, the trade in value of her vehicle was decreased. The
Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $8,867.88; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Claimant testified that she had also incurred $2,480.34 in expenses
for a rental vehicle while her car was being repaired. Her insurance company provided $1,000.00
for rental car coverage; she was responsible for the remaining balance of $1,480.34.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant’s damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that it was foreseeable for construction signs
to be present in an active construction zone, that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance
of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the Respondent’s negligence
was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the sum of $1,730.34.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $11,348.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,730.34

CC-19-0834 STEVEN A. MOSSOR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Mercedes E-
350 on West Virginia Route 16 in Smithville, Ritchie County, on May 11, 2019, when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $2,804.95; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 16 on the date of

203



the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,804.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1100 WILLIAM R. MOTT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2002
Mercedes Benz SLK230 on West Virginia Route 73 near Morgantown, Monongalia County, when
his vehicle struck several large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $859.08; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 73 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $859.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $859.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $859.08

CC-18-1080 JAMES MURRAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Jaguar XF on County Route 25, Lost Creek Road, in Lost Creek, Harrison County, when his
vehicle struck several large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $743.75; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 25, Lost Creek Road, and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $743.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1610 JASON MURRAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the roadway was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that
on November 1, 2018, he was driving his 1998 Ford Ranger on Interstate 64 East in Cross Lanes,
Kanawha County. This section of Interstate was an active construction zone for a repaving
project. The Claimant testified that he was driving in the lane that had been milled in preparation
for repaving. The vehicle in front of him switched lanes and struck loose gravel which became
airborne. The flying gravel struck the windshield of the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage in the
amount of $270.28. The Claimant's collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that it was foreseeable for rocks, gravel and
other road debris to be present in a construction zone where a section of the roadway has been
milled in preparation for repaving, that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of

204



Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the Respondent’s negligence
was a proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the sum of $270.28.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $270.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $270.28

CC-19-0615 GRETHE A. MYLES AND TOM WITT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Audi A4 on
Chestnut Ridge Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 17, 2019, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway and damaged one tire. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $799.96, which represented the cost for
the replacement of four tires on their vehicle. Their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Ridge Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $177.54 for
the replacement of the damaged tire is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $799.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $177.54

CC-19-0265 PATRICK A. NAPLES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant sustained damage to his residential
property located in Triadelphia, Ohio County, in August, 2018, when the Claimant discovered that
the Respondent's ditch adjacent to his property was clogged, which caused water to flow onto the
Claimant's property. The Claimant's property sustained damages in the amount of $500.00; his
homeowner’s insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of the ditches along National Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0870 STEVEN NEFF v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2002 Ford Taurus on
West Virginia Route 2 in Proctor, Wetzel County, on May 7, 2019, when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $207.34; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $207.34 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $207.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $207.34

CC-18-1357 ERIC T. NEWELL AND MARTHA NEWELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Toyota Sienna on Munday/Brohard Road near Macfarlan, Wirt County, when his vehicle struck a

205



large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$261.69; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Munday/Brohard Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $261.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-1146 PAMELA G. NEWLON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 25, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2019
Mercedes C300 on Edens Branch Road in Barboursville, Cabell County, when the pavement
underneath her vehicle gave way and crumbled. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $293.95; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Edens Branch Road and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $293.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-1212 ALAN NEWMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Lexus 15250
on the entrance ramp to the 35" Street Bridge in Charleston, Kanawha County, on July 23, 2019,
when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $451.23; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the 35" Street Bridge on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $451.23 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $451.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $451.23

CC-19-0070 KENT E. NEWMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Hyundai Elantra
on West Virginia Route 34, Teays Valley Road, in Scott Depot, Putnam County, on December 23,
2018, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $176.11; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34,
Teays Valley Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $176.11
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $176.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $176.11

CC-18-1374 VALORI NEWMAN AND LEROY NEWMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2006 Jaguar XTYPW
on US Route 19 near Good Hope, Harrison County, on May 17, 2018, when her vehicle struck a

206



large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $422.68; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $266.25 is a fair and reasonable amount to setile
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $422.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $266.25

CC-19-0166 DUSTIN NICHOLSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 4, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2007
Chevrolet Cobalt on Dayton Street in MacArthur, Raleigh County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $71.02; he
did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Dayton Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $71.02 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $71.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $71.02

CC-18-1319 RENEE K. NICHOLSON AND MATTHEW K. BAUMAN v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 BMW 228ix on
Interstate 79 South near Morgantown, Monongalia County, on July 8, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $310.58; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $310.58 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $310.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $310.58

CC-18-1619 RAY PAUL NICOLOAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on or about November 12,
2018 he was driving his 2015 Chevrolet Silverado on West Virginia Route 2 between Wellsburg
and Follansbee, Brooke County, and also on US Route 22 near Weirton, Brooke County, when
his vehicle struck several large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The tire on his
vehicle was damaged and began losing air. The Claimant kept putting more air into the tire to
keep it inflated. When he took his vehicle to be repaired, he learned that the tire was damaged
and the rim had cracked; both need to be repaired or replaced. The Claimant submitted invoices
in the amount of $542.24; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

207



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and US Route 22 on the date of the Claimant’s incident
and that the Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The
Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $542.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0206 ROBERT E. NOLAN, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
the evening of December 21, 2018, he was driving his 2006 Dodge Caravan on West Virginia
Route 2 in Sistersville, Tyler County. He testified that on occasion, the hillside on one side of the
roadway slips and often rocks, twigs, branches and other debris from the hillside are found within
the traveling portion of the roadway. The situation is much worse in inclement weather; in those
instances, a spotlight is turned on to illuminate the hillside and warning cones may be set up.
Additionally, there was a sign in this vicinity warning of falling rocks. The Claimant testified that
on the night of his incident, it was raining heavily and the spotlight had been turned on as a
warning; a few cones had also been set up in this area. The Claimant's vehicle struck a large
rock that was situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $190.80; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent further asserted that it did not have sufficient notice of the rock that was in the
roadway on the night of the Claimant's incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent had sufficient notice of
falling rocks in the area as it had posted a permanent sign warning of falling rocks in addition to
arranging for cones and a spotlight to warn drivers of the road conditions on the night of the
Claimant’s incident. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was negligent in
its maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $190.80.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $190.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $190.80

CC-18-1010 DAKOTA NORRIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Hyundai Sonata
on Suncrest Boulevard in Fairmont, Marion County, on June 6, 2018, when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $575.23; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Suncrest Boulevard on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $575.23 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $575.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $575.23

208



CC-18-1066 LARRY F. NUTTER AND TRENA M. NUTTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Ford Fusion
on West Virginia Route 20 in Green Sulphur, Summers County, on May 31, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $595.51; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $595.51 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $595.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $595.51

CC-19-0054 JASON OATES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2014 Chevrolet Silverado on West Virginia Route 28 near Cabins, Grant County, when his vehicle
was struck by a large rock that became airborne after it was struck by another vehicle. The
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $906.30; his collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 28 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $906.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1451 JOHN W. O’DELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2003
Jaguar X-type on West Virginia Route 817 near St. Albans, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $276.06; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 817 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $276.06 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1611 ROBERT B. OPPERMAN AND CAROL J. OPPERMAN v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants allege that the damage to their vehicle was caused by the negligence of
the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on September 27, 2018, he was driving
his 2013 Dodge Caravan on Jefferson Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. He further testified that he
believed that impact with the pothole caused severe damage to his vehicle, including a broken
spring and strut. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $556.45; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

209



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Jefferson Road on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that such negligence
was the proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $556.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1293 JAMES D. ORR, RICHARD J. ORR AND SARA A. ORR v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 12, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Dodge Dart on Wills Creek Road near Elkview, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $85.07; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Wills Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $85.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $85.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $85.07

CC-19-0165 NANCY O. PARSONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2006 Cadillac SRX on Walkers Branch Road in Kenova, Wayne County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$85.48: she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Walkers Branch Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $85.48 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $85.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $85.48

CC-18-0941 CLARENCE D. PATTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Nissan Altima
on County Route 7/22, Brookhaven Road, East in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on April 9,
2018, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $248.64; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Rote 7122,
Brookhaven Road, East on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$248.64 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $248.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $248.64

CC-19-0277 ELLEN PAYNE AND JAMES R. PAYNE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 16, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2017 Ford Focus SEL at the intersection of Monongahela Boulevard and Boyers Avenue in

210



Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $402.76; their collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Monongahela
Boulevard and Boyers Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $402.76 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $402.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $402.76

CC-19-0920 JACKIE R. PAYNE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Dodge Ram
1500 Truck on County Route 37, Jerrys Run Road, in Apple Grove, Mason County, on May 1,
2019, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $135.00; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 37, Jerrys
Run Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $135.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $135.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $135.00

CC-19-0746 CAROL ANN PEACOCK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 11, 2019, her driver was driving
her 2011 Chevrolet Impala while she was a passenger. While driving on Water Street and South
Virginia Avenue in Bridgeport, Harrison County, the Claimant’s vehicle struck a drain hole that
was in a state of disrepair. This drain hole was situated in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant submitted a handwritten estimate for the necessary repairs in the amount of
$1,492.48; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim and questioned the authenticity of the
handwritten estimate. The Respondent's investigator determined that the drain hole in question
was repaired after the Claimant’s incident and also learned from Glotfelty's that it does not
generally provide handwritten estimates without their business information located on the form.

The Legislative Claims Commission requested that the Claimant return to Glotfelty’ s and
obtain a new estimate that had the appropriate company letterhead and information on the form.
The Claimant complied with the request of the Claims Commission and submitted an invoice from
Glotfelty Tire in the amount of $1,492.48.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Water Street and South Virginia Avenue on the date of the Claimant’s incident
and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $1,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,492.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

211



CC-18-1017 SHAWN R. PENNYBACKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 31, 2018, the Claimant’s employee was towing
the Claimant’s 2014 Big Tex 70LR utility trailer on Greggsville, Clinton and Potomac (GP&C) Road
in Wheeling, Ohio County, when the trailer struck a portion of the roadway that had broken away
causing a deep hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s trailer sustained damages in the amount of
$662.47: his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Greggsville, Clinton and Potomac (GP&C) Road and failed to
do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $662.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1541 MAUREEN M. PERSONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on September 26, 2018, she
was driving her 2014 Ford Escape on Interstate 64 in Hurricane, Putnam County, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. This section of the Interstate was under
construction for a repaving project. Following the impact with the pothole, the Claimant testified
that her vehicle began to drive differently. When she took her vehicle in for repairs, she learned
that the tire and the wheel were damaged and needed to be replaced. The Claimant submitted
invoices in the sum of $133.69; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant's
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the Respondent’s
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the sum of $133.69.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $133.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $133.69

CC-18-1213 JEREMY PEVAHOUSE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
June 6, 2018, he was driving his 2017 Ford Fusion on Interstate 79 South near Exit 139 near
Fairmont, Marion County, when his vehicle was struck by debris. The Claimant was traveling in
the passing lane when a large pickup truck veered from the northbound lane into the median and
struck the barrier, consisting of cables and posts, which was adjacent to the Claimant’s lane of
travel. The cables prevented the pickup truck from entering the Claimant's iane of travel and
striking his vehicle. The truck drove further down the median without stopping. The impact of the
truck striking the cable barriers caused rocks, gravel and other debris to become airborne and
strike the windshield of the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage. The Claimant alleged that the

212



Respondent failed to properly maintain the barrier system on the northbound lanes of Interstate
79 which allowed the pickup truck to leave the roadway and the median. The Claimant further
alleged that the Respondent should have installed concrete barriers in this area. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $1,475.00; his underinsured insurance coverage required a
deductible of $300.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission, after reviewing the testimony and the evidence
submitted, including video footage of the incident recorded on the Claimant’'s dashboard video
camera, found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 79 South on
the date of the Claimant's incident and that this negligence was the proximate cause of the
Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $300.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,475.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300.00

CC-19-0693 DONALD B. PHILLIPS AND BEVERLY A. PHILLIPS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 23, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2014 Honda Crosstour on West Virginia Route 98 in Clarksburg, Harrison County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $263.88; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 98 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $263.88 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $263.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $263.88

CC-18-0938 LORA PIERCE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Volkswagen
Jetta on West Virginia Route 214 near Trace Fork Road near Charleston, Kanawha County, on
May 19, 2018, when her vehicle struck a series of large potholes in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $89.16; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $2,500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 214 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $89.16 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $89.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $89.16

CC-19-0291 JON PITTMAN AND DARLA PITTMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 10, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Lincoln MKC on West Virginia Route 18, Nutter Fork Road, near West Union, Doddridge
County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $338.34; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 18, Nutter Fork

213



Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $338.34 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $338.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $338.34

CC-17-0688 YUENAN S. PITROLO AND JOE E. PITROLO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2005 Ford 500 on
Interstate 79 South between Morgantown, Monongalia County and Fairmont, Marion County,
when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $393.96; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79
South on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $393.96 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $393.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $393.96

CC-19-0447 CHRISTOPHER A. PLETCHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 29, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Ford Edge on County Route 13/2, Coon Run Road, in Saltwell, Harrison County, when his vehicle
struck a series of large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $2,127.88: his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 13/2, Coon Run Road, and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,127.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-17-0607 ROGER PLYMALE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant alleged that the Respondent's failure
to properly maintain the culverts and ditches located on Rocky Step Road in Winfield, Putnam
County, resulted in a lengthy slip on the road which caused damage to the Claimant’s private
driveways and residential property. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the
culverts and ditches on Rocky Step Road. The Respondent denied any negligence but
acknowledged that the Claimant's home sustained damages and further acknowledged some
culpability for the incident. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $112,387.95 in
support of his claim. The parties agreed that the sum of $85,000.00 was fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $112,387.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $85,000.00

214



CC-18-1478 WILLIAM PONCEROFF v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the road was the
cause of damage to his vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2009
Mercedes E350 on Halleck Road near Fairmont, Marion County, between May 10 and May 20,
2018. He further testified that the road is riddled with potholes and it is virtually impossible to
avoid striking one. The tires on his vehicle developed knots and needed to be replaced; an
alignment was also required. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $927.79; he did
not carry collision insurance on his vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Halleck Road on the dates of the Claimant’s incidents and that this negligence
was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $927.79.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $927.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $927.79

CC-19-1186 SHAWN POORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant’s wife testified that she was driving his
1999 Ford F-350 SD on Glenwood Park Road in Princeton, Mercer County, on July 22, 2019,
when a tree fell from the bank and struck the rear fender of the vehicle. She testified that she
believed the tree to be situated on the Respondent's property since it was so close to the traveling
portion of the roadway. She further testified that she believed that the Respondent should have
known that the tree was in a hazardous condition and likely to fall since it was so ciose to the road
and in poor condition. The Claimant submitted photographs of the tree and the damaged vehicle
in addition to invoices in the amount of $3,436.02. The Claimant did not carry collision insurance
on his vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent should have known of the
hazardous condition of the tree and accordingly was negligent in its maintenance of Glenwood
Park Road on the date of the Claimant’s incident. The Claims Commission found that the
Respondent’s negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’s damages and recommended
an award of $3,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,436.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,000.00

CC-18-1007 MARK S. POSTEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Dodge Durango on Old St. Mary’s Pike in Parkersburg, Wood County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$598.71; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

215



responsible for the maintenance of Old St. Mary's Pike and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $598.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0104 KATHRYN POWELL AND JAROD HOOTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 8, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2018
Jeep Grand Cherokee on Campground Road in Tunnelton, Preston County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $498.20; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Campground Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $498.20 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $498.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $498.20

CC-19-0381 JANET C. POWER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 14, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2016 Hyundai Elantra on West Virginia Route 2 at the exit ramp to Interstate 470 in Wheeling,
Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $376.35; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and
Interstate 470 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $376.35 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $376.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $376.35

CC-18-1654 WAYNE H. POWERS AND BRENDA POWERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Buick Enclave
on Brickyard Road near Princeton, Mercer County ,on November 26, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $232.54; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Brickyard Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $232.54 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $232.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $232.54

CC-18-1578 PREMIER BANK, INC. AND MICHAEL L. ALLEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Pontiac G-8 on Amma Road near Amma, Roane County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $203.01; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the

216



maintenance of Amma Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$203.01 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $203.01 AMOUNT AWARDED: $203.01

CC-19-0559 DARLENE PRESLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 14, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2002 Chevrolet Cavalier on Lorton Lick Road in Montcalm, Mercer County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $1,355.60; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Lorton Lick Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,355.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0878 BRIEN C. PRICE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 23, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2004
Jeep Liberty on County Route 34/4 near Plainview, Jackson County, when his vehicle struck a
broken pipe protruding from a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $779.50; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 34/4 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $779.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $779.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $779.50

CC-18-1637 JEFFREY IVAN PRICE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Chevrolet
Silverado on County Route 119/56, Brynwood Drive, in Charleston, Kanawha County, on August
24, 2018, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,206.24; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route
119/66, Brynwood Drive, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,206.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-1032 LISA D. RABER AND BRYAN L. RABER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2009
Subaru Legacy on West Virginia Route 7 in Core, Monongalia County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$127.20; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

217



responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $127.20 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $127.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $127.20

CC-18-1424 JEFFERY T. RACER AND JOANN RACER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 16, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Toyota Corolla on West Virginia Route 25 between Institute and Dunbar, Kanawha County, when
his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $872.29; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $872.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0355 JOHNNY L. RADCLIFF v. DIVISON OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Dodge Ram
2500 on US Route 19 South near Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 28, 2019, when
his vehicle struck a series of potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $636.00; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 South on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1089 DALE RICHARD RADCLIFFE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2005 Acura TL on
US Route 119, Mileground Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on May 6, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Ciaimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $6,608.56; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119, Mileground Road, on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,608.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-1240 JOHN C. RAMIREZ, JR. AND ELIZABETH A. JONES RAMIREZ v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2010
Subaru Impreza on the ramp from US Route 35 to Interstate 64 West in Teays Valley, Putnam

218



County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $537.55; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 35 and Interstate 64 West
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $229.89
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $537.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $229.89

CC-18-1448 RANDY RATCLIFFE AND PAUL RATCLIFFE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2009 Subaru Impreza
on Interstate 70 East near EIm Grove, Ohic County, on September 27, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a large block of concrete that had been dislodged from a large pothole in the traveling
portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $406.07;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 470 East on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $406.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $406.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $406.07

CC-18-0913 CHRISTINA RAYNES AND JARED RAYNES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 26, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Chevrolet Impala on US Route 119 near Mink Shoals, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$140.95; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $90.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $140.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $90.95

CC-19-0141 KEVIN D. RENICK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Dodge Ram
3500 on West Virginia Route 20 in Hinton, Summers County, on December 12, 201,8 when his
vehicle was struck by large rocks falling from the adjacent hillside. The Claimant’'s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $9,179.23; the claimant incurred additional expenses in the
amount of $798.38 as a result of this incident. His collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $1,000.00 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $9,977.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

219



CC-19-0556 DEBRA L. RICHARDS AND ROBERT M. RICHARDS v. DIVISION HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 27, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Subaru Legacy on Old Route 50 detour near Ellenboro, Ritchie County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$387.30: their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Old Route 50 detour and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $387.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0706 DORIS RICHARDSON AND NATHAN RICHARDSON v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 4, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Subaru Legacy on West Virginia Route 34 near Teays Valley, Putnam County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $349.75; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $349.75 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $349.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $349.75

CC-18-1264 DAVID E. RIDENOUR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2003 Chrysler PT
Cruiser on US Route 19 South near West Milford, Harrison County, on August 6, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $364.41; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 South on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $364.41 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $364.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $364.41

CC-19-0397 RUSSELL F. RIGGINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 20, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Toyota Sienna SE on US Route 50 East near Sunnyside, Doddridge County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $2,504.23; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50 East and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,504.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

220



CC-19-0283 NICOLE D. RILEY AND JAMES F. RILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Buick LaCrosse
on the 36" Street Bridge in Charleston, Kanawha County, on October 24, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $184.03; their collision insurance required a deductible of $750.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the 36" Street Bridge on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $184.03 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $184.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $184.03

CC-19-0285 NICOLE D. RILEY AND JAMES F. RILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 7, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2012
Buick LaCrosse on Interstate 77 North in Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$181.09; their collision insurance required a deductible of $750.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 North and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $181.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $181.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $181.09

CC-19-1021 TODD C. ROATSEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 20, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2003 Toyota Corolla Matrix on West Virginia Route 114 near Charleston, Kanawha County, when
his vehicle struck a large rock that had fallen into the traveling portion of the roadway following a
mudslide. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $306.91; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 114 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $306.91 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $306.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $306.91

CC-19-0592 CLAUDE E. RODRIGUEZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the foliowing: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Kia Soul on
Brushy Fork Road in Buckhannon, Upshur County, on March 28, 2019, when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $154.94: his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Brushy Fork Road on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $154.94 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $154.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $154.94

221



CC-17-0638 WILLIAM ROGERS AND CHERRY ROGERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimants were owners of real property situated on
Buffalo Creek Road in Amherstdale, Logan County. The Respondent owns real property that is
next door to the Claimants’ property; the Respondent used its praperty for the storage of road
salt. The Claimants’ alleged that the Respondent's salt piles were contaminating their property
and causing them to suffer damage. While the Respondent denied any negligence, it did
acknowledge some culpability. The parties to the claim agreed that, after some litigation, it was
mutually advantageous and beneficial to resolve the claim. The parties agreed that the sum of
35,000.00 was a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED:$315,417.00 AMOUNT AWARDED:$35,000.00

CC-18-1557 NATHANIEL T. ROMINO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to maintain the roads
was the cause of damage to his vehicle. The Claimant testified at the hearing that on October
11, 2018, he was driving his 2012 Mercedes C300 on Halleck Road in Morgantown, Monongalia
County, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The front passenger side tire was
damaged. When the Claimant had his vehicle repaired, he was advised that he needed to have
all four tires replaced at the same time instead of just the one damaged tire. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $722.47, which represented the cost of four brand new tires
and an alignment. The Claimant’s collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim and was willing to stipulate to the
payment of the replacement cost for the tire that was damaged by the pothole. The Claimant did
not accept this offer.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Halleck Road on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such negligence was
the proximate cause of the Claimant’s damage. The Claims Commission recommended an award
of $314.98, which represented the cost of one replacement tire and an alignment.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $722.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $314.98

CC-18-1543 BETH ROSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2009
Chevrolet Malibu on Dixon Run Road in Triadelphia, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $224.97;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Dixon Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $224.97 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $224.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $224.97

222



CC-18-1484 KARI ROSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Ford Mustang GT on Interstate 64 East near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $1,403.06; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,403.06 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-19-0114 ELMER R. ROTH, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Buick Encore
on Interstate 70 at Exit 5 in Wheeling, Ohio County, on January 2, 2019, when his vehicle struck
a large piece of loose concrete situated in a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,827.56; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $100.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Interstate 70 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $100.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,827.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-1398 LISA DIANNE ROTH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2016 Subaru Crosstrek on US Route 219 in Hambleton, Tucker County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$88.18; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 219 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $88.18 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $88.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $88.18

CC-19-0680 ELLEN E. ROWAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Cadillac CTS
on Kingwood Pike in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on March 26, 2019, when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $153.70; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Kingwood Pike on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $153.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $153.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $153.70

223



CC-18-1475 JAMES E. ROWAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Ford Fusion on
West Virginia Route 7 near Dellslow, Monongalia County, on September 19, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $148.28; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $148.28 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $148.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $148.28

CC-19-0669 JAMES GREGORY ROWSEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 11, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Chevrolet Traverse on West Virginia Route 10 in Huntington, Cabell County, when his vehicle
struck a large, deep depression in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,307.44; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 10 and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,307.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1189 JOSHUA THOMAS RUPPERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Honda Fit on Scott Depot Road, West Virginia Route 46, Poplar Fork Road in Scott Depot and
Teays Valley, Putnam County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway that was
hidden by a pool of standing water. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$336.85; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Scott Depot Road, West Virginia Route 46, Poplar Fork Road
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $ 336.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0535 BROADDUS RUTLEDGE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 10, 2019, the Claimant’s wife was driving his
2014 Ford Focus on Arrowwood Road in Hico, Fayette County, when the vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $958.68; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Arrowwood Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $958.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

224



CC-18-1575 GREGORY A. SABAK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant's son was driving his 2017 Subaru
Impreza on US Route 19 South near Gore, Harrison County, on October 1, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’'s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $796.52; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 South on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $796.52 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $796.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $796.52

CC-18-1717 CRAIG SABOL AND TINA SABOL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Kia Rio on County Route 2, Little Georgetown Road, in Falling Water, Berkeley County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $541.61; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 2, Little Georgetown
Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $541.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0836 DUSTIN SCOTT SAMMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Acura ILX on
the Interstate 64 West entrance ramp at Greenbrier Street in Charieston, Kanawha County, on
January 29, 2018, when his vehicle struck a series of potholes in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $321.59; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 64 West and Greenbrier Street on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $321.59 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $321.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $321.59

CC-18-1334 JOSEPH A. SAMPLES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 29, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 1966
Ford Mustang on Trace Fork Road in Charleston, Kanawha County ,when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$937.68; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Trace Fork Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $937.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

225



CC-19-0191 RUSSEL W. SANDY AND CHERI S. SANDY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 4, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Chevrolet Cruze on US Route 50 in Clarksburg, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. Again, on January 24, 2019, the Claimant was driving the same vehicle
on West Virginia Route 20 in Clarksburg, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck another
pothole in the roadway. Several days later, on January 28, 2019, the Claimant was driving the
same vehicle on Buckhannon Pike in Nutter Fort, Harrison County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $890.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50, West Virginia Route 20 and Buckhannon
Pike and failed to do so properly on the dates of the incidents. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $890.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0861 KEITH ROY SANTAGATA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2012 Ford
Expedition on Peadittle Road, Hirham Mount Morris Road, in Moatsville, Barbour County, when
his vehicle struck a section of the roadway where the pavement had been broken and separated
from the main section of the roadway, creating a large hole. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,295.88; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Peadittle Road, Hirham Mount Morris
Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,295.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1446 ERNEST G. SAUERS AND IVA L. SAUERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Mini Cooper on
West Virginia Route 7 in Reedsville, Preston County, on September 14, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $200.83; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $200.83 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $200.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.83

CC-19-0177 PAULA SAVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 21, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Mazda 6 on US Route 22 East in Weirton, Brooke County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $143.18; her collision

226



insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 22 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $143.18 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $143.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $143.18

CC-19-0411 LISA SAYRE AND JORDAN PAGE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 6, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2007
Chevrolet Aveo on US Route 250 in Limestone, Marshall County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $143.53;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of US Route 250 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $143.53 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $143.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $143.53

CC-18-1052 PATRICIA A. SCADDEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 12, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Hyundai Tucson on US Route 50 in Parkersburg, Wood County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $562.83;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of US Route 50 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $562.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0550 MALENA SCALISE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Toyota Sienna
on West Virginia Route 25 East near Nitro, Kanawha County, on November 29, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $910.53; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 East on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $910.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0234 ROGER L. SCHNEGG AND BRENDA L. SCHNEGG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows; On February 8, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Lincoln MKC ARD2012 on Interstate 70 in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,505.48,
their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for

227



the maintenance of Interstate 70 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,505.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-1175 DAVID SCHROEDER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2018 Ford
Fusion on Interstate 79 South toward the Interstate 77/64 split on August 5, 2019, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. He testified that this incident
occurred in an active construction zone where he was following a large tractor trailer through a
lane change. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $197.05; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant's
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 79 on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the Respondent’s
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the sum of $241.70.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $241.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $241.70

CC-18-1112 ENID J. SCHULTZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 21, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2005
Ford Taurus on Mount De Chantal Road in Wheeling, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$306.80; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Mount De Chantal Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $306.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $306.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $306.80

CC-19-0245 SCOTT PROPERTIES AND HEIDI METHENY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Lincoln
Navigator on Airport Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on December 9, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $604.48; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Airport Road on the date of

228



the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $604.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1358 RICHARD SCOTT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
July 11, 2018, he was driving his 1999 Ford F250 on Dallas Pike in Triadelphia, Ohio County. He
was towing a car hauling trailer and struck a large pothole in the roadway. As a result of striking
the pothole, his truck sustained damage and the trailer axels were damaged beyond repair. The
Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $3,929.45 which represented damages to both the
truck and the trailer. He did not carry collision insurance on either vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Dallas Pike on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that the Respondent’s
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $3,929.45.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,929.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,929.45

CC-19-0975 RITA S. SEARLS AND PAUL SEARLS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 31, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Chevrolet HHR in the intersection of US Route 60 and West Virginia Route 34 in Hurricane,
Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $163.62; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 60 and West
Virginia Route 34 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $163.62 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $163.62 AMOUNT AWARDED: $163.62

CC-16-0848 CINDY SETTLE AND MINDY SETTLE, HER DAUGHTER v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On June 23, 2016, the Claimants' property located
in Clendenin, Kanawha County, sustained significant flood damaged due to an allegedly clogged
culvert on Reamer Road. The Claimants asserted that they had notified the Respondent of the
poorly maintained culvert prior to the flood. The Claimants alleged that the Respondent failed to
properly maintain the culverts which resulted in significant damage to their property. They
submitted invoices and estimates in the amount of $49,506.56. The Respondent denied any
negligence. However, it did acknowledge that the Claimants sustained damages to their property
and further acknowledged that it may have some culpability for the damages sustained by the

229



Claimants. The parties agreed to settle the claim for the sum of $40,000.00, which is a fair and
reasonable amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $49,506.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $40,000.00

CC-19-0240 AARON C. SHALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 23, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2000
Honda Civic on US Route 22 in Weirton, Brooke County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $187.66; he did not
carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
US Route 22 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $187.66 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $187.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $187.66

CC-19-0875 PATRICIA SHAMBLIN AND TERRI PAULEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2005 BMW 330ClI
on Interstate 64 West near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on October 11, 2017, when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $121.90; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of [nterstate 64 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $121.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $121.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $121.90

CC-19-0876 PATRICIA SHAMBLIN AND TERRI PAULEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2005
BMW 330C! on Interstate 64 West near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$292.07; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $292.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $292.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $292.07

CC-19-0877 PATRICIA SHAMBLIN AND TERRI PAULEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2005
BMW 330CI on Interstate 64 West near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$126.09; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

230



responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $126.09 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $126.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $126.09

CC-18-1008 MIKE SHAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent'’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. The Claimant testified at the hearing that he
was driving his 2016 Yamaha FJR 1300ES on County Route 81, Kingwood Pike, in Cool Springs,
Monongalia County, on April 18, 2018, when his vehicle struck a large pothole. His vehicle began
to shimmy; he discovered that his motorcycle had a flat tire and a bent rim. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $1,237.97; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of County Route 81, Kingwood Pike, on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that
the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,237.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1499 DAVID R. SHEETS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent'’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicie. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
September 17, 2018, he was driving his 2016 Buick Cascada on Interstate 64 East near
Hurricane, Putnam County, when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $340.26; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $340.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1362 DEBORAH SHELL AND LUTHER D. SHELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on July 9, 2018, she was
driving her 2015 Toyota Corolla S on the exit ramp from US Route 35 to Interstate 64 East near
Scott Depot, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of

231



the roadway. The Claimant testified that she was driving in a construction zone at the time of this
incident. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $1,352.67; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants' damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,352.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0528 CATHERINE E. SHEPHERD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Volvo S60 in
Interstate 64 in Charleston, Kanawha County, on March 29, 2018, when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $435.06; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $435.06 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $435.06 AMOUNT AWARDED: $435.06

CC-19-0126 DAVID SHEPHERD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2004 Jeep Grand Cherokee on Long Run Road in Greenwood, Doddridge County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $138.28; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Long Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $138.28 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $138.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $138.28

CC-18-1096 JAMES M. SHEPPARD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 24, 2018, he was
driving his 2000 Mercedes S430 on Interstate 70 West when his vehicle struck a pothole in the
traveling portion of the roadway. As a result of the impact with the pothole, both tires on the
passenger side of the vehicle sustained damage and deflated. The Claimant took his vehicle to
a mechanic for repairs and learned that the rims on the passenger side had also been damaged.
He opted to purchase four new tires and four new rims for his vehicle. The Claimant submitted

232



invoices in the amount of $1,020.14, which reflected the purchase price of four tires and four rims.
He did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 470 West on the date of the Claimant'’s incident and that this negligence
was the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $622.39, which represented the cost of replacing the two damaged rims and tires.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,020.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $622.39

CC-18-1235 ROBERT H. SHERMAN, JR. AND HELEN JEAN SHERMAN v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2005 Chevrolet SSR
on Sunnyside Road, Old US 50, in Greenwood, Doddridge County, on July 11, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $340.88; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Sunnyside Road, Old US
50, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $340.88 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $340.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $340.88

CC-19-0336 ROBERT L. SHIELDS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 12, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2017 Buick Regal on West Virginia Route 2 when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway.
The Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $120.42; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West
Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $120.42 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $120.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $120.42

CC-18-1117 MICHELLE SHIRLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 25, 2018, she was driving her
2005 Chrysler 300 on Interstate 77 South near Sissonville, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large piece of tire recap situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The recap
became lodged in the tire and front end of her vehicle causing the vehicle to make a loud thumping
noise. She was unable to avoid striking the recap because of the traffic in the adjacent lanes.
The Claimant testified that she noticed the recap in the roadway earlier in the day; she was
surprised that it was still in the roadway later that night when her vehicle struck it. The Claimant

233



submitted invoices in the amount of $948.99; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 77 South on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $250.00

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $948.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1673 TAMI SHROUT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 8, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Toyota 4Runner on Mileground Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $932.56; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Mileground Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.0 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $932.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0603 SANDRA SHULTZ AND KATHLEEN ERTZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 21, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2011 Chrysler Town and County van on West Virginia Route 16 in St. Mary’s, Pleasants County,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $512.56; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 16 and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $512.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0600 CATHERINE SIMMONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Honda Accord
on West Virginia Route 16 South in Beckley, Raleigh County, on March 16, 2019, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $600.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 16 South on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $600.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

234



CC-19-0904 DAVID P. SIMPSON AND SHARON SIMPSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Ford Fusion on
Strawberry Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County, on April 17, 2019, when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $334.96; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Strawberry Road on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $334.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $334.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $334.96

CC-19-0583 RANDALL R. SIMS AND NANCY SIMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her
2013 Toyota Rav4 on Interstate 79 North at the split between Interstate 77 North and Interstate
79 North when she noticed a metal object laying in the road between two lanes. She reduced her
speed and then observed an object swinging from the overhead green roadway sign indicating
the route to Clarksburg. This unknown object then fell directly on her vehicle and shattered her
windshield. She later learned that the object was the lighting fixture for the overhead sign. The
Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $1,049.68; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 77 North and Interstate 79 North on the date of the Claimants’ incident
and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,049.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1486 SETH SIRBAUGH AND DENVER SIRBAUGH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2013 Ford Mustang on Ferrell Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$525.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Ferrell Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $525.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $525.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $525.00

235



CC-18-1049 DONETTA SISLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Chevrolet
Impala on Aurora Pike in Terra Alta, Preston County, on June 18, 2018, when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $171.72; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Aurora Pike on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $171.72 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $171.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $171.72

CC-18-1520 MICHELLE SLAUGHTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2005 Lexus RZ330
on West Virginia Route 7 in Dellsiow, Monongalia County, on September 27, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $508.70, including a mileage reimbursement; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West
Virginia Route 7 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that
the sum of $476.58 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $508.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $476.58

CC-18-0894 EDWARD W. SLOAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 27, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Mazda 6GT on Interstate 77 North near Ripley, Jackson County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $323.14; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 77 North and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $323.14 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $323.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $323.14

CC-19-0241 AMY SMITH AND ALLISON MULLINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2009 Saturn Aura on Interstate 64 West in Hurricane, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$266.15; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $266.15 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $266.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $266.15

236



CC-18-1373 CHRISTOPHER C. SMITH, KENDRA SMITH AND KAYLAN SMITH v. DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he and his daughter
drove his 2015 Hyundai Elantra on County Route 27, Pluto Road, in Shady Spring, Raleigh
County, on a daily basis. He testified that the road is in a very dangerous and hazardous condition
due to the number of potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant testified that
he had notified the Respondent of his concerns regarding the potholes on this road on numerous
occasions without any visible signs of improvement. Several times during June, 2018, he or his
daughter struck one of the many potholes in the roadway causing damage to the vehicie. The
Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $408.84; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of County Route 27, Pluto Road, on the dates of the Claimants’ incidents and that
such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $408.84.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $408.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $408.84

CC-19-0486 ELAINE SNODGRASS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Dodge Grand Caravan on Flatwoods Road in Ravenswood, Jackson County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $228.41; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Flatwoods Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $228.41 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $228.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $228.41

CC-19-0323 STEVE SNODGRASS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 11, 2019, the Claimant was driving his
2001 Cadillac Escalade on Interstate 70 in EIm Grove, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,379.60; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Interstate 70 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $1,379.60 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,379.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,379.60

237



CC-19-0698 STEPHANIE A. SOBOLEWSKI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, she testified that on February 27, 2019, she was driving her 2018
Toyota Camry on Monongalia Boulevard in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when she began to
brake for a red traffic light. She then heard several loud noises and had difficulty steering her
vehicle. After she pulled over to the shoulder of the road, she discovered two flat tires on the
driver's side of her vehicle. The Claimant testified that there was a long, narrow pothole in her
lane of the roadway; she believed that the impact of her vehicle striking this pothole, which had a
section of rebar protruding from the pothole, caused the damage to her tires. She was unable to
avoid the pothole because there were cars on both sides of her vehicle; because her incident
happened at night, it was dark and she was unable to see the pothole ahead of time. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $640.32; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Monongalia Boulevard on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such
negligence was the cause of the damage to the Claimant's vehicle. The Claims Commission
recommended an award to the Claimant in the amount of $640.32.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $640.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $640.32

CC-18-1567 MATHEW SOKOS AND JAMIE SOKOS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Cadillac CT6
on West Virginia Route 88 in Wheeling, Ohio County, on March 1, 2018, when his vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $549.01; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 88 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $549.01 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1355 HELEN SOLLARS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Mercedes 250CLA on Interstate 70 in Wheeling, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large
grate in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,028.15; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,028.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

238



CC-16-0543 RYAN E. SOMMERKORN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Ford Explorer
on Greenbag Road, Mileground Road, Marcus Drive and Route 705 in Morgantown, Monongalia
County, in April 2016, when his vehicle struck several large potholes in the traveling portion of the
roadways. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,088.82; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Greenbag Road, Mileground Road, Marcus Drive and Route 705 during April
2016 and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,088.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0315 DAVID L. SOMMERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2011
Chevrolet Malibu on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $261.22; he
did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 70 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $261.22 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $261.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $261.22

CC-18-0466 DANIELLE V. SOUTH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 17, 2018, she was driving her
2013 Nissan Rogue on Green Mountain Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. She was unable to avoid striking the pothole because it
was filled with water, it was dark outside and there was oncoming traffic. The low tire pressure
light on her dashboard was activated. When the Claimant took her vehicle to be repaired, she
learned that the rim was cracked and needed to be replaced; her mechanic also found two nails
embedded in her tire. The Claimant sought to be reimbursed for the cost of the cracked rim and
not the flat tire. She submitted invoices in the amount of $689.63; her collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Green Mountain Road on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such
negligence was the cause of the damage to the Claimant’'s vehicle. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the sum of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $689.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

239



CC-19-0548 THOMAS SLOAN SOWERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Lexus RC F on
West Virginia Route 25 in Institute, Kanawha County, on April 12, 2017, when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,235.22; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,235.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-19-0549 THOMAS SLOAN SOWERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 8, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2016
Lexus RC F on Kanawha Boulevard in Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$785.42; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Kanawha Boulevard and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $785.42 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $785.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $785.42

CC-19-0085 JENNIFER MICHELLE SPARKS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 25, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2018 Volvo XC90 on US Route 52 near Williamson, Mingo County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$467.44; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 52 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $467.44 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $467.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $467.44

CC-14-1222 GREG SPECHT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the culverts on
Brush Run Road in Mountain, Ritchie County, was the cause of repeated flooding and damage to
his residence and surrounding property. The Claimant's damages were approximately $6,000.00.
The Respondent initially denied all allegations but in preparation for the final hearing, it did
acknowledge that the Claimant’s residence and property sustained damages. The parties agreed
to settle the claim for the amount of $5,000.00 as a fair and reasonable settlement amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $5,000.00

240



CC-19-1173 WILLA SPRADLING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 26, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Buick Verano on West Virginia Route 34 in Winfield, Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$118.29; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $118.29 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $118.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $118.29

CC-19-0257 RITA SPROUSE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 16, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2017 Chevrolet Impala on West Virginia Route 31 South in Cairo, Ritchie County, when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $552.07; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 31 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $552.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0510 DONNA S. STATTS AND JOANN THOMPSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Volvo 580 on
Pettyville Road in Parkersburg, Wood County, on January 21, 2018, when her vehicle struck
several large holes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $230.74; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Pettyville Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $230.74 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $230.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $230.74

CC-19-0892 AMBER INDIGO STANLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 31, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Volkswagen Golf on Bakers Fork Road in Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$139.65; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Bakers Fork Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $139.65 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $139.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $139.65

241



CC-18-1012 CHARLOTTE L. STANLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. Atthe hearing, she testified that on or about June 14, 2017, the Claimant was driving
her 2012 Nissan Sentra on Coal River Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County. The Claimant struck
a second pothole on November 2, 2017 on Kanawha Terrace, also in St. Albans, Kanawha
County. Again, on December 4, 2017, the Claimant struck a pothole on Coal River Road. She
alleged that the negligence of the Respondent caused the damage to her vehicle on these three
separate occasions. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $283.54; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Coal River Road and Kanawha Terrace on the dates of the Claimant’s incidents
and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award to the Claimant in the amount of $283.54.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $283.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $283.54

CC-18-1057 FRANK L. STARKS, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 23, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2012
Harley Davidson Heritage on County Route 73 in Smithtown, Monongalia County, when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,253.86; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 73 and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,253.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0216 BRYAN STEALEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 24, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Audi A4 Quattro on US Route 119, Point Marion Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County, when
his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $193.24: his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119, Point Marion Road, and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $193.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $193.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $193.24

CC-18-1705 LUCILLE STEWART v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Chevrolet
Impala on Lewis Road in Oak Hill, Fayette County, on September 15, 2018, when her vehicle

242



struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $312.35; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Lewis Road on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $312.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $312.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $312.35

CC-19-0841 ROBERT B. STOLLINGS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 22, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Volkswagen GLI on Interstate 79 North near Roanoke, Lewis County, when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $26.73;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 79 North and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $26.73 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $26.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $26.73

CC-19-0842 ROBERT B. STOLLINGS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 19, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Volkswagen GLI on the Interstate 79 exit ramp at Mink Shoals near Charleston, Kanawha County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $149.69; his collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $149.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-1156 ERIN M. STONE AND MIKE STONE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her
2011 Lexus RX 350 on Dairy Road near Hamlin, Lincoln County, on July 2, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a slip in the road. She heard a "pop” after hitting the slip; she pulled over to investigate but
did not see any damage to her tires. She took her vehicle to be checked and learned that the
front struts were damaged. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $834.00; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Dairy Road on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the Respondent’s
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

243



CC-18-0992 ST. PAUL’'S EPISCOPAL CHURCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: Following a heavy rainstorm on March 30, 2018,
the Claimant's church building and fellowship hall sustained significant damage. The Claimant
alleged that this damage was a result of a hillside slip and the failure of Cemetery Hill Road in
Sistersville, Tyler County. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Cemetery
Hill Road: the Claimant alleged that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain the road was
the proximate cause of the damages to the Claimant's church building, fellowship hall and
surrounding property. The parties agreed that the sum of $170,000.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $193,391.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $170,000.00

CC-18-1691 EVA RENE STUTLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Buick LaCrosse
on River Road near Morgantown, Monongalia County, on June 10, 2018, when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $548.54: her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of River Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $548.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1506 FRANCIS STUMP AND RICHARD STUMP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 GMC Yukon
XL on Emily Drive in Clarksburg, Harrison County, on April 23, 2018, when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $931.17: their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Emily Drive on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $931.17 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0274 MELISSA SUMMERS AND MARK SUMMERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Chevrolet
Impala on Interstate 64 West near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, on February 27, 2018, when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $733.47; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the

244



date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed that the sum of $279.15 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $733.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $279.15

CC-19-0572 ANTHONY DAVID TARTELL AND MARK DEMARY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 19, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Audi A6 Quattro on County Route 19/28, Enterprise-Bethlehem Road, in Shinnston, Harrison
County, when his vehicle struck a series of potholes in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $383.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 19/28 and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $383.40 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $383.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $383.40

CC-19-0092 BRITTANY TAYLOR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Mazda 6 on
Greenbrier Street in Charleston, Kanawha County, on April 24, 2018, when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $220.25; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Greenbrier Street on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $220.25 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $220.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $220.25

CC-19-0289 MATTHEW C. TAYLOR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 13, 2019, the Claimant’s daughter was
driving his 2018 Chevrolet Spark on US Route 40 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $123.82; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 40 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $123.82 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $123.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $123.82

CC-18-1406 HEATHER TEEL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 25, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2017 Ford Mustang GT on Cross Lanes Drive in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a series of large potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $455.75; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Cross Lanes Drive and failed to do so

245



properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $455.75 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $455.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $455.75

CC-19-0080 CHERYL A. TERRANO AND MICHAEL TERRANO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2004 Chrysler Pacifica on Swamp Run Road near the intersection with Kesling Mill Road near
Buckhannon, Upshur County, when her vehicle struck several large potholes in the roadway.
The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $731.56; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Swamp Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $731.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0210 KAREN TENNANT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Jeep Compass
on West Virginia Route 7 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 8, 2019, when her
vehicle struck a series of potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $486.19; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $486.19 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $486.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $486.19

CC-19-0775 JEFFREY TESTEMENT AND FAITH TESTEMENT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 6, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2012 Ford
Fusion on Sullivan Road in Glen Morgan, Raleigh County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $160.39; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Sullivan Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $160.39 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $160.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $160.39

CC-18-0871 JAMES THACKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 19, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2005
Dodge Neon on Dairy Road in Poca, Putnam County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole in
the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $88.49; he did not
carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of

246



Dairy Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $88.49 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $88.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $88.49

CC-17-0001 CURTIS L. THOMAS, JOCELYN F. THOMAS AND DIANA B. THOMAS v.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 8, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2006 Subaru Legacy on US Route 19 in Star City, Monongalia County, when his vehicle struck a
large patch of ice created by water overflowing the clogged ditches on the side of the roadway.
The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $5,881.00; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US
Route 19 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,881.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0342 MICHELLE THOMAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that in early April, 2018, she was driving her
2015 Hyundai Santa Fe on Interstate 64 West near Institute, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained damages to the tire and one of the
struts. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $1,162.11; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such negligence
was the proximate cause of the damages sustained by the Claimant’s vehicle. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $250.00

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,162.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0514 RALPH W. THOMAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on March 2, 2019, he was
driving his 2010 Toyota Tacoma on West Virginia Route 72, River Road, in Rowlesburg, Preston
County. He testified further that the ditches on the side of the road were clogged in some areas
and washed out in other areas. The Respondent's employees had been cutting down trees on
the adjacent hillside but some ditches still contained significant debris. As he was driving through
this area, the hillside gave way and large amounts of debris rolled down the hillside into the
traveling portion of the roadway striking his vehicle. The Claimant submitted invoices in the
amount of $1,827.29; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

247



The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim. The Preston County Highway
Administrator testified that the Claimant’s incident occurred on a roadway located next to a very
steep hillside with very many trees throughout the hillside. The Respondent has a thirty feet right
of way and many of the trees are growing beyond the right of way and outside of the Respondent’s
area of responsibility. The Highway Administrator further testified that the Respondent's
employees clear out the trees and related debris from the right of way but cannot go beyond the
right of way. He acknowledged that the trees in this area are a known issue to the Respondent
but there are no preventative measures that had been taken prior to the Claimant’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent had sufficient prior notice
of the safety hazards created by the falling trees in this area of West Virginia Route 72, that it was
negligent in its maintenance of this route and that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of the damage to the Claimant’s vehicle. The Claims Commission recommended an award
of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,827.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0122 JILL ROBIN THOMPSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Lexus GSF on
US Route 35 West near Buffalo, Putnam County, on January 24, 2019, when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $243.80; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 35 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $243.80 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $243.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $243.80

CC-19-0224 MARY K. THOMPSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 26, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2012
Ford Fusion on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $568.37;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $568.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-1538 TERRY L. THOMPSON AND LINDA THOMPSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Ciaimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 16, 2018,
he was driving his 2013 Toyota Avalon on Interstate 64 East near Nitro, Putnam County, when
his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. This stretch of the

248



Interstate was an active construction zone; he was driving in the left lane that had been milled in
preparation for repaving. The Claimant testified that as he was switching lanes from the milled
lane to the unmilled lane, his vehicle struck a pothole. The Claimants submitted invoices in the
amount of $655.32; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant’s damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’'s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $655.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1388 JOETTE THORN AND TARA JOHNSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 11, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Dodge Dart on Interstate 70 in EIm Grove, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $6,914.68; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 70 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,914.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0009 KRISTI TINGLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 21, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Lexus IS on Interstate 77 South at mile marker 96 near Charleston, Kanawha County, when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $294.25; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 South and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $294.25 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $294.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $294.25

CC-18-1122 SANDRA TONEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Mitsubishi
Mirage on West Virginia Route 122 in Greenville, Monroe County, on July 9, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $65.22; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 122 on the date of the

249



incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $65.22 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $65.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $65.22

CC-18-1625 COREY TORNES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
October 21, 2018, he was driving his 2017 Subaru Impreza on Interstate 64 East near Cross
Lanes, Kanawha County, while the Interstate was under construction. He switched lanes, from a
milled lane to an unmilled lane, and heard a loud popping noise. He believed that a tire on his
vehicle struck the sharp edge of the unmilled pavement and damaged the tire. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $924.08; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant’'s damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimant's incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $924.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0947 ASHLEY TORRES AND ADOLFO TORRES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2011 BMW 328i on
Interstate 64 East in Charleston, Kanawha County, on April 11, 2019, when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $538.68; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $538.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0579 MICHAEL J. TRAVIS AND BARBARA J. TRAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2008
Pontiac G8 on West Virginia Route 18 North in West Union, Doddridge County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole In the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $180.15; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was

250



responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 18 North and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $180.15 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $180.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $180.15

CC-19-05625 CARL TROSPER AND JOY TROSPER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 12, 2019, the Claimant was driving her 2007
Mercedes C230 on West Virginia Route 2 South in Glenwood, Mason County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $404.87; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 South and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $404.87 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $404.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $404.87

CC-18-0681 IRA T. TURNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
his tractor. At the hearing, he testified that on April 8, 2018, he purchased a used 1981 Ford 531
tractor from Payne’s Towing. The tractor came with an extra spare tire which was placed in the
tractor’s bucket for traveling. The Claimant testified that while his brother was driving the tractor
on Sims Branch Road, a gravel road, in Mount Hope, Fayette County, the tractor struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The impact with the pothole caused the spare tire to bounce out of the
bucket and roll under the moving tractor. This then caused additional damage to the engine, front
end, oil pan and undercarriage of the tractor. The Claimant testified that he purchased the tractor
for $500.00 and he submitted an estimate for repairs in the amount of $1,434.00. The Claimant
purchased the tractor for use on his farm and did not have any collision insurance on it

The Claimant's brother, Jack Turner, testified that Sims Branch Road was a gravel road
riddled with many potholes; it was almost impossible to avoid a pothole while driving down this
road. He further testified that the road was very narrow; because the tractor was almost as wide
as the traveling portion of the roadway, it was difficult to avoid striking a pothole. Once the tractor
struck the pothole, he testified that the tractor bounced up and back down. The extra spare tire
in the tractor’'s bucket bounced out of the bucket, rolled under the tractor and became embedded
in the oil pan, causing significant damage.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Sims Branch Road on the date of the Claimant'’s incident and that the negligence
of the Respondent was the proximate cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award to the Claimant in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,434.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

251



CC-18-1413 JEFFREY K. TWIGG AND LISA R. TWIGG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: Between August 21, 2018 and August 31, 2018,
the Claimants’ residential property sustained damage following severe rainstorms after the
Respondent performed maintenance work on Barlow Court in Martinsburg, Berkeley County. As
a result of these storms, the gravel installed earlier by the Respondent washed away from the
road, created a deep ditch on the shoulder and settled on the Claimants’ property where it caused
extensive damage. The Claimants’ property sustained damages in the amount of $424.00; their
homeowner's insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Barlow Court on the dates of the incidents and failed to do so properly. The
sum of $424.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $424.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $424.00

CC-18-1185 WILLIAM TWYMAN AND PATRICIA TWYMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Dodge Caravan
on Butcher Bend Road in Mineral Wells, Wood County, on June 25, 2018, when her vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $316.47; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Butcher Bend Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $316.47 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $316.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $316.47

CC-19-1033 KENNETH E. TYREE, JR. AND LEONA E. TYREE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Honda CRV on
West Virginia Route 25 between Nitro and Institute, Kanawha County, on June 3, 2019, when his
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $730.14; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $730.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0824 CHRIS ULLMAN PRE-OWNED AUTOS, LLC AND CHRIS ULLMAN v. DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 1, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2017 Audi
TT on Highland Avenue in Williamstown, Wood County, when his vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,280.00; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the

252



maintenance of Highland Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $1,280.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,280.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,280.00

CC-18-1150 RODNEY O. UNDERWOOD AND DUSTIN N. UNDERWOOD v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1980 Ford 3600
tractor on West Virginia Route 23 near Salem, Doddridge County, on July 12, 2018, when his
vehicle struck an abandoned signpost, which punctured a tire on the tractor. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $459.36; they did not carry collision insurance on
their tractor. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 23 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $459.36 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $459.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $459.36

CC-18-1419 CAROLYN URBANEK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2003 Chevrolet
Cavalier on Marshall Street, Old State Route 2, in McMechen, Marshall County, on August 14,
2018, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $385.74; she did not carry collision insurance on her
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Marshall Street, Oid State
Route 2, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $385.74 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $385.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $385.74

CC-18-0867 DEBBIE VAC AND DENNIS VAC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Mercedes Benz C300 on Interstate 79 South near Star City, Monongalia County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $3,197.07; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,197.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0072 JOHN T. VANNATTER AND MELODY VANNATTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 21, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
1995 Subaru Legacy L on County Route 21 in Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount

253



of $587.92; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. ~The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of County Route 21 and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $587.92 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $587.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $587.92

CC-18-0862 CHERYL FRANK VEGA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 11, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2010 BMW 750ix on Connell Road in Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,528.99; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Connell Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,528.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1496 FRANCIS VEON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1998 Jeep Cherokee
on Monday Road in Elizabeth, Wirt County, on October 5, 2018, when his vehicle struck several
large rocks that were situated in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant alleged that
the rocks had been washed into the roadway after a heavy rain flooded the culverts which had
recently been repaired. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $216.01; he
did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Monday Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum
of $216.01 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $216.01 AMOUNT AWARDED: $216.01

CC-18-1170 IVAN VUJIC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the roads was the
cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2013
Subaru Legacy in the intersection of 8" Avenue and Sixth Street in Huntington, Cabell County,
on July 11, 2018, when his vehicle struck a large pothole. He testified that he was unable to avoid
striking the pothole because of oncoming traffic. His vehicle sustained two flat tires and damage
to the wheels and wheel nuts. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $2,776.54; he
did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

254



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of 8" Avenue and Sixth Street on the date of the Claimant's incident and that such
negligence was the cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission recommended
an award in the sum of $2,776.54.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,776.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,2776.54

CC-18-0447 RYAN L. WALTON AND MELINDA J. WALTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Mercury Milan
on West Virginia Route 2 in Sistersville, Tyler County, on March 7, 2018, when her vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $106.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $106.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $106.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $106.00

CC-18-1545 STACY R. WARREN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she
was driving her 2016 Honda Electra SE on Interstate 64 East near Teays Valley, Putnam County,
on September 28, 2018, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. Her tire deflated
immediately and she had to pull over to the shoulder of the road. The Claimant testified that this
was a construction area and some of the yellow lines delineating the travel lanes had been
covered up and blacked out. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $626.09; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant’s
damages.

The Legistative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent’s negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $626.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $626.09

CC-18-0160 WARWOOD ARMATURE REPAIR CO, AND R. V. THALMAN, lll v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Cadillac XTS
on Interstate 470 East at the 29" Street Exit in Bethlehem, Ohio County, on February 17, 2018,

255



when his vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $341.20; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 East on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $341.20 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $341.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $341.20

CC-18-1311 JEFFREY WAUGH AND DELL BETH WAUGH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Toyota Rav4
on West Virginia Route 37 near East Lynn, Wayne County, on April 28, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $567.07; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 37 on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $567.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $567.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $567.07

CC-19-0004 THOMAS D. WAYBRIGHT AND CHRISTIE L. WAYBRIGHT v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
September 28, 2018, he was driving his 2012 Mercedes C300 on Interstate 64 West near
Charleston, Kanawha County, when he entered a construction zone. The lanes had been
reconfigured for construction and traffic had been diverted onto the shoulder. While driving as
directed in this “new” lane, the Claimants’ vehicle struck a pothole. The Claimants submitted
invoices in the amount of $2,932.01; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing, arguing
that its contractor was ultimately responsible for the Claimant's damages pursuant to the
provisions of their contract. The Respondent demanded that the contractor indemnify and defend
it against this claim. The contractor provided a defense for the Respondent in this matter.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $1,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,932.01 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-1183 BARTON R. WEESE AND JULIA A. WEESE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2004 Toyota Tacoma
on Interstate 64 East in Nitro, Putnam County, on July 12, 2018, when his vehicle struck a large

256



hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $269.24; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $269.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $269.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $269.24

CC-18-1633 AMY WEHRLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 11, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2009 Mercedes C300 on Jefferson Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $992.87; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Jefferson Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $992.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0412 KIMBERLEY L. WELCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following. The Claimant was driving her 2018 Toyota Camry
on West Virginia Route 7 in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on February 22, 2019, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $207.98; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $207.98 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $207.98 AMOUNT AWARDED: $207.98

CC-19-0916 AMY LYNN WEST v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Chevrolet
Malibu at the intersection of Park Center Drive and Ohio Avenue in Parkersburg, Wood County,
on May 17, 2019, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $197.95; her collision insurance required
a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Park Center
Drive and Ohio Avenue on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$197.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $197.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $197.95

CC-18-0849 BOBBY W. WHETZEL AND MARY E. WHETZEL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Ford Escape
on West Virginia Route 20 near Nutter Fort, Harrison County, on April 6, 2018, when his vehicle

257



struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $753.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $753.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0396 KAREN L. WHIPKEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 13, 2019, the Claimant was driving her
2016 BMW 328i on US Route 50 West in Salem, Harrison County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $532.86; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50 West and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $532.86 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $532.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $532.86

CC-18-0753 BEATRICE J. WHITE AND RODNEY WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2008
Ford 500 on West Virginia Route 44 South near Logan, Logan County, when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$214.12; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 44 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $214.12 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $214.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $214.12

CC-18-1034 BENJAMIN A. WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the foliowing: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Ford Fusion on
Gladesville Road in Gladesville, Preston County, on June 8, 2018, when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $159.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Gladesville Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $159.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $159.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $159.00

CC-19-0902 CHARLES W. WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 1994
Toyota Camry on West Virginia Route 14 South in Parkersburg, Wood County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount

258



of $425.76; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $425.76 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $425.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $425.76

CC-19-0258 DAVID A. WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 9, 2019, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Subaru Crosstrek on Dallas Pike Hill Road in Triadelphia, Ohio County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$288.21; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Dallas Pike Hill Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $288.21 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $288.21 AMOUNT AWARDED: $288.21

CC-19-0641 TODD R. WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On, February 25, 2019 the Claimant was driving his
2001 Honda CRV on West Virginia Route 75 in Lavalette, Wayne County, when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$924.31; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of West Virginia Route 75 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $924.31 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $924.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $924.31

CC-19-0394 KAYLEE WHITLATCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Dodge Dart on
Rosemar Road in Parkersburg, Wood County, on February 12, 2019, when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $224.45; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Rosemar Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $224.45 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $224.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $224.45

CC-18-1485 JAMES E. WHITT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2002 GMC
Sierra on West Virginia Route 152 in Genoa, Wayne County, on October 2, 2018, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant testified that his vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $1,556.08; the Claimant only submitted one receipt in the amount of $534.20.

259



The Claimant did not submit any additional documentation in support of his claim for damages.
He did not carry collision insurance on his vehicie.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 152 on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that this
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $534.20.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,556.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $534.20

CC-18-0979 CAROL WILES AND KEVIN WILES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Ford Fusion SE on Route 3, Brandonville Pike, in Lenox, Preston County, when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$111.64; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Route 3, Brandonville Pike, and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $111.64 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $111.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $111.64

CC-18-0533 DOLORES WILLIAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 30, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Buick Encore on 8" Avenue in Huntington, Cabell County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole
in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $347.09; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of 8" Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$347.09 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $347.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $347.09

CC-19-0777 LARRY WILLIAMS AND TAMARA WILLIAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on April 15, 2019, the
Claimant was driving his 2003 Ford F-350 on US Route 19 near Princeton, Mercer County, when
his vehicle struck a series of potholes in the roadway. He further testified that a section of the
shoulder had fallen away so it was difficult to avoid striking the potholes without causing an
accident or veering off the roadway. The impact of striking the potholes caused disabling damage
to the four-wheel drive hub on his vehicle, especially the lock-in, lock-out components. The
Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $1,500.00; they did not carry collision insurance
on their vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

260



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that such negligence was
the cause of damage to the Claimants’ vehicle. The Claims Commission recommended an award
of $750.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $750.00

CC-18-1670 DEADRA WILLS AND EDDIE R. WILLS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
November 30, 2018, she was driving her 2015 Cadillac CTS on West Virginia Route 2 near
Moundsville, Marshall County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. Her tire
was damaged and began to slowly lose air. She kept refilling the tire to no avail. When she took
her vehicle to be repaired, she learned that the tire was damaged and had sustained a hairline
crack in the rim. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $486.85; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the Claimants’ incident and that the
Respondent's negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $241.70.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $241.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $241.70

CC-19-0491 DEADRA D. WILLS AND EDDIE WILLS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Cadillac CTS
on the 26" Street Exit ramp to merge onto West Virginia Route 2 in Moundsville, Marshall County,
on March 16, 2019, when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $288.47; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the
26" Street Exit ramp and West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $288.47 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $288.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $288.47

CC-19-0183 DENNIS A. WILSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant’s 1987 Suzuki Samurai sustained
damages when a tree fell on top of the vehicle while parked at his residence on Boulder Road in
Buckhannon, Upshur County, on December 28, 2018. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $277.29; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent

261



was responsible for the maintenance of Boulder Road on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $277.29 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $277.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $277.29

CC-19-0035 NICOLE WILSON-CARR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the failure of the Respondent to properly
maintain the road was the proximate cause of damages to her vehicle. At the hearing, the
Claimant's husband testified that on November 28, 2018, he was driving his wife's 2017 Toyota
Sienna on County Route 60, Bakers Ridge Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County. He
testified that the road was a “sheet of ice” and had not been treated. Numerous cars were stopped
all over the road; even the police and first responders slid into the ditch. The Claimant's husband
testified that he slid down the roadway, struck another vehicle and slid into the ditch. The Claimant
alleged that the ice on the roadway created a hazardous and dangerous condition that the
Respondent should have posted warning signs or closed the road to effectively treat the road,
especially since a school is located on the road. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $5,074.79; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of County Route 60, Bakers Ridge Road, and that such negligence was the
proximate cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award
of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,074.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0377 STEPHEN C. WINSLOW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Volkswagen
Jetta on County Route 1, Hacker Creek Road, in Hodgesville, Upshur County, on February 23,
2019, when his vehicle struck a series of large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $4,575.00; he did not carry collision
insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route
1, Hacker Creek Road, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The parties agreed
that the sum of $1,500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,575.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,500.00

CC-18-1690 KALA WITHROW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2018 Toyota Camry XSE on Interstate 64 West between Crab Orchard and MacArthur, Raleigh
County, when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $262.11; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so

262



properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $262.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0819 KALA WITHROW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2018 Toyota Camry
XSE on West Virginia Route 34 between Scott Depot and Winfield, Putnam County, on May 15,
2019, when her vehicle struck a large section of the traveling portion of the roadway where the
pavement was missing. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $275.28;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of West Virginia Route 34 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $275.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0871 KALA WITHROW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on May 28, 2019, she was
driving her 2018 Toyota Camry. She exited Interstate 64 at the exit for US Route 35 in Scott
Depot, Putnam County. As she merged onto the traveling lane of US Route 35, her vehicle
bumped up to the traveling lane and her tire suddenly deflated. She testified that she drove this
route regularly and there had been ongoing construction and repaving work in this area. The
Claimant believed that the uneven pavement lanes exposed sharp edges of the protruding
pavement and sliced her tire. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $259.80; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that its contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the
provisions of their contract and therefore, the contractor was responsible for the Claimant's
damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of US Route 35 on the date of the Claimant'’s incident and that the Respondent’s
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $259.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-1542 VERNON L. WITHROW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Cadillac STS
on Dairy Road in Poca, Putnam County, on October 15, 2018, when his vehicle struck a pothole
in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $409.53; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was

263



responsible for the maintenance of Dairy Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $409.53 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $409.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $409.53

CC-18-1251 SUSAN C. WOLFE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Mazda CX5 on
West Virginia Route 7 East between Cascade and Masontown, Preston County, on August 20,
2018, when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $4,457.42; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 7 East on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,457.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0955 TRACY A. WOLFE AND JAMES WOLFE, Il v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2000 Honda Accord
on West Virginia Route 7 West in Core, Monongalia County, on June 5, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $106.13; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 7 West on the date
of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $106.13 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $106.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $106.13

CC-19-0119 W. NATHAN WOLFE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2018 GMC Denali
XL on West Run Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County, on December 20, 2018, when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,148.34; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Run Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,148.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0940 CHRISTINA WOODS AND JOSH WOODS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Chrysler Town and County van on Twin Lakes Road in Parkersburg, Wood County, when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the

264



amount of $977.45; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Twin Lakes Road and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $977.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-19-0044 BRENDA WORKMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2015 GMC Yukon on May Street in Hamlin, Lincoln County, when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,838.32;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of May Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,838.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-19-0553 LARRY T. WORKMAN AND ALEX M. WORKMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2017 Chevrolet Silverado on Drews Creek Road in Naoma, Raleigh County, when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $664.58; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Drews Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $664.58 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $664.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $664.58

CC-19-0275 ROBERT W. WRIGHT AND DENISE A. WRIGHT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Ford Fusion on
US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke County, on January 23, 2019, when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,360.32; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 West on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,360.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-19-0034 AMBER WROBLEWSKI AND RON WROBLEWSKI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Toyota
Highlander on James River Road in Ceredo, Wayne County, on December 26, 2018, when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $395.51; their collision insurance required a deductible of

265



$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of James River Road on the date
of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $395.51 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $395.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $395.51

CC-19-0209 SHAUNTELL YERKEY AND JUSTIN YERKEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Volkswagen
Tiguan on West Virginia Route 18 North near West Union, Doddridge County, on February 8,
2019, when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $250.86; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 18 North on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.86 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $250.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.86

CC-18-1570 ROBERT S. YOUNG, JR. AND WILLA JEANNE YOUNG v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Toyota Avalon
on West Virginia Route 46 in Scott Depot, Putnam County, on October 10, 2018, when her vehicle
struck several large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $202.23; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$100.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 46 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $202.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-1250 PAULA SUSAN ZAHARKO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that her 2014 Jeep Cherokee sustained
damages from striking multiple potholes on Stewart's Run Road in Morgantown, Monongalia
County during the Spring of 2018. She testified that when she called an ambulance for her
husband during that time frame, the arrival of the ambulance was delayed because of its need to
travel slowly and avoid potholes. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $658.50; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Stewart’s Run Road on the dates of the Claimant's incidents and that such

266



negligence was the proximate cause of damages to her vehicle. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $658.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-1491 STACIE L. ZELKOWSKI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2004 Chevrolet
Cavalier on West Virginia Route 2 near the 26 Street entrance ramp in Wheeling, Ohio County,
on September 22, 2018, when her vehicle struck a large piece of concrete that had been dislodged
from a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $64.35; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $64.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $64.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $64.35

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
CC-19-1126 CONNIE EVERHART v. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

The Claimant's vehicle was listed as an unregistered vehicle within the Respondent’s
system due to a processing error despite the fact that her vehicle was in fact duly registered. Her
vehicle was towed following a traffic stop in Romney, Hampshire County because of the
Respondent’s registration error. The Claimant sought to recover the towing expenses of $270.00.
The Respondent admitted that a data processing error miscategorized the Claimant's vehicle
registration and that her registration was in fact proper and valid. The Legislative Claims
Commission recommended that the Claimant be awarded $270.00 for reimbursement of towing
expenses,

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $270.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $270.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

CC-19-1159 TRAVIS L. CASTLE AND CHRISTINE N. CASTLE v. DIVISION OF NATURAL
RESOURCES

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Ford F-150 on
Beckwith Road at the Cotton Hill Fishing Access Area Parking in Ansted, Fayette County, on July
18, 2019, when his vehicle struck a piece of rebar jutting out of an area where a parking lot curb
had been removed. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $136.83; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Beckwith Road and the Cotton Hill Fishing Access Area Parking on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $136.83 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $136.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $136.83

267



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS COMMISSION
ABSTRACTS OF DISALLOWED CLAIMS

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

CC-18-1466 VERIZON BUSINESS v. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION/OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant filed this claim to recover $16,000.00 for providing professional services
pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent
disputed the validity of the claim and submitted documentation that demonstrated that the invoices
had in fact been paid by the Respondent. The Legislative Claims Commission found that the
Respondent had already submitted payment to the Claimant and denied the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $16,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU
FOR BEHAVIORIAL HEALTH AND HEALTH FACILITIES

CC-18-0896. GWEN CHRISTIAN v. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR BEHAVIORIAL HEALTH AND HEALTH FACILITIES

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant's fiancée testified that on May 4, 2018, he
was driving the Claimant's 2013 Hyundai Santa Fe on Marshall Road in Beckley, Raleigh County,
on his way to his place of employment. Marshall Road is the main road through the campus of
Jackie Withrow Hospital, which is owned and operated by the Respondent. There are multiple
speed bumps situated in the roadway and on this particular day, the Claimant's fiancee testified
that as he was driving his vehicle struck a spike that was protruding from one of the speed
bumps. He further testified that he had noticed a protruding spike prior to this incident but did not
notify the Respondent. Following his incident, he called the Administrator of Jackie Withrow
Hospital to notify her of the incident but was unable to discuss the situation with her. He then
sent her a letter notifying her of the dangerous condition of the speed bumps. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $686.83; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Administrator of Jackie Withrow Hospital testified that the speed bumps were installed in an effort
to slow drivers down as they drove through the campus as well as a safety measure for the
residents and staff of the facility. The Administrator testified that the speed bumps have been in
use for over sixteen years and in that time, she has not received any complaints regarding the
presence of the speed bumps, including complaints of spikes protruding from the speed
bump. The speed bumps are inspected by the maintenance supervisor on a daily basis and she
has not received any reports of faulty speed bumps or other problems. The Claimant's issue was
the first time that she had received a complaint and it was not received until after the Claimant’s
incident occurred. The facility’s maintenance Supervisor also testified at the hearing; he had not

268



received any complaints about the presence of any protruding spikes on the speed bumps. He
also had not seen any spikes protruding from the speed bumps on his daily inspection of the
facility grounds.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of metal spikes protruding from the speed bumps on Marshall Road at the
Respondent's facility on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $683.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
CC-18-1655 STEVEN DUKES v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant was incarcerated at Mount Olive Correctional Complex when his cell was
searched on September 8, 2018. When the search was concluded, he returned to his cell and
discovered that part of the foam covering for the earpiece of his headphones was missing. He
testified at the hearing that he was unable to use the headphones because of the missing foam
piece and the headphones were uncomfortable. The Claimant filed a grievance which was denied
as there was no evidence that the headphones were intentionally damaged. The Claimant placed
a value of $44.19 on the headphones although he did not submit any receipts or other
documentation to support this specific monetary amount.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent’s witness testified that the Claimant's property inventory card did not indicate that
the Claimant had actual possession of the allegedly damaged headphones at the time of the cell
search. Moreover, the headphones still worked as intended, there were no incident reports
regarding damage to inmate property following the search, there were no confiscation reports
filed and there was no documentation to definitively determine how long the foam covering on the
earpiece had been missing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant is still in possession of the
headphones that are the subject of this claim and further that the Claimant failed to prove his
claim that the Respondent was responsible for the alleged damage to his headphones, thereby
entitling him to compensation.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $44.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-0517 ARON FREELAND v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant filed this claim seeking to be reimbursed for the sum of $5.98 for postage
for a letter that apparently been lost by the United States Postal Service. At the hearing, the
Claimant testified that he was incarcerated at Mount Olive Correctional Complex. On April 3,
2017, the Claimant mailed out nineteen letters through the United States Postal Service. Ten of

269



these letters concerned the Claimant's prison disciplinary appeals which were addressed to the
Respondent’s Office of the Commissioner in Charleston, Kanawha County. One letter was
apparently lost in the mail so it was not timely ruled upon by the Commissioner. However, upon
notification of the Claimant's appeal, the Commissioner's Office obtained the necessary records
and ultimately issued a ruling and communicated that ruling to the Claimant. The Claimant sought
to recover the amount of $5.98 for the amount of postage affixed to the errant letter.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that because the Office of the Commissioner ultimately ruled upon the
Claimant's grievance that was allegedly lost in the mail, the Claimant suffered no legal harm and
accordingly, was not entitled to recover any damages. Moreover, the Respondent’s records
demonstrate that all of the letters mailed by the Claimant on April 3, 2017, left their facility and
were delivered to the post office for mailing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant failed to meet his burden of
proof, that he had suffered a compensable harm, that the Respondent breached any duty
regarding outgoing inmate mail and that he was entitled to damages.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5.98 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-0800 CHARLES LIVELY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that his personal property was lost while he was in
the custody of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was incarcerated at
Mount Olive Correctional Complex. At some time prior to March 15, 2018, he was transferred
from general population to punitive segregation. He testified that his cell was searched by the
Respondent's officers and then left unattended for several hours. He further alleged that the
Respondent failed to inventory his property; his property cards were incomplete and his property
was switched out for other broken items by inmates who had access to his cell. The Claimant
further alleged that the Respondent’s employees mixed up his property with that of another inmate
and not all of his property was returned to him. The Claimant listed a watch, a gold necklace, two
pairs of tennis shoes, video games, CD's, headphones, sunglasses, a beard trimmer, baseball
caps and an Xbox game system and controllers as missing. He placed a value of $2,300.00 on
the missing property but did not submit any receipts or invoices in support of his claim.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that some of the items that the Claimant alleged were missing did not
belong to him and had been confiscated from his cell as contraband. The Respondent also
asserted that the Claimant’s property cards demonstrated that the Claimant was claiming more
property than was listed on his inventory. The Claimant was disciplined for being in possession
of stolen property, some of which were items he claimed as missing on his Notice of Claim.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant failed to provide sufficient
information regarding his allegedly lost property. The Claimant's inventory cards and property
cards were incomplete and did not correspond to the property listed in his Notice of Claim. The

270



Claimant also failed to submit any receipts or invoices to establish the value of the allegedly lost
property. The Claims Commission found that the Claimant failed to prove his claim that the
Respondent was responsible for the alleged loss of his property items.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,300.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-0831, CC-18-1129 AND CC-18-1615 MATTHEW W. REED v. DIVISION OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant filed these claims alleging that his laundry was lost while in the custody of
the Respondent and that he was wrongfully charged for replacing lost clothing items. At the
hearing, the Claimant’s three separate claims were consolidated. The Claimant testified that at
the time he filed his claims, he was incarcerated at Huttonsville Correctional Center. He sought
to be reimbursed for the cost of replacing his lost laundry, alleging that the Respondent had
negligently handled his laundry, losing multiple items. The Claimant filed multiple grievances for
both the lost laundry and the Respondent’s laundry policy that required him to pay for replacement
sets of state-issued clothing. All of the Claimant’s grievances were denied. The Claimant testified
that on designated laundry days, he placed his dirty laundry in the appropriate laundry bags and
deposited the bags in the designated laundry bin. The laundry bags were issued to the Claimant
by the Respondent'’s facility and had his DOC number on the outside. He further testified that on
at least seventeen (17) different occasions, his laundry was returned to him from the Laundry
Department with various items of clothing missing or lost. He was charged a total of $387.42 over
a period of six months to replace the lost items of clothing.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the Claimant’s claim in its pleadings and at the
hearing. When the Claimant arrived at Huttonsville, he received one set of clothing at no charge
to him. Pursuant to the Respondent’s policy regarding Laundry Services, the Claimant is
responsible for assuring that the correct clothing is placed in the laundry bag, cinching the closure
tightly on the bag and placing the bag in the outgoing dirty laundry bin. In the Laundry
Department, the cinched bags are placed directly in the washers and dryers. The clothing remains
in the cinched laundry bags throughout the washing and drying process; laundry bags are not
opened in the Laundry Department. Pursuant to the Respondent’s policies, inmates are
responsible for replacing any lost or missing clothing. The Respondent argued that the Claimant
failed to repeatedly follow the Respondent’s policies and procedures for Laundry Services and
further that the Claimant was unable to prove with any specificity the clothing items lost on a
specific laundry day or even the exact amount he was charged to replace a specific item of
clothing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant's laundry was handled in
accordance with the applicable operational procedures and further, that he failed to prove his
claim that the Respondent was responsible for the alleged loss of clothing items during the
laundering process.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $387.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

271



CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION/SOUTH
CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL

CC-18-1498 JESSE JAMES NELSON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION/SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL

The Claimant was initially incarcerated at the South Central Regional Jail. When he was
transferred to Southwestern Regional Jail, he discovered that his t-shirt and sweatpants were not
included in his personal belongings. He filed a Notice of Claim to recover the value of his lost
property; he placed a value of $150.00 on the lost items of clothing. The Claimant did not submit
any receipts or invoices to establish the value of his items. The Claimant testified that he did not
file any grievances with either jail facility regarding his missing and lost personal property.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim asserting that the Claimant failed to file
any grievances regarding his lost clothing and accordingly failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies before filing his claim with the Legislative Claims Commission. The Respondent further
asserted that the Claims Commission did not have the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the
Claimant’s claim because of his failure to exhaust his administrative remedies pursuant to the
West Virginia Prisoner Litigation Reform Act.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the West Virginia Prisoner Litigation
Reform Act controlled the disposition of this claim. Under this Act, the Claimant is required to
exhaust all administrative remedies set forth in the Act before any claim may be filed with the
Claims Commission. As the Claimant failed to comply with the provisions of the Prisoner Litigation
Reform Act, the Claims Commission is barred from exercising jurisdiction over the Claimant's
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $150.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
CC-18-1307 TINA ANGELOZZI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the roads was the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she
owns a 2008 Dodge Charter R/T that she drives approximately 5-6 months during the year. She
took her vehicle to her mechanic for routine maintenance and learned that the sway bar in the
vehicle needed to be replaced. She was advised that these necessary repairs were most likely
caused by the conditions of the road in her area. The Claimant testified that she drives on many
roads that have numerous potholes, including Lower Hildebrand, Glory Barn Road, River Road
and Fairmont Road in the Morgantown, Monongalia County area. She recalled striking one
pothole on Lower Hildebrand sometime in April, 2018; however, she could not recall any other
specific incident. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $837.52; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that it did not have notice of any of the potholes that allegedly caused the
Claimant's damages.

272



The Legislative Claims Commission found that the evidence presented was insufficient to
support a finding of liability against the Respondent. The Claimant failed to provide specific
information as to time, date and place of any incidents involving potholes or other road defects
and did not establish that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of any potholes.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $837.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0788 CORY J. BASH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2016 Dodge
Charger on Southern Highway near Mineral Wells, Wood County, on May 2, 2019, when he heard
a sudden loud bang from his vehicle. He did not notice anything in the road at the time, but later
he realized that there were numerous potholes in the road and believed his vehicle struck a
pothole. The Claimant testified that his vehicle began to shake "violently” and did not accelerate
properly. He took his vehicle to two separate tire shops for repairs who were unable to properly
address the issue; he then took his vehicle to a local dealership. The mechanic at the dealership
determined that six spark plugs and the coil were damaged and needed to be replaced. The
Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $601.55; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that the documentation submitted by the Claimant did not link the vehicular
damage to a pothole.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant did not present any evidence
to affirmatively link the pothole he struck to the damages sustained by his vehicle and accordingly,
failed to prove his claim against the Respondent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $601.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-16-0277 DANA R. BEAVERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
January 12, 2016, she was driving her 2008 Saturn Vue SUV on Interstate 70 in Wheeling, Ohio
County, when her vehicle struck a rock in the roadway. The rock bounced up and struck the
undercatriage of her vehicle causing damage. She did not know how the long the rock had been
in the roadway and she did not know whether the Respondent had been notified of the rock’s
presence in the road. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $2,609.38; she did not
carry collision insurance on her vehicle.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
rocks in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident. The Respondent’'s witness testified
that this area was not a. known rockfall area. The Respondent did not receive any complaints
regarding the presence of a rock in the traveling portion of the roadway on the date of the
Claimant’s incident.

273



The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of any rocks on Interstate 70 on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,609.38 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1028 MICHAEL LEE BEVERAGE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
June 3, 2018, he was driving his 2000 Ford Excursion on US Route 219 North near Valley Head,
Randolph County, when his vehicle struck a fallen tree in the roadway. He testified that early in
the morning he drove around a curve and encountered the fallen tree; he attempted to brake but
was unsuccessful and struck the tree. The Claimant did not call 911 or the Respondent to notify
them of the fallen tree. While the Claimant was stopped on the road, a volunteer fire truck and
an employee of the Respondent arrived to cut the tree and clear the road for traffic. The Claimant
testified that he believed the Respondent should have arrived at the scene sooner than it did to
warn drivers of the hazardous condition caused by the fallen tree. The Claimant testified that he
had received an estimate for repairs that were over $8,000.00; he submitted documentation that
showed the fair market value of his vehicle was $6,864.00. The Claimant did not carry collision
insurance on his vehicle.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that it had no notice of the trees in the traveling portion of the roadway on the
date of the Claimant's incident and therefore could not be liable. The Respondent’s witnesses
testified that they arrived on the scene within fifteen minutes of being notified that the tree had
fallen on the road. The CAD Incident Report from the 911 Call Center was submitted as an exhibit
and showed that the 911 Call Center notified the Respondent of the fallen tree and that was the
first notice received by the Respondent.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of fallen trees on US Route 219 North on the date of and prior to the time
of the Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,864.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1641 BEVERLY BISBEE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on November 13, 2018, she
was driving her 2009 Toyota Prius on Interstate 64 West near Exit 34 in Hurricane, Putnam
County. She was traveling in a construction zone; she had difficulty locating the exit because it

274



was dark and raining. She saw a large gap between two construction barrels and believed that
the gap was the designated exit. The Claimant testified that while driving on what she believed
to be the exit ramp, her vehicle struck an unknown object. The Claimant submitted invoices in
the amount of $79.51; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
unknown objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident. The Respondent further
asserted that the Claimant was not driving on an established roadway at the time of her incident
as she was driving in an area designated for construction and not public travel.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of unknown objects situated on Interstate 64 West on the date of the
Claimant'’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $79.51 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1349 JETTIE BURKETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the road was the
proximate cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 29,
2018, she was driving her 2004 Saturn L300 on Interstate 77 in Bluefield, Mercer County, when
her vehicle struck an unknown object in the roadway. One of her tires deflated immediately while
a second tire deflated at a slower pace. The Claimant brought the object with her to the hearing
and it appeared to be a nail of some sort. She testified that this area of the Interstate had been
under construction and surmised that the nail could have been related to the construction. The
Claimant did not know where the nail had come from or how long it had been situated in the
traveling portion of the roadway. She did not submit any invoices, receipts, estimates or insurance
information as her brother fixed the tire for her.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
nails or other objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of any nails or other objects situated in the traveling portion of the roadway
on Interstate 77 on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $0.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1246 SHIRLEY D. CALL AND LOCIE TAYLOR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent'’s failure to properly maintain
the roads was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that

275



she has driven her 2009 Chevrolet Impala on various roads near Hurricane, Putnam County,
including US Route 60, West Virginia Route 34 and Clymers Creek Road. These roads are in a
deteriorated condition and full of potholes. The Claimant testified that their vehicle began
developing mechanical problems in March, 2018 when the pump assembly, the bearings and the
traction malfunctioned and needed to be replaced. The Claimants attributed these mechanical
problems to the generally poor condition of the roads in their community. The Claimants
submitted invoices in the amount of $604.34; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent argued that it did not have notice of the potholes and other road defects which the
Claimants claim caused their damages. Additionally, the Claimants failed to provide specific
details as to the dates of any damage causing incidents or even a specific location of a pothole.
The Respondent was denied the opportunity to fully identify and investigate the circumstances
surrounding the Claimants’ alleged incidents.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the evidence presented by the Claimants
was vague and wholly insufficient to prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive
notice of any adverse conditions on the roadways in question or even when and where an incident
allegedly occurred. The Claimants failed to meet their burden of proof to find that the Respondent
was negligent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $604.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-14-1506 KIMBERLY A. CECIL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action to recover for personal injuries which she alleged were
caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on the
evening of July 29, 2014, she walked from her home to the edge of the street to retrieve her mail
from the mailbox that was situated at the edge of Boggs Run Road in Benwood, Marshall County.
As she reached the mailbox, the Claimant fell into a sinkhole that was near the mailbox. The
Claimant testified that she became stuck in the deep sinkhole. Before she could be rescued and
pulled from the sinkhole, a raccoon at the bottom of the sinkhole bit the Claimant on her right foot.
The Claimant did not actually see the raccoon; she believed the animal that bit her was a raccoon
since she saw a raccoon in her neighborhood the day before. The Claimant sought medical
treatment at a local hospital where she underwent treatment for the raccoon bite and injuries
sustained as a result of falling into the sinkhole. The Claimant notified the Respondent of the
sinkhole following this incident and the sinkhole was repaired within two days. She testified that
she did not see the sinkhole the night before her incident and she acknowledged that the
Respondent would have had no way to know of the sinkhole’s existence before her accident as
the sinkhole appeared to develop overnight. The Claimant testified that her medical bills were
approximately $12,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the Claimant's allegations in its pleadings and at the hearing,
asserting that it had no notice of the sinkhole prior to the Claimant’s accident. The Respondent’s
witness testified that the Respondent had no records or complaints of sinkholes forming on Boggs
Run Road for the twelve months prior to the Claimant’s accident.

276



The Legislative Claims Commission found, based on the testimony and evidence
presented, that the Respondent had no notice, either actual or constructive, of the sinkhole on
Boggs Run Road on the date of the Claimant’s accident. The Claimant did not present sufficient
evidence to establish that the Respondent knew or should have known about the presence of the
sinkhole. Accordingly, the Claims Commission found that liability could not be assessed against
the Respondent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $12,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0808 NANCY DAVIDSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to the fence in front of her residence. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that in the
Spring of 2019, she had to repair the fence in front of her home after it had been damaged during
the winter snows. She testified that she believed that the Respondent’s snowplows damaged the
fence while performing snow control in addition to striking the fence when the vehicles turned
around. The snowplows piled the snow against her fence throughout the winter and damaged
the spindles within each fence span. The Claimant testified that she notified the Respondent’s
local office in person that the snowpiows were causing damage to the fence. The Claimant
replaced the fence and submitted invoices in the amount of $771.35.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing. The
Respondent's investigator testified that her investigation determined that the Claimant's fence
was installed within the Respondent's right of way on West Virginia Route 84 in Anawalt,
McDowell County.

The Legislative Claims Commission found based on the testimony and evidence
submitted that the Claimant's fence was situated within the Respondent’s right of way and
therefore, the Respondent had statutory authority to enter the right of way. The Claims
Commission further found that the Claimant did not establish that the Respondent was negligent
in its maintenance of the right of way or that her fence was outside of the Respondent’s right of
way.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $771.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-14-1327 MONTY R. DAVIS AND CYNTHIA J. DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this action to recover for damages to their property which they
alleged were caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimants testified
that they had lived on their property in Wallace, Harrison County, for almost forty years. They
made some improvements, including the installation of drainage ditches and two small ponds.
They also installed a mobile home on one section of their property. Sometime in the Spring of
2011, they began to notice that their property was flooding, especially after heavy rainstorms.
The Claimants alleged that the flooding began after the removal of a drainpipe that was originally
under the railroad tracks near their property. The Claimants testified that they had complained of
the flooding to the Respondent and CSX in an effort to get the problems corrected. They
purchased a small backhoe which they used on a regular basis to regrade their driveway, which

277



became flooded after every rain. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $31,172.52
in damages.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent further alleged that the Claimants’ property was situated in a natural drainage course,
that the Respondent had not diverted any water onto the Claimants’ property and that the
Respondent had not removed any pipes under the railroad tracks. Only CSX was authorized to
remove pipes or work on the railroad tracks as the railroad had priority ownership over its rail
systems and the land on which that system is situated. Numerous witnesses testified, including
an expert in hydrology and certified flood plain manager, as well as two of the Respondent’s
Highway Administrators. The testimony of the hydrologist demonstrated that the Claimants’
property was situated in a natural drainage course. The other witnesses testified that the
Respondent did not have any written requests or other work records regarding the removal of the
pipes from under the railroad tracks. Further, the Respondent did not have the statutory authority
to work on CSX's land or equipment without their knowledge; the Respondent must obtain
permission from CSX in such situations.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that there was no evidence that the
Respondent was at fault for the incident of which the Claimants complain. Even at the hearing,
the Claimants were unsure as to which entity, CSX or the Respondent, was responsible for the
removal of the pipe under the railroad tracks. The evidence presented at the hearing
demonstrated that an entity other than the Respondent was ultimately responsible for the removal
of the pipe. The Claims Commission found that the Claimants failed to meet their burden of proof.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $31, 172.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-17-0633 SUSAN S. DIETRICH AND STEPHEN DIETRICH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 2, 2017, she was
driving her 2010 Ford Explorer EL on Interstate 81 North in Martinsburg, Berkeley County, when
her vehicle struck a metal pole from a traffic sign that was laying in the traveling portion of the
roadway. She did not know how the long the metal pole had been in the roadway and she did
not know whether the Respondent had been notified of the pole's presence in the road. The
Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $2,169.12; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
metal poles in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of a metal pole situated in the traveling portion of the roadway on Interstate
81 North on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,169.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

278



CC-19-0313 LEO EMERSON DOBBINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
February 16, 2019, he was driving his 2014 Chevrolet Malibu on Appalachian Highway in
Parsons, Tucker County. As he negotiated a sharp curve, he struck a large rock that was situated
in the traveling portion of the roadway. He had traveled this same roadway earlier in the day and
the rock had not been in the roadway. He did not know how the long the rock had been in the
roadway and he did not know whether the Respondent had been notified of the rock’s presence
in the road. The Claimant’s vehicie was deemed a total loss with a value of $4,946.20; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
rocks in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of a large rock situated on Appalachian Highway on the date of the
Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,946.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0796 NANCY L. DOWDY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed a claim against the Respondent alleging that its failure to remove road
debris from the road caused damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
May 6, 2019, she was driving her 2019 Kia Sportage on Interstate 79 between Bridgeport,
Harrison County and Fairmont, Marion County. A tractor trailer was traveling directly in front of
her; it hit some unknown debris in the traveling portion of the roadway. The unknown object flew
out from under the tractor trailer and struck the undercarriage of the Claimant's vehicle making a
loud noise. When the Claimant arrived at her destination, she discovered that the transmission
had been damaged as the transmission fluid leaked from her vehicle.  The Claimant did not
know what the object was, how long it had been in the roadway or whether the Respondent knew
of the debris in the road. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $781.87; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects or debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimant'’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of unknown objects or other road debris situated on Interstate 79 on the
date of the Claimant'’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $781.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

279



CC-19-1188 SABA ELLIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on May 3, 2019, he was driving
his 2017 Honda CR-V on West Virginia Route 94 approaching the entrance ramp to Interstate 77
near Marmet, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck an unknown metal object lying in the
roadway. After he struck the object, the Claimant learned that the object was a collapsed “men
working” construction zone sign with a metal frame and base. The sign’s location in the road was
near the entrance to the West Virginia Turnpike where there was ongoing construction. The
Claimant did not know where the sign had come from or how long it had been in the roadway.
The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $952.33; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects or debris, including construction warning signs, in the roadway on the date of the
Claimant's incident. The Respondent’s investigator testified that the Respondent had not
received any complaints regarding road debris in this location on the date of the Claimant's
incident. Additionally, there was ongoing construction on the West Virginia Turnpike at the time;
the Respondent does not own, control or maintain the West Virginia Turnpike.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hoid the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of the construction warning sign situated in the roadway. The Claims
Commission further found that the bridge deck above West Virginia Route 84 where the incident
occurred is part of the West Virginia Turnpike system and is not owned or maintained by the
Respondent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $952.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-0698 PRINCESS FOGUS AND MARSHALL FOGUS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on March 28, 2018, she was
driving her 2012 Chevrolet Traverse on Interstate 64 East in White Sulphur Springs, Greenbrier
County, when her vehicle struck several large Styrofoam boxes that were situated in the traveling
portion of the roadway. She did not know how the long the Styrofoam boxes had been in the
roadway and she did not know whether the Respondent had been notified of the presence of the
Stryofoam boxes in the road. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $621.25; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of the
presence of numerous Styrofoam boxes in the roadway on the date of the Claimants'’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual

280



or constructive notice of the Styrofoam boxes situated in the traveling portion of the roadway on
Interstate 64 on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $621.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0120. SUSAN JILL FOX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain the roadway was
the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on January 15,
2019, she was driving her 2018 Jeep Grand Cherokee on Interstate 470 near the Bethlehem Hill
in Wheeling, Ohio County. The low tire pressure gauge on her dashboard was activated and she
exited the roadway to investigate. She learned from her mechanic that a four inch metal spike
was embedded in her tire, which caused damage to the tire and the tire wall. The Claimant
believed that this spike was situated in the traveling portion of the roadway when her vehicle
struck it. She did not know the origin of the metal spike or how iong it had been in the roadway.
She also did not know whether the Respondent was aware of the presence of the metal spike in
the roadway before her vehicle struck it. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of
$255.95; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
metal spikes or other objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of any metal spikes or other objects situated on Interstate 470 on the date
of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $255.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-17-0014 BENJAMIN FREEMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. Atthe hearing, the parties agreed to a stipulation
of the Claimant's claim in the amount of $400.00. The Stipulation was contingent upon the
Claimant submitting the appropriate declarations page and other insurance information to the
Claims Commission. Despite repeated written and facsimile requests to the Claimant requesting
that he submit the required insurance information, the Claimant failed to respond and submit the
requested information. The Claims Commission found that the Claimant's failure to submit the
required insurance information to complete his claim precluded him from recovery.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $400.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

281



CC-19-0410 GREGORY M. GRIFFITH AND SANDRA P. GRIFFITH v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 8, 2018, she was
driving her 2015 Kia Sportage on Interstate 70 West near Dallas Pike in Triadeiphia, Ohio County,
when a large unidentified black object situated in the roadway struck her vehicle. The object
bounced, became airborne and struck the windshield and the side of her vehicle. She did not
know where the object came from, how long it had been in the roadway or whether the
Respondent knew of the object’s presence in the road. The Claimants submitted invoices in the
amount of $3,200.00: their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects situated in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of an unidentified black object situated in the traveling portion of the
roadway on Interstate 70 West on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1597 KATHY D. JARRELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 8, 2018, she was
driving her 2003 Toyota RAV4 on McNabb Road in Pinch, Kanawha County, when she met
oncoming traffic and maneuvered slightly off the driving surface of the roadway. She testified that
McNabb Road is not very wide and is not even considered a two lane road. After the oncoming
traffic passed the Claimant, she attempted to drive back onto the driving surface of McNabb Road
and struck a tree stump. This caused her vehicle to spin around and crash; her vehicle had to be
towed from the scene. The Claimant testified that she could not see the tree stump as it was
close to the side of her vehicle and was completely surround by taller weeds.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent's investigator testified that McNabb Road was classified as a HARP (Home Access
Road) with no designated standard width. HARP roads are pre-existing roads with no rights-of-
way that are taken over by the Respondent with limited duties and responsibilites. The
Respondent is only responsible for the actual road and not the area adjacent to the driving
surface. The Respondent argued that because the tree stump that the Claimant struck was
located off the roadway in an area outside of the Respondent's area of responsibility, it should
not be liable for the Claimant’s damages.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that, based on the testimony and evidence
presented, that McNabb Road is a HARP road; the Respondent's responsibilities are limited to
maintenance and repair of only the driving surface of the roadway. The Respondent is not
responsible for the maintenance of the shoulders or other areas adjacent to the traveling surfaces.

282



Because the tree stump was located off the driving surface in an area outside the Respondent’s
responsibility, liability cannot be assessed against it.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-1070 SEAN KEENEY v. DIVSION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain the road was the
cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 29, 2019, he
was driving on Interstate 64 East between Institute and Kanawha City, Kanawha County, when
he struck several large boulders in the traveling portion of the roadway. He was unable to avoid
striking the rocks as there were tractor trailers in the lane to his right and a concrete barrier to his
left. He did not know where the boulders had come from and he did not know how long they had
been situated in the roadway. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $8564.91; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that it did not have notice of any rocks in this general area. Moreover, the
Claimant's pleadings and testimony did not provide a more specific location as to the placement
of the boulders to allow for an adequate investigation of the claim.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of any rocks or boulders in the traveling portion of the roadway on Interstate
64 East on the date of the Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $854.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1212 MICHAEL S. KEIFFER AND ERICA KEIFFER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 25, 2018, he was
driving his 2015 Ford F150 Platinum on Interstate 64 East near Charleston, Kanawha County,
when his vehicle struck a metal tire chock that was situated in the roadway. Two of the tires on
the passenger side were punctured and deflated; the rims also sustained damage. The Claimants
submitted invoices in the amount of $1,964.71; their collision insurance required a deducible of
$1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects situated in the roadway on the date of the Claimants' incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual

283



or constructive notice of a metal tire chock in the traveling portion of the roadway on Interstate 64
East on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,964.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-17-0726 MARY C. KESSLER AND HANK KESSLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on December 1, 2017, she
attended a mandatory work meeting at Word of Life Church on Mud Fork Road in Logan, Logan
County. She drove her 2010 Ford 150 to the meeting and found that the parking lot was full when
she arrived. She parked on the shoulder of Mud Fork Road across from the church and went into
the meeting. At the conclusion of the meeting, she returned to her vehicle to find a large tree
laying on the tailgate and bed of her truck. She described the tree as an old tree with no leaves
on it. She did not notify the Respondent of the incident but she later learned that the tree was
allegedly owned by the Respondent. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of
$3,746.65; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of either
a dead tree or a fallen tree in this location on the date of the Claimants’ incident. The
Respondent’s investigator also testified that the tree was situated outside of the Respondent’s
right of way.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of dead or fallen trees on Mud Fork Road on the date of the Claimants’
incident. The Claims Commission further found that the tree was situated outside of the
Respondent’s right of way and accordingly, the Respondent did not owe a duty to the Claimants
as it was not the owner of the property on which the tree was situated.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,746.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-1031 ANDREW KIRSCH AND JENNIFER KIRSCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 27, 2019, he
was driving his 2015 Jeep Wrangler convertible on Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha
County, with a double tractor trailer slightly ahead of him in the adjacent lane. The Claimant
testified that as he was driving, he began to be pelted by small gravel or cinders being kicked up
by the tractor trailer. He could hear the cinders striking the windshield and also feel them against
his face. He did not see any objects or foreign substances on the roadway and he did not know
where the gravel originated or how long it had been present on the roadway. The Claimants
submitted an invoice in the sum of $499.00 for the repair of their vehicle’s windshield; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

284



The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects or debris, including gravel or small cinders, in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’
incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of gravel or small cinders situated on Interstate 64 West on the date of the
Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $499.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-17-0136 KATIE F. LAPP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on January 4, 2017, she was
driving her 2005 Volkswagen Goilf DI on Plumley Mountain Road, CR-7/9, near Hinton, Summers
County, when her vehicle struck a rock in the roadway. The Claimant submitted invoices in the
amount of $422.37; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
rocks or other objects or debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimant'’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of rocks situated on Plumley Mountain Road, CR-7/9, on the date of the
Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $422.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0312 BILLY LEFTWICH AND CYNTHIA LEFTWICH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants alleged that the failure of the Respondent to properly maintain the road
was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February
24, 2019, he was driving his 2018 Ford Fiesta ST on Interstate 64 West just past the Oakwood
Road exit in Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a large chunk of concrete
situated in his lane of traffic. He saw another vehicle hit the same concrete chunk before he did
but the Claimant did not have sufficient room to switch lanes to avoid striking it. The Claimants
submitted invoices in the amount of $1,033.57; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
chunks of concrete or other objects and debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’
incident. The Respondent’s investigator testified that he did not locate any records or complaints
to the Respondent regarding concrete or other debris in the roadway. His investigation also

285



revealed that there were no reports or records concerning damage to any bridges, crumbling
bridges or ongoing bridge or other construction work in the area on the date of the Claimants’
incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of chunks of concrete or other unknown objects situated on Interstate 64
West on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,033.57 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1314 BRENDEN LONG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
March 27, 2018, he was driving his 2017 BMW 330xi on Interstate 64 East near Milton, Cabell
County, when his vehicle struck several potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. He felt
a “severe shock” but he was able to continue to his final destination. There was no evidence of
any immediate damage to his vehicle. Approximately three months following this incident, the
Claimant took his vehicle to his mechanic where he was advised that the tires were wearing
unevenly and showing signs of “excessive wear”. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $1,205.66 for vehicular repairs, including the purchase of four new tires; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant failed to prove that the
Respondent was liable for the damage to his vehicle. The Claimant did not present any evidence
affirmatively linking the pothole he struck to the damage sustained by his vehicle which
manifested approximately three months after the alleged incident. The evidence presented did
not exclude any other possible causes, such as normal wear and tear, of the Claimant's damages.
The Claims Commission found that the Claimant did not satisfy the burden of proving causation.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,205.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0445 EMILY MONTI, TOM MONT! AND TINA MONTI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed a claim against the Respondent alleging that its failure to properly
treat the roads for snow and ice was the cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the
Claimant testified that on January 24, 2019, she was driving her 2009 Ford Focus on West Virginia
Route 88 in West Liberty, Ohio County, when her vehicle struck a patch of snow and ice on the
roadway. Her vehicle slid off the road, struck a group of trees and veered back on to the roadway
before coming to rest on the side of the road. The Claimant testified that several days after her
incident, she noticed that the road had jagged edges with a segment of pavement missing. The
snow and ice covered up the road hazards and she was unable to see them as she was driving.
She believed that the Respondent should have done more for snow and ice removal that morning

286



to prevent her accident. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of $750.44; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim asserting that it was engaged in show
and ice control throughout Ohio County at the time of the Claimants’ incident. The Respondent's
investigator testified that his investigation determined that the snow had been falling for several
hours before the Claimant’s accident with less than one inch of accumulation. The Respondent’s
employee work logs demonstrated that the Respondent was operating under its Snow Removal
and Ice Control protocols and further that West Virginia Route 88 had been treated with over
seven tons of salt and seventy units of liquid calcium.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Respondent had sufficient notice of the
snow and ice conditions of roads throughout Ohio County, including West Virginia Route 88, and
took the necessary corrective actions to remove snow and ice in compliance with its protocols
within a reasonable time. The Claimants did not provide sufficient evidence to establish that the
Respondent’s response time to the weather conditions was unreasonable so that liability should
be imposed.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $750.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0218 GEREINDA MOORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim against the Respondent alleging that its failure to maintain
the ditches along the roadway caused damage to his property. At the hearing, the Claimant
testified that he inherited real property from his late father and installed a mobile home on the
property. His childhood home was built on this same property. Although his family lived,
gardened and raised livestock on this property for many years without incident, he has sustained
flooding damage to the property in recent years. The flooding occurred during heavy rainstorms
and the front yard remained wet and flooded. He testified that the flooding was severe enough to
damage his mobile home to the point it had to be replaced. The replacement mobile home was
installed in the same location and the Claimant continued to experience flooding problems. In his
claim, the Claimant alleged that the Respondent negligently diverted water onto his property and
that it failed to keep the culvert and ditches clear of debris, which caused the culvert and ditches
to malfunction and overflow onto his property.

The Claimant presented several witnesses in support of his claim, including family
members who had also grown up on this property. These witnesses confirmed that the property
was dry and that the side ditches on the property had always been cleared and were well
maintained by the Claimant's late father. The Claimant’s contractor testified that both a foundation
for the mobile home and a retaining wall were required to correct the flooding issues on the
Claimant's property. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $26,685.00 in damages
although his contractor testified that his estimate for the necessary repairs would be closer to
$33,485.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent asserted that the placement of the culvert pipe under Allman Street did not divert the
water on to the Claimant's property as the pipe had been placed in the natural drainage course.
The Respondent presented witnesses, testimony and other evidence that it had properly

287



maintained the culvert and cleaned it out on a regular basis. The Respondent also asserted that
the damage to the Claimant’s property was a result of poorly maintained ditches on the sides of
the Claimant's property. The location of the Claimant's property at the bottom of a hil
demonstrated that his home was located in the natural drainage course.

The Legislative Claims Commission conducted a property view on the day of the hearing
and found the ditches on the sides of the Claimant’s property to be overgrown with vegetation
and demonstrated long-term neglect. The Claims Commission, in its Opinion, found that there
was no evidence that the Respondent was at fault for the Claimant’s damages. The Claimant
failed to meet the burden of proof to assess liability against the Respondent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $26,685.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1164 KATHERINE PENNINGTON, NICHOLAS PENNINGTON AND RANDY O’NEAL
v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the Respondent'’s negligence was the cause of
damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her 2013
Nissan Sentra near Sandstone Mountain in Raleigh County, on June 14, 2018, when her vehicle
struck a pothole. The pothole was filled with a liquid substance which the Claimant assumed was
either rainwater or mud. When she reached her destination, the Claimant noticed this liquid
substance all over the side and front panels of her vehicle as well as on the side mirrors. The
Claimant took her vehicle to a repair shop where she learned that the liquid substance was an
unknown variety of silver paint. The Claimant testified that there were no warning signs or silver
paint in the area surrounding the pothole. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of
$5,214.93; their collision insurance required a deducible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
unknown liquid substances in a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway on the date of the
Claimants’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of paint or other unknown liquid substances in a pothole in the traveling
portion of the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,214.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0950 CHARLOTTE E. PLANTZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to her vehicle. Atthe hearing, the Claimant testified that on June 3, 2019, she was driving
her 2017 Nissan Altima on Westmoreland Road in Charleston, Kanawha County, in the area
under the Interstate 77/Interstate 79 bridge. VWhen she arrived at her destination, she discovered
that her low tire pressure light had been activated. She took her vehicle to be repaired and learned
that two nails were embedded in her tire causing damage. She believed that the nails had been

288



dropped onto the roadway from the bridge deck repair project that was underway at that time.
The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $260.61; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $100.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it was not responsible for
the maintenance and upkeep of Westmoreland Road and therefore, it was not liable for the
Claimant’s damages. The Respondent’s investigator testified that Westmoreland Road is owned
by the City of Charleston and is not part of the road system owned and maintained by the
Respondent.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that Westmoreland Road is not part of the
Respondent’s road system and accordingly, no liability can be assessed against the Respondent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $260.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-15-1284 RUBY POWELL AND DONNA WIMMER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to their residential properties. At the hearing, the Claimants testified that they
have lived along West Virginia Route 80, Beartown Road, for many years. Their residences are
located below the highway. They alleged that the Respondent’s failure to clean out the drain,
ditches and culverts along Route 80 has caused the ditches to overflow during heavy rains,
causing heavy flooding on their properties. The Claimants testified that they had notified the
Respondent of their concerns on numerous occasions. Sometimes, the Respondent will send
out a work crew to investigate but the flooding situation continued. The Claimants testified that
when they first moved to the area, over 20 years ago, the property across the roadway only had
a driveway and was not developed. Since that time, the property owners developed their land,
adding a house and otherwise improving the property. Both Claimants testified that their yards
and homes have flooded, causing significant damages and health issues. The Claimants
submitted invoices for the replacement of personal items as well as remedial measures to their
properties.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The
Respondent's expert witness testified that the Claimants' properties are situated within a natural
drainage course. Additionally, the property owner across the roadway has installed additional
ditches that have diverted the naturai flow of the water which reduced the effectiveness of the
ditches along Route 80. The developments and alterations undertaken by the private property
owner are on his property and are not within the Respondent’s right of way. The Respondent
argued that it has no statutory authority to dictate to a private property owner how to manage their
property. The Respondent further argued that it cannot be held liable in instances where a
property owner alters the natural lay of the land as it does not possess the statutory authority to
alleviate problems caused by a private property owner who has made alterations or modifications
to his property.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimants’ neighbor developed his
property by altering the natural lay of the land, cutting out sections of the mountain at the rear of
his property, building a house and a swimming pool. The Claims Commission further found that
the Respondent did not have a right of way to any areas of the property where the landowner

289



made these improvements. The Claims Commission found that the evidence presented by the
Claimants was insufficient to demonstrate that the Respondent proactively diverted water from its
natural drainage court or that the Respondent had the authority to control the private property
owner's management decisions for his own property. Accordingly, the Claims Commission found
that no liability could be assessed against the Respondent under these circumstances.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-16-0408 TYLER W. PRICE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim to recover for personal injuries which he alleged were caused
by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on May 12, 2014,
he was driving his employer's vehicle on West Virginia Route 218 between Farmington and
Fairview, Marion County. An oncoming vehicle attempted to pass a coal truck in a no passing
zone on this two lane road. The oncoming vehicle crossed the center line, veered into the
Claimant’s lane and struck his vehicle head-on causing the Claimant significant personal injuries.
The Claimant alleged that several potholes and the poorly maintained condition of West Virginia
Route 218 caused the other driver to lose control of her vehicle which resulted in a head-on
collision. The Claimant submitted medical invoices in the amount of $67,638.02.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleading and at the hearing,
asserting that it had no notice of the potholes on West Virginia Route 218. The Respondent
further argued that the Claimant’s accident and resulting injuries were not related to a road defect
but were caused solely by the negligence of the other driver.

The Legislative Claims Commission found, based on the testimony and evidence
presented, that there was no evidence that the Respondent was at fault for this incident. The
Respondent did not have notice, either actual or constructive, of the pothole or any other road
defect on West Virginia Route 218 until after the Claimant’s accident. The Claims Commission
also found that, based on the evidence, the sole proximate cause of the Claimant’s injuries was
the negligence of the other driver.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $67,638.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1684 JORDAN D. RAY, JOHN D. RAY AND CARRIE S. RAY v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this action alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that her son was driving
her 2014 Chevrolet Cruze on Interstate 79 North at mile marker 129 near Fairmont, Marion
County, when his vehicle struck a ladder that was laying in the middle of his lane of traffic. He
was unable to avoid striking the ladder because of traffic in the lanes adjacent to his vehicle. The
Claimant testified that she called the Respondent's office to report the ladder after her son struck
it: however, she did not have any information as to whether the Respondent knew of the ladder
in the roadway prior to her son’s vehicle striking it. The Claimants submitted invoices in the
amount of $1,204.31: their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

290



The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
ladders or other objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimants must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of ladders or other unknown objects situated on Interstate 79 at mile marker
129 on the date of the Claimants’ incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,204.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0164 SUSAN K. REED v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on October 31, 2018, she
was driving her 2013 Ford Escape of Interstate 64 East near the Leon Sullivan Way exit in
Charleston, Kanawha County, when her vehicle struck a large piece of tire tread that was situated
in the traveling portion of the roadway. She further testified that she did not know long the tire
tread had been present in the roadway nor did she know if the Respondent knew of the tire tread.
The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,945.47; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $100.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects or debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimant'’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of tire tread or other unknown objects situated on Interstate 64 East on the
date of the Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,945.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0811 MARIAN E. RICHARDSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed a claim against the Respondent alleging that its failure to remove road
debris from the road caused damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
May 2, 2019, she was driving her 2015 Buick Enclave on US Route 19 in Fayetteville, Fayette
County, when her vehicle struck an unknown object situated in the tfraveling portion of the
roadway, which sliced her tire and damaged the rim. She did not know what it was, how long it
had been in the roadway or whether the Respondent knew of the debris in the road. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $229.97; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects or debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

291



The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of unknown objects or other road debris situated on US Route 19 on the
date of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $229.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1647 STANLEY MATTHEW SEEKFORD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim to recover damages. At the hearing, the Claimant testified
that the Respondent, by and through its employees, had been stalking him since 1993. On
several occasions, its employees would park their trucks in front of his residence and shine
spotlights on his house. The Claimant further testified that the Respondent had blocked the drain
at his residence in Falling Waters, Berkeley County, causing flooding on his property. The
Claimant also alleged that the Respondent permitted a local dentist to install a gate across the
Claimant’s right of way, thereby blocking his access to his own property.

The Respondent asserted in its pleadings and at the hearing that the Claimant had failed
to state a claim upon which relief could be granted and failed to provide any evidence or proof to
substantiate his claims. The Respondent further asserted that the Legislative Claims Commission
did not have the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the Claimant's allegations of the alleged stalking
incidents.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant failed to prove that the
Respondent’s negligence, if any, caused the alleged damage to his property. The Claimant failed
to submit any type of evidence to substantiate his claims against the Respondent, and
accordingly, failed to prove any breach of any duty owed to him by the Respondent. The Claimant
failed to meet the burden of proof.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,900,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1339 LISA SIMONE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant alleged that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause of damage to
her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that in May 2018, she was driving her 2019
Ford F-150 on Dogtown Road in Kingwood, Preston County, when her vehicle struck a pothole.
She further testified that Dogtown Road is a series of large, unavoidable potholes. When she
took her vehicle to a service center on August 30, 2018, she learned that the control arm and
lower ball joint were damaged along with one tire; all items needed to be repiaced. She believed
that the damage was caused by a pothole she struck in May 2018. The Claimant submitted an
invoice in the amount of $482.19; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing.
The Legislative Claims Commission found that the Claimant did not present any evidence
to affirmatively link the pothole she struck to the damages sustained by her vehicle discovered

292



over three months later. The evidence presented did not exclude other possible causes, such as
normal wear and tear, of the alleged damages to the Claimant's vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $482.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-0937 BRADLEY S. SMITH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed a claim against the Respondent alleging that its failure to remove road
debris from the road caused damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
May 8, 2018, he was driving his 2018 Subaru Outback on Interstate 64 in Milton, Cabell County,
when his vehicle struck a drill bit that was resting on the roadway. The drill bit became embedded
in the tire, causing damage. The Claimant testified that this occurred in a construction zone where
rumble strips had been installed. He believed that the rumble strips were rough enough to
dislodge drill bits and other items from work trucks traveling on the roadway, causing these items
to fall on the roadway. He did not know how long the drill bit had been in the roadway or whether
the Respondent knew of its presence on the road. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $187.87; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of a drill
bit or any other objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimant's incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of a drill bit or other unknown objects situated on Interstate 64 on the date
of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $187.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0002 DEWEY T. SMITH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim against the Respondent alleging that the failure of the
Respondent to properly maintain the road was the cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing,
the Claimant testified that on November 23, 2018, he was driving his 2014 Subaru Crosstrek on
US Route 52 in Kimball, McDowell County. He had dropped off his passenger and was pulling
back onto the roadway when his vehicle struck a drain hole in the roadway, causing damage to
his vehicle. The Claimant submitted invoices in the sum of $745.13; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of the
drain hole or any complaints regarding the drain hole prior to the Claimant’s incident. The
Respondent’s investigator testified that she inspected the roadway in question and could not
locate any drain holes. She further testified that the McDowell County Administrator had not
received any complaints regarding the condition the roadway or the drain hole prior to the
Claimant’s incident.

293



The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of any drain holes or other road defects on US Route 52 on the date of the
Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $745.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-0019 DENNIS L. SNIDER, JR. AND DONNA R. SNIDER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his
2011 Porsche 11 Panamera 4 on West Virginia Route 3, Lilly Mountain Road, near Metalton,
Raleigh County, on December 22, 2018. As he was driving, his vehicle struck a large area of
water in the roadway. This large amount of water splashed up over the hood of his vehicle and
apparently flooded the engine. He testified that he heard a ticking sound immediately afterwards
and the check engine light on his dashboard was activated. The Claimant further testified that
the ditch alongside the road was full of water and a large log or tree was also situated in the
ditch. He did not know how long the log had been present in the ditch and he did not have any
reason to believe that the Respondent was aware of either the log in the ditch or that the roadway
had been flooded due to a heavy rainstorm. The Claimants submitted invoices in the amount of
$3,680.86; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
water flooding the roadway or logs clogging the ditches adjacent to the roadway on the date of
the Claimant’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of flooding on the roadway or of logs in the ditches adjacent to West Virginia
Route 3, Lilly Mountain Road, on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,680.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-0589 ROBERT B. STOLLINGS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent’s negligence was the cause of
damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he had filed a claim in 2016
when his vehicle struck a pothole. He submitted a receipt for $42.75 in support of his claim. The
Respondent reviewed the claim materials and stipulated to his claim in an Omnibus Order.
Around the same time the Order was entered, the Claimant submitted a supplemental invoice in
the amount of $380.00. The supplemental invoice was not included in the amount of the payment
authorized by the Omnibus Order. The Claimant did not challenge the amount listed in the Order
and did not ask for his claim to be removed from the Order and scheduled for a hearing. The
Claimant’s claim was submitted to the Legislature in the 2017 Claims Bill, which was approved

294



and funded. The Claimant executed a Release for this claim in June 16, 2017 and cashed his
payment check. The Claimant filed this claim in 2018 to recover the amount of the supplemental
invoice that he had submitted in support of his 2016 claim.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing,
asserting that the duly executed release barred the Claimant from seeking any additional
damages related to the 2016 pothole claim.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that the language in the release was clear and
unambiguous. By executing the release in 2017, the Claimant settled any and all claims related
to the 2016 pothole claim. The Claims Commission further found that the doctrine of res judicata
applied to bar the Claimant’s claim and accordingly, the claim was denied.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $380.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-18-1048 LATAUSHA TAYLOR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the Respondent's failure to properly maintain
the road was the cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
June 17, 2018, she was driving her 2012 Jeep Laredo on Interstate 64 East near Cross Lanes,
Kanawha County, when a very large tire rolling in the traveling portion of the roadway struck her
vehicle. She did not how long the tire had been in the roadway or whether the Respondent knew
of the tire in the road before it struck her vehicle. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount
of $2,990.92; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of rolling
tires or any other objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of rolling tires or other unknown objects situated on Interstate 64 East on
the date of the Claimant's incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,990.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-15-2058 WILLIAM A. TAYLOR, Il v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed a claim against the Respondent alleging that its failure to remove road
debris from the road caused damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
October 11, 2015, he was driving his 2006 Volkswagen Beetle on Interstate 81 near Inwood,
Berkeley County, when his vehicle struck an object in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant believed the object to be the carcass of a dead animal. He did not know how long the
dead animal had been in the roadway or whether the Respondent knew of its presence in the
road. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $2,111.81; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Claimant testified that he was only seeking damages in

295



the sum of $900.00 as that was the amount his insurance company required him to pay towards
the vehicle repairs.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
dead animals or other objects in the roadway on the date of the Claimant's incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that the Respondent did not have either actual
or constructive notice of dead animals or any other objects situated on Interstate 81 on the date
of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $900.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

CC-19-1109 ANITA WEST v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS AND KELLY PAVING, INC.

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the cause
of damage to her vehicle. Because her incident occurred in a construction zone, the
Respondent's contractor sought to be added to the claim as an Intervenor-Respondent. At the
hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her 2016 Subaru Legacy on West Virginia
Route 5 in Elizabeth, Wirt County, on July 22, 2019. As she traveled through the construction
zone where a culvert was being replaced, she was directed by a flagman into a single lane of
traffic. As she was driving, she heard a loud, rattling, banging noise and then learned that her tire
had been damaged. After replacing her tire, she learned that a large hitch pin had been lodged
in her tire. She believed that the hitch pin was situated on the roadway in the construction zone
but she did not know where the hitch pin came from, how long it had been situated in the roadway
or whether the Respondent was aware of the hitch pin’s location within the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant submitted invoices in the amount of $334.34; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00.

The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim, asserting that it had no notice of any
objects or debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimant’s incident. The Respondent further
argued that the contractor was responsible for the construction zone pursuant to the contract
between the two parties and accordingly, the Intervenor-Respondent contractor should be
ultimately responsible. The Intervenor-Respondent also asserted that it had no notice of any
objects or other debris in the roadway on the date of the Claimant's incident.

The Legislative Claims Commission found that in order to hold the Respondent liable, the
Claimant must prove that the Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the road
defect and a reasonable amount of time to correct the defect. The Claims Commission further
found that the evidence presented demonstrated that neither the Respondent nor the Intervenor-
Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of a large hitch pin situated on West Virginia
Route 5 on the date of the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $334.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $0.00

296



b—

— - — — — C

F R







